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Bruno Bouckaert E Eugeen Schreurs

This fourth Yearbook contains a selection of the papers that were presented at

three international colloquia organized by the Alamire Foundation, International
Centre for the Study of Music in the Low Countries and the section Musicology
of the Katholieke (Jniversiteit Leuven in Leuven in 1998 and 1999.

Part I is devoted to the Di Martinelli Music Collection, as important as it is exten-
sive, which is now in the K.u.Leuven University Archives. Since our (Jniversity

acquired this unique 18th-century music archive - in several stages between 1990

and 1998 - several initiatives have been undertaken to bring it to the attention of
musicologists, performers, and music lovers in general. Thus the orga.nization of
the colloquilrn The Di Martinelli Music Dynasty and their Music Collection $-euven,
12Febraary 1997) was intended as an initial stimulus.The year 1998 saw an exhi-
bition and a CD illustrating the musical treasLrres of the lJniversity Library as well
as the publication of a draft catalogue of the Di Martinelli collection in Musica

AnÍicya. Now Yearbook IV presents a complete and detailed inventory of the
archive, rcalved within the framework of a project of the Aamire Foundation
supported by the Max-'Wildiersfonds (Fund for Scientific Research Flanders).In
cooperation with the RISM Zentralredaktion Frankfurt, all manuscripts before

1850 will be incorporated in the RISM database (Series A/II: Music MSS after
1600). This first part furthermore offers contributions that deal with specific

aspects in more detail: the history of the archive and of the Di Martinelli family,

the musical context in which the musicians-composers of the family were active,

the contents and importance of the violin manuscript, etc.

Part II contains articles on various aspects of ecclesiastical musical life in five
European cities: lJtrecht, Anrwerp, Toledo, Rome, and Bologna. Four of these

contributions were presented at the colloquium Musical Life at the Collegiate

Churches in the Low Countries and Europe;from the L4th century until 1797 (Leuven,

25 October 1,997).

Finally, Part III is the reflection of fwelve contributions to the colloquium
Chant and Polyphony (Leuven, 20-21 November 1998).The themes and sources

dealt with are highly varied, both geographically and chronologically.

Besides all the authors and the scientific comrnittee, we specifically wish to thank
the collaborators of the Alamire Foundation who contributed to the realization
of this work (Christophe Libbrecht, Mariet Vriens, Katrien Steelandt, Patrick
Lenaers).We are also particularly grateful to our privileged partnerÀamire Music



Publishers (À,lartine Sanders) tbr supervising the printing of this publication.
Indispensable financial supporr for the organization of the colloquia and the pu-
blicarion of these proceedings q,as provided by the Fund for Scientific Research
Flanders.

The Alamire Foundation has further plans for the irnmediate future.YearbookV
(2001) will contain the papers presented at the colloquium The Burgundian-
Habsburg Court Complex of Music Manuscripts (1500-1535) and the Workshop of
Petrus Alamire (Leuven, 25-28 November 1999). The results of the colloquium
Bruges-Wnice: Music inTwo (Jrban Mosaics (Bruges, 14-16 December 2001) will find
a place inYearbookvl (2002).These publications are to seen as the continuirg Íirl-
fillment of one of our most importanr missions: to provide a forum where
researchers from all over the world can meet and discuss the music and the musi-
cal life of the Low Countries under the Ancien Régime and their place in a

broader European context.

Bruno Bouckaert E Eugeen Schreurs

Alamire Foundation - Department of Musicology (K.rJ.kuven)

Tnr Dr
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TrrE Musrc ConncuoN oF rrrE Dr MaxrnvEru
ARcHrvE (KULEUvEN LJNrvrRSrry ArcHrves, P 206)

Inventory and Settingt

Katríen Steelandt E Eugeen Schrer,rs

Alamire Foundation

The story of the Di Martinelli dynasty and its archive is in several respects a

remarkable history not least because such an extensive music collection was, until
very recently, completely unknown in the musicological world.'The music col-
lection P 206 was part of a large fr-ily archive donated to Leuven (Jniversity

Library between t99O and 1998. In 1990 a first segment was deposited by Mrs.
Thérèse Leemans-De Roo and Mrs. Gabrielle de Hasque.In 1.994-1.995 Mrs.
Marguerite Eeman-Mathy also relinquished her share of the music of the Di
Martinelli fa-ily to the universiry archive.'

The Di Martinelli music collection contains 65 manuscripts and 32 prints
mainly from the late seventeenth and eighteenth century and some from the nine-
teenth century.The latter were omitted from this introduction as it is still unclear
horv they entered the archive. Italian composers are predominant in the collection
(among them Martino Bitti, Giovanni Bononcini, Arcangelo Corelli, Carlo
Àmbrosio Lonatij, Maddalena Laura Sirmen pombardini]), some appearing in
editions produced in Anrwerp or Amsterdam. Sirmen, both a popular violin vir-
ruoso and a composer,3 is the only woman in the group.Yet, the major eighteenth
century Italian violin composers, such as Giuseppe Tartini and AntonioVivaldi, are

hardly represented. Only one ofVivaldi's works is to be found (no.54.11): an

arrangement of one of his violin concertos (RV 355) (Figure 1). In the second

* The inventory of the music collection of the Di Martinelli archive is part of a project of the Max
Wildiers fund 6WO-Vlaanderen) that emphasizes the catdoguing, publication and study of
music collections in Flanders from ca. 1650 to ca. 1800. Unlike the earlier RJSM-project, the Max
Wildiers project will not be lirnited to cataloguing, but will also devote attention to comparative

srudy and publication of music by now forgotten local composers. I'm gratefi.rll to PeterVan Des-
sel for the English translation of the article.

' None of the major twentieth century reference works mentions this impressive and varied music

collection.

' See M. NELISSEN, The arehives of the Di Matinelli family in the l{Ubuven Uniuusíty Archfue5 in
\èarbook of the Alamire Foundation, 4, Leuven-Peer, 2000,p.51-67

' C.Y/HITE, art. Sirmen, Maddalena l-aura,tn The New Grove Dictionary oJ Musir anil Musiàans, ed.
S. SADIE, 17, Londen, 1980, p. 354.
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place come works by German composers like Johann Jacob Walther, Joseph Anton
Aufmann, Franz Gleissner, followed by a few names (Heinrich lgnaz Franz von
Biber, Henricus Albicastro fWeissenbergh], Johann Heinrich Schmelzer) from
more Central European areas such as Bohemia, Switzerland andAustria.There is

rather little French music, but composers from the Northern and especially the
Southern Netherlands are, in terms of percentage, reasonably well represented.

Quite important are the compositions of Guillelmus Carolus Di Martinelli him-
self (Figure 2). Seven works can be attributed to him with certainrya three manu-
scripts were signed tl/tth DM, MD or M di M, presumably Di Martinelli or
'Monsieur/Maestro' Di Martinelli.s The collection also contains a considerable
number of anonymous compositions, possibly of local origin, as well as the works
of the still unidentified N. Goor.6 It is notable that the printed editions in the Di
Martinelli collection contain not one single vocal work. In about half of the ma-
nuscripts, on the other hand, vocal compositions are found. Of the 32 manuscripts
with vocal music, only five composers are known to us. Most of the prints origi-
nate from the Low Countries.The Leuven printerJean Frangois Maswiens is pres-
ent with six editions, the Antwerpian Henrico Aertssens with four, and five prints
are coming from Amsterdam. Foreign publishers, on the other hand, are present
with just one or two works (with the exception ofJohann Jacob Lotter who has

three)(See Tàble 1).The Paris editions date primarily from the second half of the
eighteenth century.

o Works with certainw attributed to Guillelmus Carolus di Martinelli:

21 Thntum ugo

39 Soruta a 4 instr.

40 Sonata a 6
11, Sonata a 6
5B.s Symphonia, seeond dessus

6t.1 Sonata a 6
54.10 Sonata 10ma

' -Works for which the attribution to G. C. Di Martinelli is dubious:

23 In te Domhte sperad MD seripti 1 auguste 1737
42 Sonata a 3 DM
60.1 Sonata a 6 M:di:M

The name [Van de(n)] Goor does occur in Diest, but no musician with that name has been found.
Diest, Stadsarchief, Stad,465, stadsrekenngen L752/1753, p.218: Johannes Van Den Coor.

Another possibility is that Goor lived in the Northern Netherlands and that his name refers to
the homony'mous town in Overijssel.The names Italo and'Wenseler presumably reGr to Gottfried
Finger (ca. 1656-1730) and Nicholas Fralz XaverWentze§ (1643-1722), respectively. Robert
Rawson (London), who is preparing a doctorate on Gottfried Finger, made this suggestion for
which we would like to than-k hil..Wenseier is probably a variant spelling ofWentzely; see the
contribution of S. BOOR-\{ÀN irl àis volume.
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Table 1. List of printers in the Di Martinelli Collection

PLÀcE oF PusrrcÀTroN Palsrnn

Amsterdam
AmsterdaÍ[
Àmsterdam
Annverp

Augsburg
Leiden

2

-)

1

.+

-1

t

6

I
1

I
1

1,

2

1

2

1

1,

s.d.

s.d.

s.d.

Leuven
Paris

Paris

Paris

Paris

Paris

Paris

Salzburg

s.1.

s.1.

s.1.

Hummel,Johann Julius
Roger, Estienne

Sine nomine
Aertssens, Hendrik

Lotter, Johann Jakob (heirs)

Imprimées aux dépens

de l'auteur
Maswiens, Jean Francois

Boyer
Bureau d'abonnement
Musical
Dufaut,Victor and Dubois

Jouvemd
Le Menu, [Christoph]
SiebeqJean-Georges
Höger, Georg
Anonymous
Les fils de B. Schott

Offenbach,Jean André

NuMsre
OF PRINTS

YEAR

1776

u714)
s.d.

1692,1696,
1706,1700
1,752, 1751,1,755
s.d.

s.d.

s.d.

1770
s.d.

L689

s.d.

s.d.

s.d.

It is obvious that the collection, though it undoubtedly contains many gaps, still
reflects the taste and the occupation of its owners.Thus the solo music forviolin
seems to play an important role. Remarkably, there is a marked preference for a

repertoire which until quite recently was considered to have circulated primarily
in Italy (Cario Ambrogio Lonati alias Gobbo), Germany (Heinrich Biber), and to
a certain extent also in the Northern Netherlands (David Petersen). In stylistic

respect they are hardly represented in the Southern Netherlands barely, if repre-
sented at a11.7 Ensemble music for melody instruments and figured bass is well rep-
resented with trio sonatas, mostly for tr,vo violins and cello or bass violin, by Italian
(Vivaldi) and German (|ohann Christoph Pez) rnasters as well as local (Petrus

Hercules Brehy) masters. Regarded until recently as rather uncoÍunon for the

Southern Netherlands, is ensemble music for larger groups, sometimes even

approaching the concerto grosso (e.g. an anonyÍnous sonata a 9 [no. 57.2), corn-
pletely in the style of Arcangelo Corelli).Highly exceptional for the region are

the sonatas for several obligato wind instruments (e.g. no. 55 for rwo violins, two
tlutes or oboes and b.c., or no. 56 for two flutes, two oboes, bassoon and b.c.).The

- 
See G. HÀENEN, Vioolmuziek in lrct Di Martinellifonds,in Musíca AntiqLra, 17 (2000), p. 153-158.



explicit use of the viola da gamba in church music (no. 29.2: Salue regina) is also
unusual for the Southern Netherlands, but is quite common in German church
music. Likewise, sacred music for solo voice and b.c. is rather exceptional in the
Southern Netherlands, where most vocal church music was composed for voices,
an instrumental ensemble (usually three to five strings) and b.c.8

Functionaliry is an important Gature of much of the music in this collection,
From the article on the Di Martinellis in Diestn it clearly appears that many instru-
mental works had both a didactic (e.g. instruction of the sons, of the choristers by
the'first violinist and violin teacher'appointed by the municipal authorities) and
a public function. Once these sonatas had been learnt they could be performed
for private enjoyment (as chamber music), at public concerrs organized by the
local collegium musicum, t}re Concert volontairelijcb. or during church services in
St Sulpitius (again forces were joined with the Concert uolontairelijck, which
received a financial compensation from the ciry government). The four violin
booklets in the collection (nos. 48, 49,50 ard 52),which belonged to Antonius
and Johannes Antonius Di Martinelli, perGcdy exemplify this double function.
Next to their didactic value, it is very likely that the Di Martinellis used these
booklets when they performed at feasts of guilds or other associations.'oThe pres-
ence of five theoretical works must also be explained by the Di Martinelli's pro-
fessional activities. Indeed, Guillelmus Carolus, the'founding father'of the family,
was school teacher, violinist and violin teacher in Diest-ll Nivers' Tiaité de la com-

position de musique (1697) and the two anonymous theoretical works dealing with
chords, figured bass, keys and cle6, were probably used by Guillelmus Carolus or
his pupils as study material. The Méthode raisonnée pour apprendre à jouer du yiolon

(1770) by Leopold Mozart and the Méthode pour violoncelle (1764) by Joseph
Bonaventura Tillière belong in all likelihood to the period ofJohannes Antonius
Guillelmus, the grandson of Guillelmus Carolus.

8 The most recent monograph devoted to e composer of the Southern-Netherlands is L.
BARAIZ, The eoneerted motets oí Petrus Hercules Brchy (1673-17j7), zangmeester of the Brussels

Collegiate Church oJ Saints Mielwel and Cutlula,Phd. Diss., Case'Wesrern Reserve Universiry 1993,
where a recent bibliography will be found.

e See the contribution of E. SCHR-EURS in this volume.

'o On such'street music'and the relevant lirerature see G. HTIYBENS & E. SCHR_EIIRS, Speel-

mansboek uit Maastrieht.Tangeren, O.L.-Vrouwebasiliek hs. 81, àcsimile-edition with introduction,
Peer, 1996.

11 E. SCHRET RS & G. HLfÍBENS. De Di Maninelli\ en hun muziekboekja / ks Di Martirclli
et leurs recueíls tle musique, in T'Haegelant.l:ier 18de-eeuwse muziekboekjes uit Díest/ Quatre rea,rcils

de musique du Xí,-III siècle de Diey, Peer. 1995, pp. XIV-XVI.
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The music collection of the St Sulpitius church in Diest is also being cata-
logued and studied.lr Two connections with the Di Martinelli collection can
already be pointed out. Johannes Franciscus De Decker, organist of St Sulpitius
from 1763/t764 until. the French Revolution, is listed in both archives as the
owner of a manuscript (P 206 no. 53, a set of organ works, and Sulpitius no. 92,
a motet by Jean Baptiste Pergolesi, O Jesu o sponse).In addition to this, the St

Sulpitius collection confirms that the Di Martinelli f"*ily continued to play an
active role in the church's musical life into the nineteenth century: an inscription
on the title page of a print with work of Jean Baptiste Schiedermeyer in the
church collection reads: er musicis Fred. Guil. Di Martinelli Díe[...] qui hujus[...] ad

M. H. €r G. Dei desiderans donauitfabrica I Sulpitii Diesthi hac 18 Julii 1842.1n any

event, this collection nicely supplements the Leuven Di Martinelli archive, that is

why we have been informed about music from the second half of the eighteenth
and the nineteenth century.

Of course the sacred vocal music and the organ works were intended almost
exclusively for performance during masses, benedictions, and (the more impor-
tant) divine of&ces such as vespers in St Sulpitius. The litde organ book from
Rotem abbey (near Halen) is a welcome addition to the rather meagre stock of
South-Netherlandic organ music, although it remains surprising that the quality
of the preserved literature is often inversely proportional to that of the surviving
instruments. Would it be too hazardous to assume an unfarniliar tradition of
improvisation? In a later period church music is manifestly underrepresented in
the Di Martinelli collection, but this gap is fortunately filled by the St Sulpitius
archive. It is clear that the Di Martinellis collected mainly instrumental music, the
most conspicuous items being the duets for horn and bassoon, some keyboard
music, and of course mainly violin music, probably intended for Diest's eerste uiole.

The role the Di Martinelli fr-ily played in the musical life of the second half
of the seventeenth and eighteenth century in general (Ghent,The Hague), and for
Diest in particular, can hardly be underestimated. The Leuven Di Martinelli col-
lection, together with information from music inventories from the second haH
ofthe eighteenth and nineteenth century enable us to elaborate a broader view
of musical life that, also because of the attested repertoire, diverges somewhat from
rvhat had already been known in other Flemish towns.The Di Martinelli collec-
rion suggests high-qualiry musical life in our region in the seventeenth and eigh-
teenth centuries. Further comparative research based on music from other sur-
r-iving collections (Our Lady inAntwerp, St Gudula in Brussels, St Bavo in Ghent,
St Waldetrudis in Herentals, etc.) will undoubtedly show in the future thar our

: K. STEELANDT, Inuentais uan het nuziekarchieJ uan de Sínt-Sulpitiuskerh te Diest, :urtp:o-

blished inventory Leuven, 2001. The inventory is available for consultation at the Alamire
Foundation and the Diest municipal archive.
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-:- ',i=-.r' ot making the archive accessible we decided to draw up a detailed inven-
irrr-' rod to rearrange the collection (See the Inventory).The music collection had
.r pror-isional multiple numbering.l3 Flence, the numbers M1 to M27,1 to 34,
and MI-MII (1-4) existed side by side. Numbers M7, M10, M11 and M17 were
unesistent or were photocopies of already numbered works. Some works were
catalogued as a collection, even though separate manuscripts were involved (..g.
old numbers 27,29 and 32).The reverse also occurred: individual parts of a work
were sometimes given separate numbers (e.g. the old numbers 4,7 and 10 are all
parts of the same mass in C [no.30.1];the rnotet Caudetí angeli in F [no.30.2)).
Rearranging the archive and allocating unambiguous numbering were thus
imposed.

Manuscripts and printed editions were separated, by analogy with the proce-
dures of the R/SM.We also opted to divide the inventory into three subcategories:
vocal, instrumental, and theoretical works. In the subcategories vocal and instru-
mental works, a further distinction was made between manuscripts or prints
devoted to a single composer on the one hand, and manuscripts or prints with
several composers on the other, both arranged alphabetically according to com-
poser and,/or title.To facilitate the search for composers'names in both systems an

alphabetical index was added (See Index). Our inventory reflects just one possible

classification; for those wishing to apply other search strategies (such as via title or
via incipit) there is still the RISM CD-ROM.'*

For the manuscripts the following information is given: new inventory num-
ber; old inventory number; composer; title and key; scoring; (in)complete; other
relevant information; R/SM number. The designation "incompl." indicates that
not all the parts are in the possession of the Universiry archive. A question mark
after the indication "compl./ incompl." means that we do not know with cer-
tainty whether the work is complete. Often a continuo part may be lacking.
Missing parts are indicated in square brackets in the'scorirrg'column.Ànonymous

'3 V VERSPELIRI, in the context of the RISM-project Belgium, first inventoried the Di Martinelli
archive. See E. SCHREIIRS & VVERSPEURI, Het Di Marinellifonds, in Musira Antiqua, 73

(1996), p. 10-15.

'o The inventorv of the music collecrion of the Di Martinelli archive will be ar.ailable on the 9th
cumulative edition of the CD-ROM kepertoire Intemational des Sources Musicales A/ll:. Manuscriu
musieaux après 1600: uuloge thànatique, MiiLnchen,2001.
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'.,,'orks Íbllowed by an asterisk (*) bear the inscription ,Er Cartis tle G.C. di
.'.!;rritrclli (Figure 3). However, this does not mean that these works were com-
:osed by Di Martinelli himself, only that they were part of his own collection.

Cl,/z,t o

*:
'].. 1 t ,'";]

Figure 3. Leuven, Di Martinelli Music Collection, No. 2: Anonynous , Aure chare

iten: nerv inventory num-
'ori:-rq: (in)complete; other
"rncompl." indicates that

.' rrchir-e. A question mark
': ,f,o not know with cer-
llo part mav be lacking.

r nng' column. Anonymous



22 LÀTRIEN Srrsraruor & EuGEEN Scnxruns

The printed editions were not yet numbered' The order of information for the

p.int, is as follows: inventory number; composer; title and key; opus number; scor-

ing; (in)cornplete; name of the printer; place and year of publication; RISM num-

b.i.Wh.r, a print is unknown in the RISM series A/I or B/I-II' this is indicated

by the letter N.This does not necessarily lneen that these are all unica' since some

works were possibly printed or reprinted after 1800 and therefore not eligible for

inclusion in RISM. However, prints 70 (Petrus Hercules Brehy) (Figure 4)' 86

flohann Kobrich),94 (Natilis-ChristianusVan der Borght), and 96 (Nicalas Haym

en Martino Bitti), are in all likelihood unica'

MPH
U
Èc oNSECR.A1,4

ODECIM i

I-l
. ILLUSTRTSSIMO I,C EXCELLENTISSTil{O DOÀ{INO,

C.OMITI DU R OEU X,

::.-,$ I. N
. :.'.1-S$..

:.";:-,
Lrlr:EM DAÍÀ

/1UCTO8.E

ÀNTY ERPI,{,,
_Hgsnrcr Arnrssrfis , rnici MsfiÈÉs. Trpoqr:ohi, in

Foro Ovorum fub 6gno Monris l,arortii. r jóol .'
Cua ,futiati Rcjit Pritikgit,

HERCULE PETRO BREHY,
Oreznille Paorliatil Euktk Sat0t lt'iob Brzrclh,.

':..,,.o 
,-..§: vtoLINo PRttío. ";r,i\s:

Í

I
I
I
I

.,1

i

Í
t
I

I
J

i.

Figure 4. Leuven, Di Martrnelli Music Collection, No' 70: P' H' Birclry' Symphoniac duodecim
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Compl
or iucompl

Compl ?

MRrrrrNpr-Lr Ar\(:Hrve, (KULeuvEN , uNrvEr\srrY Al\cHrvES, P 206)''

Katrien Steelandt

I. Mexuscnrprs

1. l.Vocar coMPosrrroNs

1.1.1. Manuscripts ilevoted to music by a silrylc co,nposer

Old Composer
number

11

(:( )l l lr(; l I( )N tHri I )t

Other relevant irrformation RISM AII/702.000.

De sto vel sta

A 4 voc: et 3 instr:

Nerv
inventory
number

Title and Key

Anonynrous [Alb«itc -flon's],D

Scoring

S,A,T, B,
vl 1,2, vlc

029

2 M15 Anonvrnous* Atnac ttott iltt ltorodle , G S,

vl 1,2, a-vla, t-vla,
f:,g,

org (bc)

Compl Canto solo e 5 instr: necesstys 56,+

l6 Arrorryttrous B«trs uir Eti lirrct,A S, B,

org (bc)
Compl A2cantoébasso

Arrortynrotrs Congmnlomiti -fidclcs, G S,A,T, B,
r,1 1, 2, vlc,
org

Compl A 4 voc: et 3 instt: 013

l,,rv l)trtch spclling conventions, and therefore capitalize only the initial word of a phrase (rvith the exception of proper names). Composers'nanles are

tl't llctl ls irr Àrcrl Crrrrc, abbreviations are those of RISM.
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5 M18 Anorryrnotts

18

t7

Itrrdatt dttntitnnu,F

Anonymous Libem me donine , g

Ànorrymous Mksa,G

Anonynous

[Teller, Marcud

Anonymous

Missa, c

l\[ksa,C

l'[issa, C

Miserime honto,e

O amantissírtrc ni J«tt, g

O armttissine Jnt,a

O rex huirtisshne, d,

s 1,2,4,1"8,
vl 1, 2,violetta, vlc,
org (bc)

A,TB,
vl 1,2,
orC Oc)

S, A,T, B,
,,11 ?

org (bc)

S,A,T, B,
vl 1, 2, a-vla, vlc,
org (bc)

S 1,2,4,T,8,
vl 1,2,3, 4,b-vla

S 1,2,A,T 1,2, B,

vl 1, 2, a-vla, b-vla,
org (bc)

s 1,2,
vl 1,2, a-vla, t-vla,
f^g'
org (bc)

T,

vl 1,2, a-vla, b-vla,
org (bc)

S orÀ,
vl 1,2, vlc,
org (bc)

B t,2,
vl 1,2, violetta 1,2,
frg,
otg (bc)

6

7 20

ll

9

10

11

19 Anorrymous

M3 Anonymous*

I Anonymous

M23 Ànorrymous*

M16 Anonymous

lr

l2

13

t4

I

I

I

I

I'

I

J.

I i I tr
I

I I rl.
l,,,.tl

i

( brrlrl

Compl ?

Compl

Compl

Incompl?

Compl

Compl

Cornpl

Compl

Compl

t,,,.,tt

5 rot: ct 5 iDst: rrec: 6ti toDi

a 4 voc: con violini

a 4 voc: et 4 instr
requiem aetemm

a 5 voc: et 5 instr:

a 6 voc: et 4 instr

A 2 canti et 5 instnun: e orgalo

ïènore solo cum 4 instr:

CaDto solo o alto con
3 irrstrurn. é orgauo

Motett: a due bassi con cinque
Instrumenti (due violini et due

violetta con faggotto e basso

per I' organo)

r I , ,. , t,,.,

TJI

n
h
F
Ë
z
a
È
lrltÍr
U.l

701

047

049

046

014

048

545

025

741

565

i

í!l



Ll
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Atrrttyttt,xts ( ) tilutiltlt\\ru rut fr'ttt. 1i

t\ M23 Anonymotts* O anantissirc Jtstt, t

M16 Anonymous O rex invietissime, d

It, Qrtid a vin,G

t7 l.t Anorryntotrs Quoftgiam niser,G

Mlo Ar) ( )r)\'I) r)Us* Rtgina rcdí,D

l() M2 Arrorryruous Regím rceli,D

Anonymous Sdve tgitro,D

,I tl Anonlmrous Salue rcghn,G

M 2.1 Anonymous* Wni h hortwr,D

l+ Di Martinelli (?) In tt tlomine sputtui,F

,,1 M14

tt l.
vl l, l..r ll.r, h vl.r,

org (lrt )

S orA,
vl 1,2, vlc,

org (bc)

B 1,2,
vI l,2,violetta 1,

f.g'
org (bc)

t'
lrrr,'l
or;i (l,L )

S,

vl 1,2, vlc,
org (bc)

( irrrtpl

Cornpl

Comp1

Cornpl

Incompl ?

Incompl

Compl

Compl ?

Compl

Compl

Conrpl

Incompl

B 1,2,
vl 1,2

Di Martinelli,
Guillelmus Carolus

Fiocco,Joseph Hector

Tàilfitm eÍgo, À

S 1,2,4,Ï8,
vl 7,2,

lorgl

À

d 7,2,
org (bc)

S,A,T, B,
vl 1,2, vlc

S,A,
vl 1,2,
org @c)

S,

vl 1,2,
org (bc)

T,B,
vl 1,2,
org (bc)

s,A,IB,
vll

.lr I,l27 O dilettissinrc,f) A-vh Inconrpl

li rr,'rc s,tl,' t ttttt { ittstr:

Canto solo o alto con

3 instrum. é organo

Motett: a due bassi con cilrque

Instrumenti (due violini et due

violetta con faggotto e basso

per 1' orgatro)

ltr ,. ,,1.,,.,,,,t,,, ,,.,t
, ,lrr, ll rrrttr

Canto solo con due violini
e violoncello

A2bassié2violini

A 5 voc: et 2 instrun: é organo

Voce sola con c{ue instnurrenti

A 4 voc: et 3 instr:

A 2 voc: con 3 irutr: concerti

Canto solo con due violini e

orgmo

A 2 voc:

Slipti 9 artguste 1737
(sigrature MD = Di Martirrelli?)
(endpaper r.)

Mot: n: 16 - canto solo -
duetto - Choms

025

741
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È
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c
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"E^
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051

011

715

s.1.t

011

030

712

032

563

715
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t tl, t',t, .'t',t't,t, I t,,,,,,,,t,t



26

27

5,15 Pez.

Johamr Christoph
It llutitrtdirtt Ír,,r?[riis, F

6,20 Teller. Marcus Mis,E

1,1,2. Manuscripts deuoted to music by several composers

T,

vl 1,2, b-r,la,
org (bc)

S, A,T, B,
vl 1, 2, a-r,la, vlc,
org (bc)

S,

org (bc)

S,

org (bc)

S,

vl 7,2.
bc

S,

vl 1 , 2, r.la da ganba,

org (bc)

S 1,2,4,T 1,2,B,
r.1 1, 2, a-r,la, t-vla,
bc

s 1,2,4,T 1, 2, B,
vl 1, 2, a-r'la, t-vla,
bc

l

'Iènort'solo con -J instr- /
Lr festr ascensionis

Callto solo colr or€Fl)o

Canto solo con organo

Cmto solo con 2 viol

Voce sola con 3 instr.

Motetti a voce sola coD

5 ilsftuilenti e organo

(iorrrpl

Compl

Compl

Conrpl

Compl

Conpl

02.1

021

t\)

ai
E
F
lrl
z
w
ÈE
lrlF

z
U
E

28

28.7

28.2

29

29.1

t) Arortytrtous

Arronymotrs An rtgítrt coclonnt, A

Arronyttrous Rtgínd mdi,C

Anonytrtous

Arronvmotrs Dtsistt ad nrart.b

Alonmous Salve rcgína,b

Anorrymous

Anonymous ,1.Í6, C

Ànorrymous Cortdui angtlí,F

-

lj

026

027

028

033

035

03,+

012

015

016

737

15

30.2

29.2

30 1,7,10

30.1

'i

lr,l,,t,
t.l,

lrtrrl,
t,

I

1t,,),,t 
1",1 1r,,, lt

M?2 Anonvmotrs*ll



.l( )

30.1

"t. 7, lo Anorrynrous

Anonlrmous Mk,c

Concerto grosso sytttphonia a 7
ittstr:,D

s 1, 2.À,T 1,2, B,
vl 1, 2, a-vla, t-vla,
bc

Concertino: vl 1, 2 ,

concerto grc$o:
vl 1,2, a-vla, vlc obl,
org (bc)

Motetti à voce soh con
5 instrullenti e orgàr1o

Sonata 4 violirÍ alto,violoncello

t ,,rrrIl

Compl

012

015

016

73731

30.2 Anonynorrs Cndtti angdi,F s 1,2,À,T 1,2,8,
vl 1,2, a-r'ia, t-vla,
bc

I.j22 Anonvmous* Conrpl

1,.'..r,lr,r rl.r,
I' r l,r,

org (h )

.il.1 Anonylnotrs In olilibus qnuunqne mihi, S,

vl 1,2, a-vla, t-vla,
b-vla,
ory Oc)

Bes

Anonymous Qnam pilchu es,D S,

vl 1,2, a-vla, t-vla,
b-vla,
org @c)

3',1.4 Anonymous Hett me qnando,A S,

vl 1, 2, a-vla, t-vla,
b-vla,
org @c)

32 M9 Anorrymous Recueíl d' airc a boin de

dfferents nnístrcs a deux
s 1,2,3,8 1,2 Conrpl?

1.2. IrusrtuunNTAl coMposrrroNs

7.2.1. Manusuipts deuoted to music by a single contposer

MII3 Anonymous Conceïto a 3,A Vl 1,2, vlc,
org (bc)

Compl

Anorrymous

31.3

738

739

710

s48,8i9-902

33

34 2t

756

050

744

rd
z
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35 M26 Anonymous [Instnunental music], F vl2 Incompl

e organo



-

36

37

38

39

40

27a Anonynrous

Anonyrnous

Auonymous

Di Martinelli,
Guillelmus Carolus

Di Martinelli,
Guillelmus Carolus

Di Martinelli.
Guillelmus Carolus

Di Martinelli (?)

Finser, Gottfried"'

Ifitmda a 4 sttofit.,g

Sonan a 6,D

Sonata a 9, C

Sonata a .1 irtstr.,g

Sotwta a 6,à

Sonatd a 6, d

lSonata a 3),A

Sy'nryhonia a

4 na 2io

Sotntu prina, A

Sonntn seaurda, D

Sotnh terzo, Es

So,latd qtmrtn,F

Soilata qilítttd,Bes

Sonatn sexta, d

Sofitttr scttima,F

M l, 2, vla, brsso

Ylc 2

vl 1,2,
clno 1,2

Vlc,
org @c)

Vl 1, 2, a-vla, vlc
7,2,
org (bc)

[M 1,2] a*vla, vlc t, 2
org (bc)

Y7 l,2,vlc

Vh = taille

2 viol: 2 bassi, alto e organo

Signatuur DM =
Di Martinelli? (vlc fol. 1)

A 3 :2 violini e violoucello

A 3 violini

A 3 : 2 violini e viola da bmzzia

A 3:2 violini e violorrcello

A 3:2 violini e violoncello

A 2 violino e violoncello

A 2 violino e violoncello

Con4rl

Incourpl

Incourpl

Inconrpl

Compl

Incornpl

Compl ?

Inconrpl

057

061

547

562

0s3

060

058

549

lJ
U-

7
F
F]'/.

H
H

ti,

U
,l

29

M6

.ll

12

43

M13

24

29a

27

M1

43.1

43.2

43.3

43.4

43.5

43.6

43.7

\4 [1],2, vlc (vl
3 ofvla),
org (bc)

Vl [1],2, vlc

vl [1],2,3

M [1],2,r'la

M [1],2, vlc

M [1],2, vlc

M [1].vlc

M [1], vlc

5s0

551

352

553

554

555

556

from Firrgerï Sondtac XII pro iliversis itrstnurcrrÍis, London 1688.
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I \..r

.t l.+

.t.\.5

.Í.r.6

.1.1.7

,§ír,,rll,1 \í1ll,,rlll, I )

,§orlrtrt lr'1.'rt, [is

Sr»ntl qmnlt,F

Sonnta qrrhta,Bes

Sorarn srsra, d

Sondttl shtíma,F

t\llltlt.l 
llllttl, t

Sottrtt ltitu,lq

,\ot uht t n tltt ir trt, ()

Sottttl dut d«ifii, C

Opus 8

Sonan I,A

Sonata II,Bs

Sofidtd III,D

Sonata Il., C

Sottata I/,Bes

Sornta l.'1, G

Sifonia l2l

Sinfonia 1nn,F

Siryfonia 2da,Es

vl ul, r,.t

Vl [l|,2, vla

M fl,2, vlc

14 [1],2, vlc

Vl [1], vlc

\4 [], vlc

Vr Il, '. \

vr lrl. r, .r

Vl lll,2,vla

Vl [1].2, vla

Vl 1,2, vlc

vl 1,2,
ob 7,2,
cor 1(F),2 (F)

Vl 1,2,v1a, basso,

ob 1,2,
cor I (Es),2 @9,
org (bc)

A .\ : f violirri t vi,,l.t tlrt lrrrzzi.t

A .l :2 violirri c violoncellcr

A 3 : 2 violi»i e violoncello

A 2 r,iolino e violotrcello

A 2 violino e l'ioloncello

, , r,,1,,1,,11,,

À I vrrrlrur

A .1 violini

A 3:2 violiui e viola di brazzo

A 3:2 r,iolini e viola di brazzo

[6 sonatas] Copied &om the
prnrt, [Paris, 1766]

(<1

553

55,1

555

556

'n See rr. 6 :rbove. The nlanuscript was copied from Finger's Sonatac XII pro diversis instrumenlÀ' London 1688'

ll l0

Iril

.l r. t.l

+t

55ri

559

560

561

M II] Kctrrris. Willcrrr
( hrururrr

M III Schwindl, Friedrich

Coupl.

Cornpl

749 (Ar/5K396)

.1.1. I

.l t.l

llt

ilt

lt,

ll r,

.15. I

750

751

752

753

754

755

746

747

.15.2
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Z
Ë
o

o
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I
?
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1.2.2. Manusuipts devoted to rnusic b), seucral conrp(rsers

46 M19 Anorrymous* ,43(organoN:"1)

46.1

46.2

46.3

46,4

46.5

46.6

46.7

46.8

46.9

46.70

46.71

46.12

47

47.L

47.2

47.3

23

Anonymous

Anorrymous

Anorrymons

Anonymous

Arrorrymous

Anonymous

Anonymous

Anonytnous

Anonymous

Àrorrymous

Anonymotts

Anonymous

Ànonymous

Anorrymous

Anorrymous

Anonymous

Sonata pima,D

Sonata seanula, d

Sonata terzo , C

Sofiata quaïÍn, e

Sondtd qhild,Bes

Sot?drd sexh, g

Sowta settinn,F

Sonatn NÍaw,b

Sonata nona, fis

Sondto dediltd,E

Sormta ntdecfun,Es

Ciaroun,G

A4

Sonatn I, g

Sonatd 2da, d

Sonah ja,a

Org @c) Incompl

M 1,2, b-vla,
org ftc)

Compl

[1 2 sonatas]

Hi libri pertinent ad Antodrun
Di lrÍartinelli (endpaper r.)

[3 somtas]

703

702

701

705

706

707

708

709

710

7ll

712

713

714

052

l77t

1772

1773

r
IT f-rn t, E' AEII.IIÉ3

I
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lt
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lÍ, I I

.1r,. I l

.1.7

17.r

+7.2

47.3

19

2l Arrorvrrr,,trs

Arronyruous

Anonymous

Anonymotts

M29 Artouyrrrous

M30 Anorrymous

Anonyurotrs

Anomnrous

M28

Anonvntous

Auorryrnous

Anonymous

31

Anonvntotts

[Tiazegnies, Franqois-

Joseph del

Anorryrnous e.a. Qrtdutotdír'ti sonati

a I ittstt' :

Anorryurous

;;rttttttt tilttlt t tttttt, l,

.4 .t Vl 1,2, b-vh,
org (bc)

C)orrrpl

Sorrata 1, g

Sottrrfi 2do, d

Sornta ja, t

Irrstrumentrl nrusic] [One prrt] Con4r1?

Instrturrentrl mtrsic] [One patl

71.)

714

052l3 sorrrtrsl

1t,,,,,1,,",I h,,rtr rt lurtn,
. 1ilnilil\ t ;rttlh tltnil' I \
l\latiulli in ittr 17.,1-l (crr.lp.rpcr v.)

[12.1 nrelodies]
Descn boeek hocrc toc d(n Jt\illn(s
Cilliclimrs Di Martintlli 17ó7 (fè1. h)

[28 melodies]

Flàte travers

[37 r»elocliesl

J. A. Di Martinelli 17,18 (endprper r.)

íbor d'org:l uart Rotthem fultwrt
deÍlJ:F: De DccÈrr (fol. 1r)

12 Sber 17117 (enclpaper r'.)

[14 sor]atas]

Da wrii orttori PtrtinL,nt ol -4: D:
14 23 Februatl' .17?9 (endpaper)

'rlr,. lll ,' l)i[)

3960-+082

ll 22-+118

4083

"+08+

+085

,108(r

.+087-+1 2 I

177 I

t772

t773

50

51

51.1

51.2

51.3

52

53

\Iorlrc mn dL' .liiusthe
pandicuen,D

[Fingerings lbr traverso]

lllarche uan d' tlattut,I)

Marche rioliro [One part] Cornpl?

[Organ book Rottern] Compl?

S

B

Courpl?

Incorupl?

Conrpl

30
z
È

'.,]a
a
o
Èl
E
f

I
?

z
2
fir:
P
ó

í

329

330

331

3-12

+1+9-+166

5,+

5.1.1

51.2

5,1.3

5'+..+

Vl 1, 2, vlc,
bc

328-311

31, 1

AnonymoLrs

Auonvmous

Valentirre, Robett

A -1 : violitti 2 e

btsstt uiolitn',F

Sonato 2dd,D

Sorrarn ,lro, b

Soruttn .lta, <1

3"1,2

31,3

31,4

ltl Nr I
I lr,.r r rrr,r, rrr rl rrrrr.r, I lr r',, I,,rrl t ,,rrr1'l



54.5

54,6

54.7

54.8

54.9

s4.10

54.11

54.12

54.13

54.14

55

55.1

55.2

55.3

56

56.1

31,5

3t,6

31,7

31,8

37,9

31, 10

31,11

31,72

37,73

31,14

25

26

Anonymous

Anoqmous

Anonymuos

Àronymous

Anonyrnous

Di Martinelli, G. C,

Vivaldi,Antonio

Anonymous

Anonymous

Anorrymous

Anonymous

Sonota 5td,F

Sofidta 6ta,E

Soruta 7ma,A

Sonata Sw,D

Sotnta %n,a

Sonata 10ma, g

Sonala 11ma,a

Sonata 12na,C

Sonato 13tia,D

Sorwta 14td,F

Sondta d 5

.1.t. t

3.r.1

.1.15

336

337

338

339

340

341

342

054

Anorrymous

Anorrymous

Anorrymous

Anonymous

Anonymous

Sonan I, g

Sonata 2da, a

Sotnta teza,C

Sondta a 5

Sondtrt I,C

vl t,2,
fl 1(ob 1),fl 2
(ob 2),
org (bc)

Fl 1,2,
ob 1,2,
f^9,
org

Cornpl

Compl

[3 sonatas]

[4sonatas] -2flautti
e 2 haubois

1771

1775

1776

05s

1777

0")

lnrrtum
1..;l'



55.2

55.3

56.1

56.1

57

57.1

57.2

58 33

Artotryrr rotrs

Attotrynrotrs

Anorrymous
pinger, Gottfried;
Kellet Gottfriedl?'os'

l(r'lI r, { i,,ttlr rcrll, ''L'

An«rnyrrrous

[Finger:, GottÍi'ied;
Keller, Gottfried]?"''"'

Anonyrnous

[Finger, Gottfried;
Keller, Gottfried]?'6bt'

Anorryrnous (?) en
Di Martinelli, G. C.

Anoqmous (?)

Anonymous (?)

Anonymous (?)

Anonynous (?)

Di Martinelli, G.C."

Srrfl/d /(ï:.1, (:

Sontltd a 5

Sormta I,C

.lolrlll -lo, tl

Sonata 4ta,Bes

Sonata a 6,F

Slnataa9irrslr:,Bes

Syrphonia l,F

Symphonía II,Bes

Sytnphoria III, f

Synphonia II./, g

Second dessus (!-53)

Ft t,2,
ob 7,2,
f.&
org (bc)

M 1,2, a-vla, t-vla,
vlc,
org (bc)

Concertino : vl
1, 2, vlc, vlne,
concerto grcsso :

vl 1,2, a-vla, vlc.
org @c)

vl2

[4sonatas]-2flautti
e 2 haubois

I

t775

1776

055

1777

I /i ll

177q

1780

056

3.+6

317

56 26 Conrpl

-56..1

32b Anonymous

Anonlmous

Attonvmous

[2 sonatas]

[Instumental] 348

z
É
z
ÈI,<
oï
t
Ë
U
;
H
2r
F
Fi

o
z
H

(,
())

58.1

58.2

s8.3

58.4

58.5

349

775

776

777

Fol. 18v: Martinclli Aunr/
Sttcrirrck so íptor / l.hndu. Ptitefl
est Possessor

350, 787-838

lób" According to Robert G. Rawson (see his contribution in this volume)
" The symphoniae l-4,howeveq appear to be written in another hand thand the..second dessus", and have therefore been catalogued as anonymous.

Incompl



59 28 Anorrymous e.a.

Petersen, David

Petersen. David

Cailo, Gian Carlo

Lonati, Callo
Arnbrogio alias Il
Gobbo della rceina

Lonati, Carlo
Anrbrogio alias II
Gobbo della regina

Walther,

Joharm Jakob'u

Goor, N.

Goor, N.

Lonati, Carlo
Ambtogio alias Il
Gobbo della regina

Lomti, Carlo
Ambrogio alias Il
Gobbo della regina

Goor, N.

[Violirr souatrs]

l'iolhrt stilo cott

otgttto,D

Sonata seouula,A

Sotlota tctzt,A

Sotldta quofid, e

Sortttu qtinta,D

Sonata sexta, G

Sonata septima,D

Pepcï stooleil,D

Sonala ottaua, g

Sottala nona,D

Sonau dechna,F

Sonata 1 lnn,F

vl 1,

org (bc)
Compl?

I

ll

t,.

l0c)[32 sonatm, last sonata incomplete]

59.1

59.2

59.3

59.4

59.5

59.6

59.7

59.7.1

59.8

?et

28,2

28,3

28,4

28, 5

28,6

28,7

28.07

28,8

28,9

28,10

28,17

111

112

113

110

I 1.+

I l5

'n6

117

118

59.9

59.10

59.1 1

rll
l!lr
§It

119

t20

121

See HAXNEN, l;ioolnur:'ick in

r rtt
J*r,
I -,,,

al, l?

I

fumm l}r,A

ll

I

l

ie ll

Goor, N.



Arrrl,r,11r,, .rlr.r', ll
{ J,,lrl,r, rl ll.r rr'1irrr.r

59.9 28,9 Lonrti, (}rl<r
Aurbrogio alirs Il
Gobbo della reginr

Sonata nonn,D

59.1 0 28, t0 Goor, N. Sotuta dtrínn,F

59.11 28, l1 Goor, N. Sotnn 11na,F

Ir, r Di ILtrritt,'llílht,lt.

5,). I {

59.15

59.16

59.17

59.1 8

59.19

59.20

59.21

59.22

59.23

59.24

59.25

59.26

59.27

.:lt, I \

28, t .t

28, 15

28, 16

28. t7

28, 18

28, L9

28,20

28,2t

28,22

28,23

28,24

28,25

28,26

)Q a1

( ioor, []

(ixrr, N. (?)

Goor, N. (?)

Goor, N. (?)

Wentzely, Mikulas
Frmtisek Xaver

Goor, N.

Schmelzer,

Johan Heirrich

Anorrymous

Albicastm, Henricus
alias Weissenburg,

Johann Heiruich

Schnelzer,

Johamr Heirrrich

Anorrymous

Cappellini,
Pietro Paulo

Lonati, Carlo
Arnbrcgio alias Il
Gobbo della regina

,Sotnta l80,A

Sormta l9a,A

Sonata 20,b

Sonata 21,d

Sonau 22.L

Sormta 23,A

Soruta 21,Bes

Sonara 25,A

Walther,Joham Jakob Sonata 26,D

Walther,Johann Jakob Somtd 27,C

119

120

121

1.,.,

l2.r

12"+

l78l

1782

125

786

23t

232

233

d,Z
-.1

o,i
È.1

E
E
H

;r
tu
È
2
ld-F
F
ó

H

u

234

318

319

320

321

322

.,,rIt t',ut tl

'i,,r,,,/,r / l,r. (,

,\()/r1lr /J,i, IJC\

.Sorllar .1.5a. d

SLlnnt 16t,F

Sontltd 1:n,A



59.28

s9.29

59.30

59.31

59.32

60

(í). I

61

6r.t

6t.2

28,28

28,29

28,30

28,37

28,32

32a Martinelli e.a.

Martinelli ( ?)

I|'121 Di Martinelli e-a.

Martinelli, G.C.

'Walther,Johann 
Jakob

Jakob

Pez,Johann Christoph

Anonymous (?)

[Finger, Gottfried] ?'u'"

Sonata 28,A

Souta 29,D

Somu i0,g

Sowta 31, C

Sonau 32, E

lSouata a 6,D

Sottata a 6.F

Sonata a 6, G

Sondtn d 5, 
^

Vl 1,2, 3,4, a-r,la,

vlc,
org ftc)

\1 7,2,3,4,a-vla,
vlc,
org (bc)

Vl 1, 2, a-vla, vlc 1,
a

frg,
org (bc)

M 1,2, alto, vlc 1,

fag,

org (bc)

[2 sonatas]

M:diM:=Di
Martinelli? (org fol.1)

Sonata 2da

[2 sonatas]

Compl

Compl

323

324

325

326

327

343

344

345

776

777

718

(n l.l

tilffitanrft

lÍaàr* pr rírhHtlÈ *lrír r rtlst
lPl nu1** 6rr l, ,llíUe t{lrr

É

il

ra

r"''' Accordirrg to l\obcrt G. I\:lvsorr (see lris corrtribrrtiorr irr tlris volrrnre)



oI lrl (tn )

61.2 l(rrhirri

Arrorryrnorrs

Nircrs,
Guillaume Gabriel

Tillière,

Joseph Bomventure

,§ollt/rl rl .í, r Vl 1,2,alto,vlc 1,

fng,

org (bc)

Conrpl
or irrcompl

7t8

Itr, , 'trrl,l

Iucorrrpl

Itrconrpl

Compl

RISMA/I

VI 2 p. 620

AII/1:351

'6"'According to Robert G. Rarvson (see his contribution in this volume)

1,.:

6l

64

65

Nl rt

Ml2

M5

3,r

lNlrrrr, rlrr',,rr 
I

[Music theoryl

Tiaitl de la eomposítiott de nusiqtte

Métlnde potr doloncelle dediée a Mons.

Rigant composée par M.Tillière élève

de Benini

l( lr,'r,1.. lrrrrrr,,rrrr lrHrrr.
ttr I t, rr, lr. I' tl ,ol

lKcys irr l)utchl

[Copied fronr print lParis,1667]]

Music publisher, place
aud year of ptrblication

[Copied from print, Paris, 1764]

II. Musrc PnrNrs

2.I.Vocx coMposrrroNs

Nihil

2.2. INsrnuurNTAL CoMposrrroNs

z
td
z
'lo

oÍ
È
H

;
b
F,n
2
lrlF
E

o

fd

(}){

66.1

2.2. l. Prints dcuotcd to nntsic b), a single contposer

Ntrrrrbcr Cornposer Title and Key Opus Strength

6ó Six sonates ert duo,

pour deux uiolotts,

par morcieur***

Anonymous

Sonata I,F

vl 1,2 Compl Francois Masu,iens, Leurcn, s.d- N

I t Àll tr I r1, ,t',



66.2

66.3

66.1

66.5

66.6

67

67 .l

67.2

b/.J

68

68. l

68.2

68.3

68.4

68.5

68.6

68.

mrr*E
irrfirËrrr
{eí fnffft {

Àu&nmn,

Anton Xaver

Biber,
Heinrich
Iguaz Fmuz

§oraÍa Il Bes

Sonata III,A

Sonatn Il', G

Sondtd l:.D

Sonnu l:I,E

Tiilltx corcenils

oryanítus, serr III.
cotrtLt'ti otgonici d

otto ifisttutltultís

Conrcrto I,Es

Corrclo II,C

Conrcrto III, g

Sondtde,

violirrc solo

[Vl 1,2]. violetta, r'lc,
vlne,
cor 1,2,

krrgl

vl 1,

bc

())
co

X
È
tr
frl
z
a
È
H
E
z
U
Fl

[Johann Jakob Lotter, Àugsburg, 1754] A 2853

C)ompl Thomm Georg Höger, [Salzburg], 1689 B 2616

7

tt
$l
xl
àrl

Sonata I,A

Sotuta II, d

Sonata III, d

Sonatd Il:,D

Sotfita I', e

Sontta l'1, c

Sotton l'II,G

ïrrrlr I lll, À



I it I

í,8 I

í,u.-l

68.5

68.6

68.7

í,li tl

70.1

70.2

70..1

70.1

7().5

6t).2

69.3

69.4

69.5

69.6

69.7

69.8

69.9

69.10

69.11

69.12

70 vl 1,2Brelry,,

Perus
Herrnles

Sott,tlrr I/, tl

Sorrrtrr I//, tl

Sonatn II1.D

Sonata l/, e

Sonata VI, c

Sonata l/II, G

'Souota l''tII,A

',)'t t ltt t t,t I't ttt tt, llc.,

sl,/l/;r/irr Jr,rrrlrr. I

S)utíonfu tcrza,D

S)alÍonh qwtd, à

Sytrfotia qtinta, tl

Synfonia sesta,b

S),níonia settitfit, G

SynÍot1íd ott@a, C

Synfonia nona, e

SynJbnío dccima,A

Syufotila wulecirna,

Sytyfonia dtodecitnd,

Symphoniae

duodecim

Soildta lrrimd, e

Sonata secunda, g

Soflatn tutía, t

Sortota quarÍa,Iles

Soffitn quitltd, C

Incompl Henrico Aertssens, Antwerp, 1 700 N

Z
Ft
z
'-.to
F

à
-l
E
li

I
7
fr
4
2
Hr
=
É
o

í
\o

!l l I ,,,l,l ll.',,r ,,1,,r .',. a,'r, ,'t l ,,r. ll r, | |



70.6

70.7

70.8

70.9

70.10

70.77

70.12

7"1

72

72.r

72.2

72.3

72.4

72.5

72,6

Sonata sextn,F

Sofidtd septinn,b

Soflata octaffi. A

Sondtn fiond, g

Sotutn ilecina, a

Sowta undecina, G

Sondto drrodctinw,D

l/I sonatrs à rn
haubois ot uiolon €t
brcse contimrc doril
les dcux denièta
sont bonnes pou la

Jlllte trarersière.

Six triu a deux

violorc et basso

Tiio I,Es

Tiio II,C

Tiio III,F

Tïio llt, a

Tiio Ir, d

Ti.io l,'I,E

l.

r

i,l

\/

ll

Bronnemiiller,
Elirs"'

Estieme Roger, Amsterdm, [17 12]

Sieber, Paris, s.d.

Il 1568

c 167Cambini,
Giuseppe

Maria
(Giocchiuo)

6 \rl 1,2, pasol Inconrpl

tarl
llrr
aí*ífailrí
lnllríl ll,r

t,l rl 
l

" 'l lrrr rlnrL n 1rrr.rr.rrtl1. lu\\rrl{ lrlrrr tlrc r ollr.r trrrrr



'' This u'ork is pleserttl-v nrissing fionr tlre collectior.r.

72.1

an)

72.5

72.4

72.5

72.6

7 3.1

73.2

73.3

74 Corclli,
Arcangelo

'liio l. lt,t

'liiLt ll.('.

1l.iLt IIl, F

Tlio Il:, t

'Ii io l:, cl

7iío l:I,E

1tr drto,F

2nre duo,Es

3e duo, c

,4tadeh otttboni«

oteïo suotlatc n trc

istroxt{ilti dn

Archangelo Corcli

Soniln pinn, a

Sonata seauxla, g

Soildtd Ícttin, L

SonoÍd qtMttn,D

Sotlntd quifitu, a

Sotldta t6ta.Ë

Sonafi settima, cl

Sotuta ottdua, d

§onar,l lolar. Bes

Sttrntn d«irna,G

Sonatn trtiluínd, g

Sotnta duod«hua,b

1 Vl [1],2, baso Incompl Henrico Àettssens, Antwerp, 1 696 c 3772

74.7

71.3

7 4.4

71.5

71.6

71.7

71.8

7.t.e

7l.lo

'/.t. I I

7l.ll

z
É
z
-l
a
'/.

aÍ
,lÍ
m

I
z
2E
FI
F
o

É

+

rlrl,r=='.1

I ,,rrrl
ttttht t lttttl l\tttt t ttl

I 11, l, ,,t I lrr,,,rrrl'l \/r, tr!r I ,rl,rrt ít l rlllr,t\. l'.rr rr. r.rl. N



75

75.1

75.2

7 5.i

75.+

7 5.5

75.6

7 5.7

75.8

75.9

75.10

75.1 1

75.12

76

76.7

7 6.2

Corelli,
Arcangelo

Corelli,
Arcangelo

Contertí grossi

Concerto I,D

Cortano II,F

Conterto III, c

Cofi«rto II:,D

Cofierto l.',Bes

Conrcfio l'1,F

Contcrto I'II,D

Cotrcuto Í:III, g

Cotrcrto IX,F

Conctrto X, C

Conrcrto XI,Bes

Conrcrto XII,F

Suonatu da mnwa
o lï(

Sofldtn prifiM, C

SonaÍa setonda, cl

Concertino: [vl 1, 2],
vlc,

[concerto grosso:

vl 1, 2, vla, basso]

Vl 1,2, vlc,
cemb

6 Inconrpl Estierrrre Rogcr, Anrsterthur. [17 1.1]

Courpl Henrico Àertssens, Antwerp, I 692

c 38+.+

CC 3772a

§
tJ

F
H
F
Ë
z
a
È
H
Ëz
È

4



75.12

76 ( irlrlli,
Arcrrrgcl<r

76.7

76.2

76.3

76.4

77 Ditters[dorl],
Karl Ditters
vol)

Ditters[dod],
Karl Ditters
von

(.irrrrrrr .\ll. lr

Suonok da cnnua
d ttc

Sonata prinn, C

Sottata seconda, d,

Sonata teqa, e

Sondta qudrtd,F

,\r),rlr,l rr'r1,, A

Sinlltuit
lsuiodiqrc,F

Sirnphonie

periodique, B,es

Vl l, 2, vlc,
ccrrr h

Vl 1,2, vla,

fl 1,2,
cot 7,2,
basso 1,2

Vl 1,2, r'la,

ob 1,2,
cor 1,2,
basso 1,2

M 1, 2, a-vla, vlne,
cernb

.+ ( iorrrpl Hentico Aertssens, Antwerp, 1692 (l(1 .1772r

Compls Julius Hurrnrel, Arnsterdanr, 1 77(r D 3274

Compl Johm Julius Humnel, Amsterdam, s.d. D 3271

Compl Iotter fteirs), [Augsburg], 1755 F 6r'

78

79 l/I Pastorellae

synphoniae a

qfiirxque yodhs
obligatk

Remigius

79.1 Pastorella synphonia
prifta,A

Pastottlla synphonia
seotula,F

79,3 Pastodla synphonia

tefti«.D

Pastadla synphonid
qudrta, G

79.s Pastorella syry*onia
qritm,C

Pastorella synphonia
sexta,Bes

79.2

79.4

79.6

z
E
zr
o
F4
o
Èl

Fí

I
zf
tun

Zr
x

F
ö
?
H

j:

20 Page one of the second violin part is incomplete,

7

8

2Falb,



-

80

81

81.1

81.2

81.3

8 t.;l

11t.5

81.6

82

83

Filtz,Àntonio

Fiorillo,
Federigo

Sourtt pour lc ilolon-
dle €c bassc continuë

ou le ilolon scil E
Itosse, tirée du

euwe, A

Six trios pour durx
uittlotts et basst

fto I Bes

7íio Il,G

Tiío III,F

Tíio ll/,D

Tiio t., C

Iio t'I, Es

Duo rcfi«ltiltt jrott
t,iolon ct dolon«lk sut

dcs notiJs dc preriosa

tlc C.Xl.l'tíbcr, d

Six duos n»tertatts

ltout ror tÍ bdsson

1er Duo,F

2c Drto, e

ie Dto,F

Sitrfonie potr dau
uiolorts, uiolt & basst

obliqls I nrc-flnc,
2 nd libitttrtt

5 M, bc

[Vl 1,2, baso], rlc Ilconrpl

Vl, r,lc

Conrpl .fc.rl Ii.rrrt ois Mrst.iclrs, Lt,uvcrr. s.d.

Ganz,

Mauric &
Leopold

Gebauer,

FranEois

Gleissner',

Franz

7

Sielrer, Prris, s.d.

Conrpl Les fils de B. Schott, s.1., s.d.

de Musique et Facteurs
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Trm Ancnrvps oF rHr Dr Manrrxsrrr Falnrry
rN THE KULEUrrEN LJNrvrRSrry ARcnrvss

Marc lJelissen

Katholiebe Uniuersiteit Ituven

1.= archives of the Di Martinelli àmily that are kept in the KIJLeuven

-::.-ersin'Archives contain a set of music manuscripts and prints that have raised
r,-;-;6leoi5gs's interest.This article aims at providing the context of the history of

== ::mi.lv and its archives and of the circumstances in which, for centuries, mem-
Ir- ot rhe Di Martinelli f"-ily have kept the archives of their ancestors. The
;r-:::.'es rvere given to the KUleuven University Archives in the period between

- r, and 1998.They have been the object of intensive musicological research of
r----e chis series of articles is a part. But in the meantime, they have been studied
:'. -;hivists and historians too. Classification and description of the fonds have

ma- progress.' Most of the genealogical data that could be extracted from the
r:È---:nÈnts in the University archives were entered in a genealogical database.2

:c:j:nts rvere stimulated to prepare a licentiate's thesis on aspects of the history
r : 

= t-amily.3

-*-:=:allv speaking one can say that the archives offer a rather unique overview
:,r:-'e lives of a bourgeois family during the last 250 years.They give us a singu-
.ïtr, ijnost continuous picture of how the members of the family lived in Diest, a

,r: ro\\-n in Brabant (Belgium), how they acted as notaries and in other profes-
1;-.. participated in the town government and played a role in political and
,--'--.-,Iic) cultural life.At the beginning of this century, a main branch of the fam-
n' =:lqrated to Antwerp; subsequently the famiiy was scattered over Brussels,

"!, 
_l:n,arp and Leuven.

Unïbrtunately, the ear\ history of the family, being the period in which the
:::-rlosers and musicians lived, is not at all well documented.The family archives

trc:.1 onlv a few documents from the time before Johannes Antonius Guillelmus
li ).i=rdnelli (1730*1818). By means of these few documents however, as well as

:=.:: 1996, the archives have been classified on a volontary basis byThérèse Leemans-De Roo,
c-jJaughter of Anna Di Martinelli (1883-1962). For the writrng of this text her preparatory

-:rch 
on the history of the archives was indispensable.

1t- data rvere entered in a ProGen database by RafVan der Donckt, bibliographer at te Central
-iLq:-; ot Leuven Univenity librarv. In the meantime this has become an almost complete
w;:iogical reference tool for all research on the family.

!c= àe licentiate's thesis by Maarten Vandervelpen on the life ofJean Guillaume Di Marrinelli
- 
-i-- 1E21), referetced inJra,note 25 and G. SABBE, Eea ongehuwde urouu, irt het daglkht, Henriette

t ).kriulli (1885-1969), unpublished licentiates thesis Katholieke Universiteit Leur-en. ,000.
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the results of research that was conducted earlier by members of the family, it is

possible to give a sketch of a family tree and some main lines of the history of the

Di Martinelli fr-ily.
The oldest known member of the Di Martinelli family is Carolus di

Martinelli. According to the oral tradition in the à-i1y, he came from Genua

(Italy).The same tradition says that he went to London first, but the oldest archival

trace we dispose of situates hirre in Ghent, where he married Maria De Meyer
with whom he had five children.Their names can be found in the parish register

of St Michael.a
The few pieces of information about the activities of the fr-ily in Ghent

point clearly in the direction of a musical profession.s In the procession that was

held for Corpus Christi 1n 1663, a Carolus Martinelli figured as a singer, while a

certain Frangois Martinelli figured as a choirboy.6 In 1677 Carolus received a pay-

ment for a series of performances as a superius in the church of StJacob.T But the

central point of his career seems to have been the church of St Nicholas and the

Chapter of StVeerle that was attached to it. During the general chapter of 1661.,

his contract as a singer was continued, a position that he had apparent§ held for
some time already.'The accounts of the church of St Nicholas show that a Chailes

or Carolws Martinelle was paid &om at Least 1.664 to his dismissal onJune 11th,

1,678.1nmay 7669,he receives a payment for the activity of his son as a choirboy.

On May 6th, 1680, he figures a last time in the accounts, on the occasion of a

financial settlement regarding a claim he still had for the teaching of choirboys.'
From Gent, Carolus di Martinelii seems to have moved to The Flague, where

he got involved with the beginnings of opera in this city. In a notarial act of May
18th 1683, a certainAugustin de Fleury Mr. De Musique icy a la Haije enters into
contract with Sr. Chaile Martinelli, aussi Mr. De Musique icy à la Haije about the
production of an opera, stating that earnings and expenses will be equally shared

by the two of them.Apparently, Fleury did not carry on, and at the end of 1683

Di Martinelli is trying to get an exclusive privilege for producing music theafre

t Leuven, Universiry archives, Genealogical documentation.
u A systemacical research into the actiwities of the family in Gent has not yet been carried out. Most

information has been krndly handed to us b1, the honorary ambassadorJan Koninckx, Gent.These

paragraphs rely heavily oo his research.
ó See at Ghent,'ïorvn Archives, Bibliotheek 1GD1, the fourth volume of the famous Polytye boeck

byJ. BILLET (1593-1682), a ml\ture of a chronicle and an account on his activities as politie-

meester of tl'e town. In the familv tree as it stands out now, a Frangois or Franciscus di Martinelli
is not knor,T,rr.

' Ghent, Church of StJacob. nr. 15-{5.

' Ghent, State atchives, Parish of St Nicholas. nt.222, fol.66v.
o Ghent, State archives, Parish of St Nichoias. nrs. 1', fol.37r; 13 (no fol); 131, fo1.38v and '10r. See

also the article bv E. Schreurs in àe present volume.
rc 

J. FRANSEN ,Its tonëdiots .ri,7tiirl-i t'r Hollattle au XL'IIe et XLlIle slèrles, Paris, 1925,pp.165-167 .
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rn The Hague for the next three years, involving a group of actors and musicians

of thirry persons (according to his own saying).The privilege was actually grant-
ed, but probably the project did not persist very long, because we lose any trace

of his activities after this date and other comédícns continue with their perform-
ences.lo'W'e do not know the date or circumstances of his death.t'

OnAugust 6th, 1682, his son Guillelmus Carolus di Martinelli was married
roWillelminaJanseniVan Kakercken, daughter of the widow PeternellaVan Dyck,
rom the village Schayk near Ravestein. InThe F{ague, archival evidence exists for
àe baptism of their children Jacobus Ludovicus (]uly 25th, 1686), Antonius
Àugust 30th, 1687) Jacobus Guillelmus (|une lst, 1689) and Maria (June 7th,

1692).12 Obr,-iously, the couple had more children; their names have been taken

ryom the parish registers of Diest and from a composition of Guillelmus Carolus

Ji Martinelli (Figure 1). On this manuscript, he had written the words ltaliano per

; dta ar,.d the names of his chídren, including places of birth and other genealog-

rcal information; unfortunately, this document is now lost.l3

We do not kno,w the circumstances that led Guillelmus Carolus di Martinelli
:{-r move or the reasons why he came precisely to Diest, a little town in Brabant.ta

Irl 1695, his name is mentioned for the first time in the Book of resolutions of
àe town.The entry is not very clear; apparently he was appointed supervisor of
àe school, a function that was to be combined with that of zangmeester.ls This
:uncrion implied the teaching of choir members, one and a half hour before noon
:-od the same period in the afternoon. On sundays and holidays he was bound to
,.rganise the part-singing and to perform together with the choirboys during

=asses.'u 
In the contract with the town from 1695 it was also stipulated that

The identity of the Mr. Martinelli with whom the priest of the Old Catholic communiry con
racred for the position oforgan player in november 1ó82 is not yet clear (see next note).

Tbis information is taken from a report of genealogical research by the Archivist of the

Community of The Hague of January 2nd, 1975. The results of this research were sent to J.
Scheerder,who asked for it in the context of his research for an articie about the Di Martinelli
iamilv and their relation with the Crutched Friars in Diest (see J. SCHEERDER, DeJamilie Di
\lanirclli en de kruisheren te Diest,in Clairlieu.Tijduhift gewijd aan de geschietlenis der krukheren,33

1975),pp.79-1,18).A copy of this letter is kept in the Di Martinelli family archives: Leuven, Uni-

In 1956, it was lent by Marguerite Eeman-Mat\ (see inJra) to Gustave Stroobandt, teacher at the

.onservatory who was going to use it for producing some music for the marriage of her daugh-
rrr. Unfortunately, the teacher had to confess in a letteï that he lost the precious document: see

Leuven, University Archives, P 206, Letter of Gustave Stroobandt to Marguerite Eeman-Mathy,
lgril 17th, 1957.

?erhaps a link can be found in the fact that besides of Orange, Dillenburg and Breda, Diest was

coe of the four cities that were controlled by the family of Orange Nassau.The fust attempt at

-rtörming opera inThe Hague had been encouraged by the Prince of Orange: see FRANSE§
);s conédiens frangais, p. 765.

SCHEERDER, De Jamilie Di Martinelli, p. 86.
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Grrillehnus Carolus di Martinelli had to teach two choirboys to play the violin.
-àrier his death in 1728, this duty was probably taken over from the zangmeesterby

àe fust violinist, who was paid by the town for playing and teaching the choir-
'ross to play. Guillelmus Carolus' son Antonius di Martinelli was the first violinist

1729 rlnttl his death in [748.From 1751./1752 up to the French Revolution
function was held by his son Johannes Antonius Guillelmus Di Martinelli

1-3(l-1818), grandson of Guillelmus Carolus. Of course the earnings of this func-
could not support someone: Antonius is said to have been a tanner, his son

Antonius Guillelmus was a notary.

Apart from these data, archival traces of the musical activities of members of
t-amily are scarce in the family archives.The analysis of the music manuscripts

that of the ones that could be attributed to members of the family, only a

bear the name of Guillelmus Carolus di Martinelli - most are anonvmous.'7

ll-13. the latter's sonAntonius di Martinelli was paid for having played the vio-
tbr a year in the church of St Sulpitius, and having taught the choirboys play-

'' However, the link between his musical activities in Diest and the six sym-
in the Bibliothèque Nationale in Paris, that are signed Antonío Martinelli

dated 1749, still has to be studied.le Johannes Antonius Guillelmus was a

of the Confrerie van d'exercitie van't ll4usieck ofte concert uolontairelijcle,afra-

that was supported by the town for musical ornamentation on special
religious and worldly.'0 A brother of Antonius, Jacobus Guillelmus
Di Martinelli, went to the near-by town of Leuven, where he became

:.ncestor of a branch of the family that has only recently been reconstructed.

rest of this paragraph relies on G. HLfYBENS & E. SCHRELIRS, Beknopt ouerzicht uan het

te Diest in de 18de eeuw/Apergu de la uie musicale à Diest au XWIIe siède,inT Haegelant.

.-i.:r-eeurlsr muziekboekjes uit Diest. Quatre reareils de musique tJu XI/III: siècle de Diest, intro-
bv G. HLIYBENS & E. SCHRILIRS, Peer, 1995, pp. ur-uii.

àe contribution of Karien Steelandt in this volume.
Dktionnaire des musbiens (mmpositeurs),Brussels, L950, p. 268, referring to E. FRAN-

Notes pour seruir à l'hisnire de l'art en Brabant,P.BOl\ENFÀNT ed., Brussels, 1937,
-{ 13 (accounts of the church of St Sulpitius, 17 43-17 44, fol. 17 9)

Biographiseh-Bibliographisehes Quellarbxikon der Musiker und Musíkgelehrten christli-

Zimchnung bis Mittc des neunzehntmJahrhunilefts,ltipzig,l903,6,p.352. On September 27th,
lst,2nd,4th arrd 5th syrnphonies were e:recuted by rJn'e Antwerps ensemble Helieore (Frank

\Íarleen De Naeyer, Christian Helsmoortel, HildeVan Hoijweghen and KrisWulteputte)
e benefit performance in Antwerp.

& SCHREIIRS,Beknopt ouerzLht, p. k and E DI MARIINELLI,Diest in de 77e en
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Although the members of this family branch lost contact with the Diest branch.
many of them played a role in the musical life of Leuven."

But the most obvious proof of the continuing rnusical interest of the family mern-
bers is of course the collection of musical manuscripts and prints, the genesis of
which will be studied elsewhere; in this text the main goal is to reconstruct the
track the family papers have followed from Guillelmus Carolus up to these days.
But even this is difficult because the surviving documents in the family archives
before 1730 are very few: strictly speaking we do know very little on the where-
abouts of famiiy members before the notary Johannes Antonius Guillelmus Di
Martinelli (1730-1818).

Guillelmus Carolus died on September 8th,1.728.Apparently his wife kept
the collection of 'music' and some musical instruments, as is shown by the texts
of three versions of her will. One day after the death of her husband and being ill
herself on September 10th, 1728, she gives all her possessions, item allen het musicb

instruunenten etcetera, to her children Antonius and Maria di Martinelli in compen-
sation for their help (with only a small gift in ready money for their brothers

Jacobus Guillelmus andJohannes).A month and a halflater, on Octob er 31st,1728
almost everlthing is given to Maria, soo uatx musiecb ten huyse des testatice als [op
het: barredl in de kerke uan St Swlpitius alhier berustende, mede van musicale instru-
menten (with the obligation to give a small sum of ready money to her brothers).
Three years later, on Novembet 27th,1730 the will is changed again: this time the
sole heir is her son Antonius di Martinelli, who receives alle musicaele instrumenten
ende [stucken: barred] allen haer musíek (with the obligation to pay a sum of ready
money to his brothersJacobusAnselmus andJohannes,who is said to be uitlandich,
in foreign parts, and to his sister Maria, who had married Maxirniliaan Struyven
on February 7th,1730)."

Following the arrangements in the last will ofWillelminaVan Kakercken, the
music collection of Guillehnus Carolus di Martinelli passed on to his son
Antonius, who was a practising musician. It seems more than logical that after his
death in 1748, it passed to his son Johannes Antonius Guillelmus (1730-1818),
who took over the function of first violinist and played a role in Diest music life.

" Research by Gilbert Huybens and RaÍ1/an der Donckt, u.ho also entered the Leuven branch in
a genealogical database.As Gilbert Huybens pointed out during the 1997 congress, ir is very curi-
ous to see that they exclusively played wind insrrumenrs. rvhile the tàr:rih' branch of Diest played
stringed instruments.Another srrange detail in this research is rhar rhe nvo \.oungest daughters of
Guillelmus Carolus di Martinelli andWillehninaJanseni van Kakercken. rvere baprised in the
Leuven parish church of StJacob: Isabeila (May 10th, 1703. died December 29th, 1703) and Clara
(September 6th, 77 03, died Septembe r 27 th, 17 03).

' Leuven, University Archives, P 206, \Vills ofWillelrnina Janseni \,:rn Kekercken. The family rradi-
tion states thatJohannes died as a musician in Paris.
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analysis of the music collection shows that both continued to add manu-
and prints to it, and that part of it remained in the church of St Sulpitius
it can still be found today.'3 Johannes Antonius probably kept the collec-

tbr the rest of his lift, which lasted long because he only died in 1818, aged

irr the làmily he is known as le uíeux notaire.He lived in his house at the Lange
in Diest; no doubt the archives and the music collection were kept in

house until his death."
Ir is usefirl to take a look at the farnily tree at this point, to see what happened
rhe archives and the music collection (Figure 2). MichelJoseph (1768-1824)

Coleta Goidts and became the ancestor of a second Leuven family
Guillelmus Antonius (1770-1825) continued the family in Diest and

Sophie Agnes (1771-1847), at last, married Jean Frangois Baptiste

who became mayor of Diest.After the death of the vieux notaire, his
daughters Marie Agnes (1756-1834),Anna Christina (1761-1844) and

Elisabeth (1766-1850) stayed in the house. At a certain moment, they
in with their brotherVincent (1762-1833), a notary.'s At this moment the
were transferred to the house where their brothers Vincent and, during

i-r-s in Diest,Jean Guillaume (1757-1821) lived in.'o It was situated in the

àl article of Katrien Steelandt and Eugeen Shreurs in this volume.
house, situated at the opposite of the choir of the church of St Sulpitius still stands.The acru-

:jlress is KoningAlbertstraat, 1

had been appointed notary with the support of his brother in 1801: see M.
di Martinelli ( 1 7 5 7 - 1 I 2 1 ), revolutionair te Diesr, unpublished

thesis Leuven, 1998, p. 148. Minutes ofnotarial deeds byJohannesAntonius Guillelmus
Di Martinelli can be found in the State Archives in Brussel and in the Town Archives

Jr:sr.There also have been two notaries of the family in Leuven: Féli.<Théodore Di Marrinelli
Di Martinelli.They were son and grandson of MichelJoseph Di Martinelli (1768 -

u'ho was himself a brother ofVincent Di Marrinelli and a son ofJohannes Antonius Guil-
But most of their minutes have been burnt in Leuven during the fust World\&'ar. See

de OUDERAEN,Het nouriaat in het aríoflilissement ltuven. Repertoiwn vatr

lt notariat clarts I'arrondissenent de ltuvain. Repertoirc des miuttcs, Leuven, 1962, s. v. I
nor vet seen the papers that can be found in Brussels, State archives,2nd seriesVaria, Fanrily

nr. 95; according to a letter Éom the State archives they hold documenrs coming from
Antonius Guillelmus di Martinelli covering 1747-1815.

Gui-llaume Di Martinelli (1757-1821) had a fruitftrl càreer as a legist.After the annexarion
Auscrian Netherlands by the French goverffnent b 1795, he was appointed comrnissio-

of rhe E:<ecutive Government to the municipality of Diest, which made him the first repre-
of the French authority in Diest. In 1798 he was chosen to represent the Département de

it the Conseil des cinq-cmts in Paris. This was the legislative body of the Directote.
àis was set aside by the coup of Napoleon Bonaparte on 9 november 1799,Jean Guil-
came back and finished his career as a member of the Court ofÀppeal (later also called

Court) in Brussel: see VANDERVELPEN, Jearz-Guillaume di Martínelli. A seal marrlx
rras used by him as member of the Conseil iles Cinq-Cents, is still in possession of Àrmand

(Brussels), descendant of Rodolphe Di Marrinelli (1881-1933, see inJra)
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Koestraat; members of the family lived in it until 1.91'2,and the archives and the

music collection were kept there all this time (Figure 3).The propeffy was bought

in 1,799 byJean Guillaume Di Martinelli. It rvas in àct a part of the ancient clois-

ter of the Augustinians in Diest that was sold by the government as national prop-
erry.27 However, as his carreer as politician and legist did not permit him to stay

in Diest for a long time, the house was used by his brotherVincent as a notaryt
office.

Jean Guillaume died tn 1'821',but the house in the Koestraat got additional

inhabitants tn 1,825: in that year his brother Guillelmus Antonius Di Martinelli
died, leaving 6ve orphans. They were taken in the house by their uncle Vincent.

Àt that moment the main parts of the f"-ily archives were the music collection,

the archives of the notaries Johannes Antonius Guillelmus and Vincent, private

papers ofJohannes Antonius Guillelmus and his wife Maria Christina De'Weerdt,

and papers from Jean Guillaume Di Martinelli. But slowly, as more members of
the family grew into the house and left it again, the archives accumulated.

The children of Guillelmus Antonius lived their lives: the youngest, Anne

Marie (1811-1884), married a cloth merchant named Jean-Franqois Noël in
1838: they left the house in the Koestraat and went to the aforementioned house

of the uieux notaire near St Sulpitius where they opened a fabric shop. In 1841,

Guillaume Leopold (1808-1872) married CatharinaWellens and went to live in a
house in the StJansstraat. Fródéric Guillaume (1,801.-1.872), on the contrary never

married and stayed in the house with his uncle and auÍrts. In the family he is called

le candidat notaire,because he had frequently tried to receive an appointment as a

notary without succeeding.A a notary clerck, he naturally became the minder of
his aunts after the death ofVincent in 1833.4t the moment the last member of
that generation, Anna Elisabeth Di Martinelli (1766-1850), died, Frédéric

Guillaume stayed in the house. In 1.872, Frédéric Guillaume as well as his broth-
er Guillaume Leopold died.The latter's f"-ily, that is his wife CatharinaWellens

(i804-1890) and his children Marie (1835-1,91,2), Pierre Franqois Leopold (1840-

1893) and FrédéricJean Guillaume (1,842-1903),moved in.In 1875 Frédéric got

married; at that occasion a small house was built at the side of the fr-ily house

" Jean Guillaume bought two parcels: the garden with the prior's house, hospital and some other

buildings, and a parcel holding the church (see M.VAN DER EYCKEN & L.JÀNSSENS, Sledez

in beeld. Diest,Brusse1s,1.994,pp.41.-42 and ill. 37). In 1845, the Crutched Friars bought the

church from the Di Martinelli farnily, and a part of the former cloister fiom another proprietor.

But in 1870, a serious dispute about the ownership of the house and garden rose behveen mem-

bers of the àmily and the Crutched Friam, who tried to acquire it. In the short term, they had

to give up,but in 1901 arr agreement was reached.At the death of the last inhabitant,Marie Di
Martinelli (1835-1912), the house became their properry: see SCHEERDER, De Jamilie Di
Martfuelli.It has been demolished and was replaced by neu' buiiding.

Tr:l Al.cunr.
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Jem Guillaume
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Jem Leopold
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Pierre Paul
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Jem CJ.
(177 4)

Frmgoise
(1804 - r849)

Jem Ieopold
Guillame
(1799-1820)

Frédéric
Guillame

(1801 - 1872)

Marie
Pierre

Fmgois
I*opold

(1840 - 1893)

IEuven
Di Matinell

De Wonck
Ausen

De Westelinck

Diest
AntreÍpen

Noël
Decken

(I,'ll Iltlll)
\

Mrria (,'hristirra De Weerdt
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Figure 3.The house in the Koesrraat in Diest (nou. destroyed)

(KLILeuven Universin. Archives. P 206)
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rn the Koestraat, for his mother, sister and brother.
FrédéricJean Guillaume, or rather, FrederikJanWillem Di Martinelli (1842-

19)3) was a busy man. First he studied land surveying, but he continued studying
became doctor in law in 1866, candidat notaire in 1867.4We see him acting as

;lerk of the court in Diest in 1873. In 1874 he is appointed justice of the peace

Diest, in 1887 in Borgerhout (Anrwerp). Frederik and his family move to Bor-
and the house in the Koestraat is occupied again by his mother, brother

sister- Frederik was an important person in catholic circles in Diest: the fam-
archives contain many documents that show his strong interest for political

his activities as (most\ anonymous) polemicist for the Cazette uan Diest,
of poetry theater and songs, occasional speecher, and so on. But in this con-

it is more important to draw attention to his historical writings. He is the
of a series of books about the history of Diest.:e For all of these publica-

he intensely used the material of the f"*ily archives.At that time the fam-
documents were brought together in a room in the house of the Koestraat that

called the papierenkamer, the room of papers. Frederik spent every fiee
to study and write in that room; even when he lived in Borgerhout, he

came to Diest for this. The books he has written treat the history of
in the years 1787-1794 (Patiouentijd), the seventeenth and eigteenth cenru-

ar..d 1794-1800 (Sansatlottentijd).After this, he was working on a book about
narive city in the sixteenth century but it was never finished.3o Frederik died

1903.

The family archives remained ín the papierenkamer unttl 'l"912,when his sister

is based on Leuven, University Archives, P 206, Papers of Frederik Di Martinelli.
tàr the following publications were found:

ircilige Joannes Berckmans te Diest uerheeilijkt. De jubelfeestat uan 73 tttt 20 oogst 1888 en

Diest, 1888, VI-120 pp. Anonyrnous publication, reprinted as De heilige

Bwkmans te Dicst uerheeilykt 1888, ilou ilc onbehenile Di Martinelli, @ietsehe Croryeke, 16),

1999, 140 pp. by the Àssociation of Friends of the Town Museum and ïbwn Archives/
van het Stedelijk Museum en Archie{ tz.w.) AJtocht der 4.000 te Diest, Diest, 1898,,

uit den Boerenkríjg, Gent,1898, 73 pp.
nvo publications were reprinted in one volume as F. DI MÀRIINELLI, AJtocht der 4000

Diest. 800 namen uit den Boerenkríjg, (Dietsche cronycke, 14), Diest, 1998, ll2 pp., by the
assocrahon.

tu den Patríottmtijd. Ceschiedkundige bijdrage. Gent-Diest, 7892,252 pp. (reprinted by Ripova,
1997)

de 77e en 78e eeuwen. Ceschiedleund.ige bijfuage. Gent-Diest, 1897, 402 pp.
in rlen Sansailottentijil. Geschiedkundige bijdrage. Gent-Diest, 1900, 38.+ pp. and 1 map

by Ripova,Tienen, 1990)
óe folder with preparatory notes for a book called Diest in tfu age of Empuor Charles rn

:lrlr::. í
r*#

Jestroved) University archives, P 206, Papers of FrederikJan Willem Di Martinelli.
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Marie died. For the first time since long, the family archives were moved, and as

it happens so often with archives on the move, this was not a salutary event for a

part of them.The papierenkamer was emptied by Polydoor Daniëls (1.845-1.941),

friend of the late Frederik, a priest and almost fanatical collector of antiques,

books, manuscripts and other archival materials.3l At that occasion some docu-
ments were transferred to his own collection." It is possible that at that time the

rninutes of the notaries Johannes Àntonius Guillelmus andVincent Di Martinelli
have been separated from the family archives.3'S/e do not have much information
about the way Daniëis worked.The family archives strícto sensu were given main-
ly to Frederik's sons Abert (1879-1958) and Rodolphe Di Martinelli (1881-
1933),who happened to be Daniëls' godchild.

According to the àmily tradition, one documentrconcerningJean Guillaume
Di Martinelli and the Conseil des Cinq-Cerls', which was given to their sister

Marguerite was lost during the first-World-W'ar, when the house of the f"-ily
Mathy-Di Martinelli was burnt.The safe it was kept in fell from the first floor and

afterwards its content was found to be carbonized.

The part that was given to Rodolphe Di Martinelli, on whom we do not
have any further ilformation, was lost in his house in Brussels, due to a flood of
the Maalbeek in his cellar.The family tradition states that this part of the archives

contained the oldest documents and the tex:ts about the Italian roots of the fam-
ily, but of course this could be wishfirl thinking, t yirg to bridge the gap in the

history of the family.g Even Frederik Di Martinelli, who so intensely studied the

history of the family, does not mention such documents in his publications.
The main part of the f"*ily archives, on the other hand, which was given to

Albert Di Martinelli was fated to survive.The archives of FrederikJan'Willem, the

late justice of peace of Borgerhout were added to them. LJntil shortly afterWorld
War II,AIbert and his unmarried sister Henriëtte Di Martinelli lived together in
a house at the Bredabaan in Merksem (Àntwerp). Unttl,7944 the archives were

kept on the attic of their house; during a bombardment the roof was severely

damaged, and everything was transported to a washhouse on the ground floor.
At this moment, Marguerite Eeman Mathy (1905-1998) appears in the story.

She was a daughter of the aforementioned sister of Albert and lJenriëtte,
Marguerite Di Martinelli (1878-1947),who had married Dr. Louis Mrthy (1868-
1.944) ín Leuven (Figure 4). Since childhood, Marguerite Eeman-Mat\ had

" See P.VÀN ASSCHE, Her "Fonds Philippen" op lrct ltuuens Uniuersiteixarchlf unpublished licenti-
atei thesis Leuven. 1997.

" VÀN ASSCHE , Het "Fonds Philippen", pp. 66-68.
tt See note 25.

" Leuven, Universigv archives, P 206, Letter of Paula Di Marrinelli (àughter of Rodolphe) to
Henriëtte Di Martinelli,April 19th, 1953.
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much interest in the history of her f"-ily. Chiefly with the help of
Di Martinelli, she succeeds in transporting most of the archives to

in 1945. Some documents had been destroyed by water damage on the
after the bombing. From 1953 on, Marguerite Eeman-Mathy is searching for

documents, supported by her aunt Henriëtte, the two of them forcing
old uncle Albert to climb his attic and search for remaining archives. At first,

-lune 1954, two chests were found, and in November 1956 Henriëtte could
announce:j'ai toutes les musiques defeu di Martinelli! Un gros paquet. L'oncle

nte les a donné [sic]. Comment ueux-tu les receuoír? 3s Apparently this was not
Iast discovery because as late as 1957, Albert Di Martinelli wrote to

Eeman-Mathy: Its marutscrits qui vous sont pdruenus récemment ne sont

nous que de minime importance et nous sommes heurcux de les sauoir en bonnes

d'ailleurs Ílous auons réserué ce qwi nous intéresse.36

At the occasion of a removal in 1948, Marguerite Mrthy conveys the archives

her possession to the State Archives, through the agency of her friend the
Arnold Schillings.3?There, a first inventarisation, of which we do not have

rurther trace, is begun with. Some of the most water damaged documents are

But after a yeaÍ, Marguerite badly misses her documents, and at the
of 6000 Belgian Francs for expenses by the State Archives, the archives are

back to her After this, the archives seem not to have known many loss-

on t\)vo occasions. In 1,956,the aforementioned two sheets of music by
Grrillelrnus di Martinelli are lost.38 Later,a set of documents concerning

Marie Di Martinelli (1811-1884), daughter of Guillelmus Antonius Di
(1770-7825) and her granddaughter Christine Noël were conveyed by

Eeman-Mathy to a descendant of this branch of the fr*ily, Henri
in Anrwerp.

In 1957, Henriëtte hears that Marguerite Eeman-Mathy is no longer inte-
in the old music; apparently the family history was of greater importance
Henriëtte was somewhat disappointed, since the searching for and collect-
the music papers had required a great deal of effort. The music collection

again: Marguerite Eeman-Mathy keeps the music manuscripts that she

University archives, P 206,Letter of Henriëtte Di Martinelli to Marguerite Eeman-
November 25th,1.956.
University archives, P 206, Letter ofAlbert Di Martinelli to Marguerite Eeman-Mathy,
10th 1957.The fact thatAlbert kept some documents does not pose a problem, since the
papers of bothAlbert and Henriëtte came entirely to Marguerite Eeman-Mathy.

COPPENS & R. LAURENT eds., Het RijksarchíeJ tu België. Ixs archiues de [Étut en BeQique.

- 1996. Geschiedenis uan de instelling at bio-bibliograjsch repefiorium van de archiuarissen. Hbtoire

et rcpeftoíre bio-bibliographique iles arehitista, (Miseellanea archiuistkn, Sailia, 86),Brus-
i-196, p. 529.
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already arranged among the papers of the supposed composers or possessors,

Henriëtte receives the rest and plans to show them to des gens c1uí connais-

la musique ancienne et ruoderne.3e The manuscripts are examined by Hubert
after this, in 1959 and 1960 a Sonata a T,attributed to Guillelmus

di Martinelli, is executed by the Ant\,verp chamber orchestra Polyphonia
recorded on disc.{
Finally, Henriëtte Di Martinelli, who died ln 1969, gave the music papers to

De Flasque, daughter of her sister Anna (1883-1962). Through the

ofThérèse Leemans-De Roo, daughter of Richard De Roo (7902-1,960)

Gabrielle De Hasque (1904-), the music was given to the (Jniversity archives

Katholieke lJniversiteit Leuven in 1990.The archivist, Prof.Jan Roegiers
the music at its true value and got in touch with Marguerite Eeman-

ln 1994/1995, she ga.ve her part of the oldest fr-ily archives, including all
music, to the KUleuven lJniversiry Archives.When she died in 1998, main-

own personal archives and papers from more recent family members were

her possession. Most of these documents were also generously given to the
Archives by her daughters Chantal and Micheline at the end of 1998.

The collection was used imrnediately. In 1,991,, a Missa da requiem by Guillel-
Carolus di Martinelli was executed on a benefit concert by the Libra Cham-

under the direction of Bart Demuyt.al In 1995, four manuscripts from
:rusic collection contaiaing profane music were edited. They contain 231

trom everyday life, reGrring to all kinds of public events, military carn-

dance music and so on.tt At the same occasion, 20 of these melodies were

and brought out on cd.a3

In 1996 the Kllleuven lJniversiry Library set up an exhibition of the pre-
music manuscripts and prints in its collection. In fact, most of the materials

came from the LIniversityArchives; the music of the Di Martinelli f"-ily
at large.{At the same occasion a set of three cd's was brought out,

University archives, P 206, Letters fiom Henriëtte Di Martinelli to Marguerite Eeman-
17th, 1957 and March 20th,1957.
at the Royal Flemish music conservatory, StJacobsmarkt 11 in Antwerp on April

1959 and May 9th, 1960. See Leuven, IJniversiry Àrchives, P 206, Documentation.
on November 9th, 1991 in the Church of Our Lady, Korrijk and on November

1997 n the Church of St Geertrui in Leuven. See Leuven, Universiry Archives, P 206,

Vier 78de-eeuwse muziekboekja uit Diest. Quatre reareils ile masique du XVIIIe siècle de

by G. HUYBENS & E. SCHRELIRS, Peer, 1995. 500 copies were printed
the sponsor, the planning organisation Interleuven, and 100 for Alamire in Peer)

l.ïde-eeuwse muzíek, Concept and coordination G. HUYBENS, CD - SABAM
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including on the first cd performances of compositions that can be attributed to
Guillelmus Carolus or his son Antonius di Martinelli: the motet O rex invictissime

and the concerto grosso Sonata a 9 by members of Capilla Flamenca and Il
Fondamento under the direction of Paul Dombrecht.The second cd contains sev-

eral pieces of music that were executed from manuscripts and prints from the Di
Martinelli collection: seven dances from the already mentioned booklets with
profane melodies executed by the Flemish folk group 't Kliekske, the Sonata 70 in

F by Jean-Baptiste Loeillet, executed by Tomma'W'essel, Susanne Braumann and

Christine -W'auters, and the Sonata con uariationes in A by Johann-Heinrich
Schmelzer, executed by John'Wilson-Meyer, Susanne Braumann and Christine
'W'auters.as During the same year,at last, some prints from the collection figured

on an exhibition about Antwerp music prints and printers in the museum

Plantijn-Moretus.6 In 1999, a copy of the first publication in Leuven, in Dutch
translation, of the Declaration of Fluman and Civil Rights originally passed by the

National Assembly in Paris on 26 Àugust 1789,was shown at an exhibition in the

* Exhibition at the Central Library,Leuven,25January to 24 February 1996. See the catdogue in

Musba Antiqua. Aduele informatie over oud.e muziek, 13 (1996) 1', pp.9-44, in particularVVER-
SPEIIRI and E. SCHREURS, Hel Di Martinellifonds, pp. 10-11; G. HÀENEN, 32 sonates met

vioolmuziek., pp. 11,-12 (on the famous violin manuscript);VVERSPEIJRÏ, De inuentaris uan htt

Di Martinellfonds, pp. t2-15 (a catalogue of the music manuscripts and prints); G. SPIESSENS,

Drie zeldzame Antwerpse muziekd.rukken met werk van Corelli (1692), Bfthy (1700) en

Bononcini (1706),pp.40-41 and G. HLIYBENS, De Leuvense drukker Maswiens, pp. 42-43.

'5 Concentu melodiae. Muzileale sehatten uit de ltuvense lJnittersiteitsbibliotheek. Musical Íreaswes from
ItuvenlJniversity library.Concept and coordination G.HLfYBENS (1100 copies).The Loeillet and

Schmelzer soÍratas were also executed during a concert on the occa§ion of the celebration of the

patron saint's day of the KIJLeuven on February 2,1996:the motet O rcx inuicÍissime figured on

the programme, but was not executed.
e E DE NAEVE ed.,Antwerpse muziekdrukken..Vocale en instrumattale polyJonie (16de-18de eeuw),Ant-

werp, 1996, in particular nrs.31,32 (wrongly attributed to the Kllleuven Central Library).To
this list must also be added a print of N. ESCHIUS, Evangelische Peeile: pol deuoter glrcbeden,god-

tycker oefeninglten, ende gheatelileer leeringen, Antwerpen, 1.542, ftorn the collection of Frederik

Di Martinelli and separately given to the KI-JI,euven lJniversity library by Thérèse and Paul

Leemans-De Roo. It figured at an exhibition of preciosa in Leuven lJniversiry Library: see C.

COPPENS ed.,VanCÍoesustotKeizerKarel.Preciosatotc. 1550.Eenselectieuitaanwinsten,T9Tl'
1 9 9 6, Lerera, 1996, p. 119, rr. 59.

Tl+ Arlca

P:1t Libr.rr.,
. ::Jribirioir

. lll\torÏ OI
'-.., rh:r rhr::

:-: Èonr ..::
:..r- of 1rr::,

- ::,-r1ll :Ll:li

: 1l'i tr -Ll

: :,i rh- D

-- 
!.1!r-- !

:. l: I '.i i



1s rhat can be attributed to
rhe nrotet O rex htuictissime

f Capilla Flamenca and I1
-he second cd contains sev-

iprs and prints fiom the Di
nlendoned booklets with

'c Kliekske, the Sonata 70 in

:1. Susanne Braumann and

:rr { bv Johann-Heinrich
: Braunrann and Christine
Èom the collection figured
I printers in the museum

:arion in Leuven, in Dutch
:ha originally passed by the

o\\-rl at an exhibition in the

:ru:n' 1996. See the catalogue in
. op. 9J-1. in particularVVER-
- i: G. HALNEIrJ, 32 sonates met

TRSPEURf, De inuerilais uan het

n:s and prints); G. SPIESSENS,

:,tiír t1692), Bfthy (1700) et
:-JJ:er Masu'iens, pp.'12-43.

: rtilíorlrek. Lthtsical fieasures from
{S , 1 1 r-)[) copies).The Loeillet and

r;casion ofthe celebration ofthe
-ioret O rex ilwictissime figured on

::.: x.lytiuie ( 1 6de- 1 8de eeuw),Ant-
: KLILeuren Central Library).To
.*. Pterb: wl tlevoter ghebeden, gocl-

iom the collection of Frederik

:i;r libran, by Thérèse and PauI

.-=u..'en Llniversiry Library: see C.
'.'. 

E.1t selectie uit aanwinsten, 7971-

Ttlr, ARCHTvES on rrrs Dr MÀRTTNELLI Fa-urry nv rr:l KLILruvsN (JNnrrn srry An cnryss 67

Pelt Library, Universiry of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia and later that year ar the
exhibition, this time in K(Jleuven Cenrral Llbrary.q

history of the archives of the Di Martinelli family clearly shows the many
that threaten the tradition of a family archives: moving of the possessor and
from one member of the family to another are pivoting points, at which

risk of loss or damage to the documents is at its highest. It must be said that,
Éom some luc§ historical evolutions that made it possible to keep the

for a longer time in the same place, the strong historical conscience and
of the Di Martinelli f"*ily and its descendanrs made it possible that this

collection of music manuscripts and prints, but also the extraordinary family
as a whole have come down to us.

n books. Books in ltuuen.The oldest univercity oJ tlu l-ou.,Cowuries antl iu library, Leuven,
11.9 , nr. 42
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Forgotten Musical Dynasty and their Musical Biotope.

Eugeen Sclreurs

Pos tdoctoraal onderzoeker F\VO-Waanderen

end of the seventeenth and in the eighteenth century musical life in Diest
Largely determined by the Di Martinelli family, a musical dlmasty of Italian

' Primarily by the donation to the (Jniversiry Library of a fascinating fam-
including an interesting collection of music, the liG and work of mem-

of this now virtually forgotten musical dynasty have started to receive,

a colloquium, coÍlcerts, editions and recordin5, the attention they merit.'
present article intends, on the one hand, to highlight their musical activities,

sincere thanks to PeterVan Dessel for the English translation of this article.

abbreviations are used in this article: GRA: Ghent,Rijksarchief (SBA3:Archief St.-
en Bisdom); DSA: Diest, Stadsarchief LSA: Leuven, Stadsarchie{ L(J: Leuven, Universiry

I would like to emphasize that this brief contribution can only present the basic mate-
aod àat the detailed results of further research will be published at a later stage.

history of the Di Martinelli archive and of the Íamily's musical activities in Diest was first
by G. HLIYBENS and E. SCHREURS, T'Haegelant.Vier 19de-eeuwse muziekboekjes uit

Qtatle reilcíls de musitlttc du XWIIe siècle de Diest, Familiearchief Di Martinellí (P 206)
Peer, 1995. For an inventory of the archive seeVVERSPEURT, De ínventarís van het

in MusicaAntiqua,l3 (1996),pp. 12-15.The latest inventory by Katrien Steelandt
been incorporated in the RISM-project (R.ISM Serie AII/ Manusoits musicaux après 1600,

9th edirion,2001).An extensive paper was devoted to the history of the Di Martinelli
bvJ. SCHEERDER,Defamilie Di Martinelli en de Kruisheren k Diest,n Clairlieu.TijdschnJi
aan de geschiedenis der Kruisheren,33 (1975), pp. 79-1 18. More recendy, M. NELISSEN has

srudving the Di Martinelli archive; see his contribution in this volume. Further musicologi-
on the Di Martinelli archive as well as on the St.Sulpitius archive is being done with

context of a project of the Musicology section of the Katholieke IJniversiteit Leuven,

by the Max'Wildiers fund (FWO Vlaanderen) and realised by Katrien Steelandt. The
of musical life in Diest is to be seen as pfit of a rnore broadly conceived comparative exam

of musical activiry in Flemish collegiate churches (FWOMaanderen) under the direcrion
undenigned.

pleasant dury to thank all those who have in any way been of assistance: Mrs. Thérèse
Roo for further informarion on the famrly; RafVan der Donckt for providing a

Marc Nelissen, who is well acquainted with the archive, for sundry advice and help;

ambassadorJan Koninckx, who alreadl, in October 1996 supplied information on the
!íartinellis in Ghent; Christophe Libberecht for assisting with inquiries in The Hague; Mr.

Van de Ven, archivist in the city archive in Diest for help and suggestions; Véronique
Patrick Lenaers and Katrien Steelandt for rarious suggestions and additions; and Bruno
for xsisting with researches in Ghent.
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Italian Origin and Period in Ghent

The 'progenitor' of the family, Carolus Di Martinelli, hailed, according to
family tradition, frorn Genoa, where he was born about 1635. However, no cor-
roboration of this has been found as yet. Any relation to the actor Tristano
Martinelli (died 1630) or the celebrated singer Caterina Martinelli, who was

selected for the title role in MonteverdT's Arianna but died in Mantua in 1608

shortly before the opera's premiere, remains uncertain.3 Still according to the fam-
ily tradition Carolus Di Martinelli would have worked at the English court, but
aga.in no confirmation hereof has been found.a About 1658 Carolus Di Martinelli
would have married Maria De Meyer in Ghent, and berween 1.659 and 1.666 stx
children were baptized in the church of St. Michaelis.u The earliest archival men-
tions of Carolus Di Martinelli in the Low Countries as a musician are found in
Ghent, in the church of St. Nicolaus, where since 1614 the chapter of St. Pha-
raildis (St. Veerle) was also resident, since its former homonymous church had

been demolished after the second iconoclasm of 1578.6This means that the activ-
ities of the Di Martinellis must be traced through two archives.

According to the dcta capituli of St. Pharaildis of 13July 1661,Carohts Martinel
and his son, a choirboy, were remunerated for half a year's service. Àfterwards
Carolus Matinelli (sic) remained in service, sometimes with, sometimes without
the mention that he served as a singer.T This employnent as a singer is confirmed

' Enciclopedia luliana di scienze, letÍerc ed afii,22, 1951, p. 440. For Caterina Martinelli see most
recently E. STRAINCHAMP, Th" W and death oJ Caterina Martinelli: new light on Monteverdl\

'Arianna',in Eaily Music History, 5 (1985), pp. 155-186.The name of Caterina's àther was Donato
Antonio. Although no farnily relationship has yet been established, the regular recurrence of the

name Antonio among the Martinellis since the eighteenth century is conspicuous. See the
genealogy pp. 54-59, et.al.

u A. ASHBEE , Records of English Court Musie, Aldershot, 1986-1996. A. ASHBEE and D. LASOCK,
A Biographiul Dictionary of English Court Musfuians 1485-1714, Aldershot, 1998.

u See the contribution by Marc Nelissen in this volume.
ó B. BOUCKÀIRï, Hel muziekleven aan de eollegiale kerken uan SnïBaafs en SínÍ-Veerle in Gent (ca.

1350-u. 1600),rnpt$kshed doctoral dissertation, Katholieke lJniversiteit Leuven, 1.998,p.232;
lD., Bijdragen tot de studie uan het muziekleven in Sint-Veeile te Cent (14de-16de eeuw). Deel 3: Een

muziekinuentais uit 7 67 6, rn Musiea Antiqua, 13 (1999), pp. t7 4-181 .

' GRÀ, SBÀ8, S 222,tr.86v,89v, 98v, 717 , 730, 152, 1.63v.
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his participation in a procession in 1663.8 He remained in the service of this
as is shown by the accounts of St. Nicolaus (salary paid until 1678).'qFrom

-fune 1666, according to the cotidiarue of St. Pharaildis, he was also distributor of
anniversaries.'o From l December 1669 he shared the office of distributor

was probably the same as that of puncÍator,who had to note absences and
the rnusicians accordingly) with Petrus Sardonius.ll
On 11 July 1678 Carolus Di Martinelli is discharged, but on 6 May 1680 he

overdue wages, from which it may appear he still lived in Ghent.The pay-
mentions his instruction of the choirboys, which is notable since that was

the responsibilitv of the zangmeester (singíng master or choirmaster, at
moment Petrus Sardoniu$. Possibly he only gave violin lessons, a division of
also attested in Diest and elsewhere."

There is still some uncertainty about Carolus'son, who was a choirboy in the
church of St. Nicolaus, at least from 1663 to 1669.13 Only once, in 1663, is
name mentioned: Frangois.This is remarkable, for according to the genealo-

was no Franciscus. As we are relying here on secondary sources, we can-
rule out a slip of the pen, or there could have been an other son Franciscus

birth is still undocumented. Àccording to the genealogy drawn up by the
itself and R. van der Donckt, only two sons were born in Ghent:

Carolus (baptized 12 June 1661) and Carolus @aptized 14 October

Belangrijke gebeurtenissm 77de eeuw, vol.4 (Ghent, Stadsarchiefl, provides a survey of
personnel on the occasion of a solemn procession in 1663. In it Carolo Di Marrinelli,

:-nger. and Franciscus Di Martinelli, choirboy of St.Nicolaus church, are mentioned. (With rhanJ<s

:: \{r.Jan Koninclo< for this information.)
GR-A..SBAB,SN 131,ff.38v-39;SN 72,fo1.37;S 13,fol.55r:Betaeltaen Carolus Martinelli ... ouer

:txt_iaerer en elJdaeghengaíghe ... tot ende metïen 11 julí 1678 daete hij is afglrcdanckt.

SBAB, SN 324,fo1.72r: ktaelt aen Pieter Sailonius ende Carolus Mafiinelli distibuteurs tande
... See also GRA, SBAB, S 325,tr.72-87v.
Sardonius of Liège, probably a relative, was zangmeester of the collegiate church of Our

in Maastricht n 1607, possibly bassoonist in St.Gudula in Brussels ftom 1609, and, accor-
to RenéVannes, musician of St.Bavo in Ghent (1619). He composed a now lost set of motets

l--l voices and basso continuo (Angelica musiea,Douà,1629). See R.VÀNNES, Díctionnaire des

(ompositeurs), Brussels, s.d., p. 363;J. QUITIN, art. Sardonius Jean, in The New Groue of
and Musicians, ed. S. SADIE, 16, Londen, 1980,p.497
SBAB, SN 13, St.Nicolaus, accounr of the church and cotiiliane (1675-L681), fol. 55r:
aenden seluen Martinelli de somme van 24 st.gx over sijne pretentien die hij was prctcnileren int

uande coraelen deser kereke ende ouer andere redenen, D'geenen mouerende gon per ordonnan. ende

uandm 6 may 1680. See also fol. 81v: Betaeh aen mzester Pieter Sardonius sanghmeester... ouu
ran ile sehabneyus... vandenjaere 7682.
SBAB, SN 131, ft-. 38v-40: Item betaeh aen Chailes Martinelli 21 gl. rruer een jaer gaige uersehe-

l julij 1667. ltem betaelt aenden uoorseyde Martinelli 4 gl. vuer sijnen sone uettlient in dc maent meye
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L664).* The latter cannot possibly be identified with the choirboy, and even

Guillelmus at age three must have been too young to serve. Much later,in 1677,

we hear of a Guillelmus participating in a service of the confraternity of the Holy
tiniry in the church of St. Jacobus, where as a sixteen-year-old he sang as

superius under the direction of ttre zangmeester (1663-1679) and composerJohan-

nes van deWiele.'5 Identification with Guillelmus Carolus seems obvious here.

Sojourn in The Hague

Between 1680 and 1682 we briefly lose track of the Di Martinelli family. In view
of the future activities of Guillelmus Carolus as violinist and violin teacher it
seems reasonable to assume that he further perfected himself as a string playeE

posibly through the teaching of his father and/or as a member of a travelling
company. Indeed, the next mention of father Carolus and son Guillelmus con-
cerns theiï activity as theatre musicians in The Hague. On 5 May 1682 they
appear to have become involved in a scufle with an opera employee who was

badiy beaten: ...assisté de Charles Martinelly et de sonfilz Guillaume aussy de la bande

dudit operal'ont empesche ...Jorce battu et auochéles cheuaux hors de sa tëte. This hap-
pened at a moment when the prince of Orange himseHwas in the theatre.l6

On 6 August 1682, shortly atter this rather serious incident, Guillelmus
Carolus married'Wilhelmina van Kakercken in the private chapel of the French

ambassador in The Hague. His Ghent origin (Candaviensis) is con6.rmed in the

marriage certificate.'fi/'itnesses were Adrianus van de-Wiele and brotherJohannes

Noel." From the account book of pastor Moulart it .appears that Carolus Di

'o The source for Ghent is again Justus BILLIET who mentions e Frangois Di Mariinelli during a

solemn procession in 1,663. See alos n.8 above. For the genealogy see p. 54.
1u Ghent, St.Jacobus,no. 1545, zlirr'o 1.677'.uoor Guiliamus Matinelli superius 12 stuíuers. On van de

'Wiele 
see R. RÀSCH, D e untiones natalitiae en het kerkelijke muziekleuen in de zuidelijke Nedetlanden

gedurende de zeuentienile eeuw,Koedtjk, 1985, vol. 1, pp.99-101. FIe composed a set of nvelve

Cantiona natalitiae.The term superius is rather unusual in the second half of the seventeenth cen-

tury and may indicate that he sang the upper voice as a falsettist.
b 

J. FRANSEN, ks comédiens Frangais en Hollande au XÍIIIe et au XVIIIe slèrles, Paris, 1925,p. 165,

wrongly speaks of the brothen Di Martinelli here. Clearly we have to do with father and son, as

appears fiom the original act: Den Haag, Gemeentearchief Notariële akten, no. 809, d.d. 27 iuil
L682.

' SCHEERDER, De Jamilie Di Martjnellli, pp. 83-84: information provided by the archivist of the

city ofThe Hague, H.M. Mensonides in a letter of 2Jantary 1975 (now kept in LU P 206). It is
not yet clear v/hetherÀdrianus van de-Wiele was related to the aforementioned Ghent zangrneester

and composer. For the rnarriage an ettestation was presented fromVoorburg dated 10 May L682.
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-\lartinelli was attached [as organist] to the Old Catholic church in The Hague
2 November 1682 to October 1685. As such he succeeded (probably

Hacquart, a musician who, like Di Martinelli, also occupied himself with
and likewise hailed from Flanders.rs The elder Di Martinelli was paid 10

annually, his son Guillelmus [Carolus] 10 guilders." Carolus Di
appears to have also engaged himselfwith the musical theatre, as is con-

on 18 May 1683 by the prince of Orange's permission for SieurAugustijn
in association with Sieur Charle Martinelli, aussi Mr De musique icij a la Haije,

stage an opeta sur son theadre ile la corumedle [sic].4 Fleury apparently soon
out of the undertaking, for on 19 November 1683 Carolus Di Martinelli

authorized by the Holland court to develop a French opera for a period of
vears." He motivated his request by positing that his ensemble, which con-
of at least 30 actors and musicians, could not survive without such permis-

Presumably his son Guillelmus was also part of the company. However, it is
clear how long the group existed, nor whether it completed its three-year
2 In any event, with this undertaking Di Martinelli must be seen as one of

tbunding fathers of opera in the Netherlands."

-{R. HEYLIGERS, De Cesehiedenk der Oud-Katholieke Gemeente van \ Grauenhage,The Hague,

1937: see chapter Het Orgel en de Organistcn, p.37. See also SCHEERDER, De familie Di
TIaninelli, p.85, and the already mentioned letter by Mensonides of 1975. For Hacquart see P

-àNDzuESSEN, Carcl Hatquart (!1640-1701?): een biografische bijdruge,het wetk,(Vuhandelingen uan

;; Konít*lijkc Academie voor wetenschappen,letteren en sclnne knnsten uan België. Klasse der schone leut't-

;i.t. 27 ). Brussels, 1 974.

E-rrh thank to C. Libberecht for this information, based on the accounts and notes of pastor

\loulart.
Its comédiens, p. 165.The Hague, Gemeentearchieí Notariële akteo,734,pp.97-98:

rió the signatures ofÀugustijn FIeury and Carolus Martinelli.
FRANSEN,I-rs rcmédiens,p.166.The Hague, Rijksarchief, Resolutiën van het hof, 19 November,

These activities of Carolus Di Martinelli are tairly well-known in the musicological literature on
Northern Netherlands. The erroneous reference to the brothers Di Martinelli, instead of

and son, is invariably repeated. See FRANSEI.I, bs comédiens, pp. 165-766; DJ. BAL-
Het Muziekleuen in Netlerland uan de 77de en de 18de eer.ra,, Àmsterdam,1,938, p.70.

refers to D.F. SCHEURIEER,Het Muziekleuen in Neduland in dc 2de helít der 18de eeuw,

Hague, 1909, pp.23-24, p.70; R. RÀSCH, Het muziekleuen in Nedeiand in de 17de en 18de

's-Gravenhage, Nljhoft, 1981, p. 143; SCHEERDER, De -familie Di Matinelli, p. 85.
reGrs to H.E.VAN GELDER, 's Grauarhage in zeven eeuwen,Amsterdan,l-937,p.1,86

tbllows: In 1682 zag den Haag een eigen opera, die reeds spoeilig zelfs den stew van dm Stadhouder

De leider was Ch. Martinelli, aanuankelijk met A. Fleury die zieh ahter na een paar maanden

Zij speelden niet altijd op het BuitenhoJ, maar in de tot schoulpburg omgebouwtle kaatsbaan in de

3,,i:tarisstraat. Het is eehter niet zeleer, of Martinelli hu heeft kunnen bolwerken gedurende de drie jarcn,

hij ueryunníng lcad. In 1688 uas er tenminste een andere troep, die onder leiding uan een zeker

fusses, uan ilen Haag uit, ook voorstellíngen in Amsteilam gaJ

Het muziekleuen, p. 143.
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Finally, on 14June 1684 Carolus Di Martinelli is mentioned as a witness in
connection with the training of a wigmaker, but, as noted above, the activities of
father and son as organist at the Old Catholic church also came to an end as of
October 1685.21 It is not clearwhich appointments they afterwards held inThe
Hague, nor where and when Carolus died. Guillelmus Carolus in any event re-
mained until at leastJune 1,692 inThe Hague, where certainly four children were

baptized.r'But it is not clear why and when he moved to Diest.r6 Perhaps there

is a connection through his contacts with the prince of Orange,'William III
(1650-1702), who authorized his father to open an opera, and the fact that the

same prince was also lord of Diest.

Stay in Diest and Leuven (?)

Only on 8 May 1695 do we link up again with Guillelmus Carolus Di Martinelli,
when he is appointed recÍor uan de scholen, presumably teacher in the primary
school, and violin teacher in the then Orange ciry of Diest.21 He is not listed in
the preserved Diest poortersboek,but this is perhaps due to the fact that employees

of the city and of collegiate churches were often exempt from such duties.28

According to the municipal resolutions Guillelmus was elected rector of the

school by majoriry vote on the condition that he instruct two choirboys on the

uiolonce [violin]. In the event of a separation of rectorship and zangmeesrer-ship his

salary as rector was to be reduced to 25 pattacon.The initial appointment was for
three years; thereafter extensions could be granted on an annual basis (Annex 1)."
Such a combination of schoolmaster,/violin teacherwas Írot unusual in the

' The Hague, Gemeentearchief, Notariële akten,73,l, p. 109.
25 25 July 1686:Jacobus Ludovicus;30 August 1687:Antonius; 1 June 1689:Jacobus Guillelmus;7

J:ure 1692: Maria. For more genealogical information reference may be made to the article of
Marc Nelissen in this volume,pp.55ff.There also would have been a document containing the
names of all the children, together with the expression ltaliano per la vita. According to Mrs.
Leemans-De Roo this document was lent to à person in Brussels, who then managed to lose it.

'6 See on this the viewpoint of the article of Marc Nelissen in this volume,p.53 (nn. 11-t5).

'7 At the time Diest was a possession of the House of Orange.The landlord, a descendant of Philip-
William, the son of'William the Silent, was abducted and raised a Catholic by order of Philip II.
PhÍip-tr/illiam was intered in the choir of St.Sulpitius in 1618. See M.VAN DER EYCKEN
Gesehiedatis uan Diest, Diest, 1980, pp. 145-147. Musically, too, we can see that Diest was an

Orange city:.uoort jaugetijtuan de heere pince uan Orange,uoor de jaeren 7694 en í695. See DSÀ,
Stad, 921,, copies of the accounts of St.Sulpitius, fol. 41v. Àccording to the city accounts Di
Martinelli was rcctor oand.e halle,rn 1712 rymoq.nnous with the primary school.

'?8 DSÀ, Pootersboeken. SCHEERDER, De familie Di Maninellli, p. 86. See dso the zangmeestels

contract, Annex 2, no.7 .

" DSA, Srad,7,fol. 1.47v.
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Netherlands and German-speaking areas.'o In addition, Diest had a tra-
of schoolmasters also teaching music.t'

On 22 December 1697 the schoolmaster - no name is given, but it was

Di Martinelli - was discharged without specification of cause.'2 A
was baptized on 29 Decenber t697 in St. Sulpitius, but after that there

no further trace of Di Martinelli in Diest.33 However, on 10 May 1702 his

Isabella is born in Leuven (St.Jacobus), and on 6 September 1703 anoth-
daughter, Clara.The latter died in Leuven on 27 September 1703, the former
29 December of that year, from which we can deduce 6ha1 §trillqlÍnus Carolus

rhen living in Leuven. Also, the fact that he was godfather to Barbara Di
daughter of his son Jacobus, at her baptism on 2 March 171.5 , and that

Di Martinelli, a daughter who probably lived with them, was godmother
26 August 1718 to Johannes Franciscus Di Martinelli, third son of Jacobus,

seem to indicate that he was still resident in Leuven.'a Professional traces

Martinelli have not yet been found in Leuven, but, sources permitting, this

will form the subject of a separate paper.We do have a vague, undated reË
to a Carolus Di Martinelli in the archive of St. Petert in Leuven, in which

has a dispute withJohannesVander Borght in connection with a permit to play

bassoon."

example Zandvliet, where t};.e zangmeesrez also provided music instruction. G. SPIESSENS,

in de 78de-eeuwse Antuerpse pers (11).Aankondíging uan muziekondcrricht,ín Nfuska

a (1e87), p. 88.
Stad, 1b, Tiveeile Rootboeek,fol. 117, anno 1531: M.Willem den schoolmeester ... dat dan sange

nderhouden uwden in beyde collegiatc kercken ... ende obk den scholieren leren oJt doen leeren laerett

Stad.8, Resoluties, ff. 153, 154. On 22 December 1.697 m unnamed schoolmaster u,as dis-

and on 5June 1699 the ciry deducted hundred florins &om rtte zangrreestels three hun-
tlorins ulary.That sum was then paid to schoolmaster Peeter du Four.

Elisabeth, possibly to be identifed with Johanna Theresia or Elisa 'Wilhelmina, died on

J-rrry 1726. See DSA, St.Sulpitius, overlijdens, p. 1,17. According to the family genealogy,

is based on a loose leaf with a list of all Guillelmus Carolus! children, another daughter,
was born in 1698, and yet another, Barbara, in L699.

doopregister StJacobus, no. 391, fol. 63.Wimesses were Germanus vanWange, bachelor of
and Isabelle Luts. See also the contribution bv Gilbert Huvbens in this volume.

of the archive of the chapter of St.Peter's in Leuven was lost in war. But an eighteenth-
inventory has sur-vived which reGrs to several individud acts. See Brussels, Algemeen

Kerkelijk Archief Brabant, Leuven, St-Petrus, no. 1258, fol. 2, under the heading De

et reliquis Musítis where we read under no. 8: Lixera seu controwísa inter Joannem Van du
ciutum et Carolum Martinelli actorefi occasiofie suis ludendí pro licentij in instrumento uulgofagotte.

: -foannes BaptistaVander Borght, oboe player of the city ofleuven from 1707 until 1 728 see

Bouwstenen uoot een geschiedenís uan de muziek in ltuuen. 17e en 1§ eeuw,in Arca

artes atq.re histoiae reseuns documenta: jaarboek. Mededelingen uan de Geschied- m Oudheid-

Kring voor kuuen en omgeving, 2l (1981) , pp. 12-13.
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In any event, Di Martinelli returned to Diest, where frorn 1.4 September
1,720,after the brief tenure of Paul Serigiers,36 he held the office of zangmeester of
the church of St. Sulpitius. Unfortunately, the specific terms of employment
referred to have not been preserved.3T According to annotations (Auctore G.C. di

Martinelll in seven surviving works in the Martinelli archive in Leuven university
Library Guillelmus Carolus was a creditable composer, primarily of instrumental
music.That he must have been reasonably well-grounded as a (first) violinist can

be indirectly deduced from the degree of difficulry of the first violin parts, as well
as from the set of pieces for solo violin which contain numerous double stops and

require scordatura. Although most of the works cannot be easily dated, it is clear

that Guillelmus Carolus Di Martinelli over the years built up an extensive and var-
ied collection of music (See e.g. the note Ex chartis C. C. Di Martinelli on a num-
ber of motets) revealing an international taste without forgetting composers from
the Low Countries (instrumental works by Petrus Hercules Brehy, who was active

in Brussels, and David Petersen, whose works he may have become acquainted
with while inThe Hague).3'

According to a marginal note in the municipal accounts, Guillelmus Carolus
Di Martinelli died in Diest on 8 September 1728 and was buried in St. Sulpitius
the following day.3eAs is clear from the three wills of 1728-1730 drawn up by his

widow,lMilhelmina van Kakercken, Guillelmus Carolus Di Martinelli possessed a

substantial music library and instrument collection, which were further enlarged

by his oldest surviving son Antonius and then his grandson Johannes Antonius.m
I cite the relevant passages concerning the musical instruments and books of
Guillelmus Carolus Di Martinelli in the three consecutive wills drawn up by his

wife:

(1) 1728,10 September. During her illness, and the day after the death of Guil-
lelmus Carolus, the widow Di Martinelli makes it known that her son Antonius
and her daughter Maria will inherit, besides furniture and other household goods,

all the music and musical instruments, as compensation for their help (item allen
het musiek, instrumenten etc).The other three sons,Jacobus Anselmus, Guille1mus
andJohannes,are each allotted l pound or 6 florins,a quite low amount.

* For Paul Serigiers see n.90 below.

' DSA, Stad,9, p. 15: Op 14 september 1720 is Carol. Di Martinelli aengmoffien als sanghmeesier op con-

ditien staende in lrct hueede rooiltboeek in jnefolio 290.Thís 'red book', which is still in the city
archives, has been re-bound, but unfortunate\ the last folios, which probably contaired a stan-
dard fifteenth or sixteenth-century contract, have been lost.

" See K. STEELANDT & E. SCHRETIRS, The Musie eollection oJ the Di Martinelli arehiue (I*uuen,

University Archives, P 206). Iwentary and Setting, in this volume, and G. HÀENEN, Vioolmuziek in
het Di Martinelli-Jonds, in Musíu Antiqua, I7 (2000), pp. 1 53-1 58.

" DSÀ, Overli-jdens Sint-Sulpitius, reg. 753,p.166: Guillelmus Carolus Di Martinelli vesperi, sepultus in
ealesia cum capitulo. Exequiae fadat sunt 11 octob. 1728.

* LU, P 206. On these three wills see the contribution by Marc Nelissen irr this volume, p. 56ff.
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1728, 31, October. Still or once again i1l she changes her u,ill for some

reason (siecb te bedde liggend ... begerende om sonderlinge reilenen haer mou-

te sijn ende leiesen haren uniuerselen erfgenaenr). She designates her daughter

as priacipal heir who is also to have the music library and the instruments:
di Martinelli haer comparants dochter soo uAtt tltusieck ten huyse des testatrice

m de kerlee uan St. Sulpitius alhier berustende ntetle vdn ntusicale instrumenten." The

Jacobus [Anselmus] - then already residing in Leuven -, Johannes and

will each receive a modest sum in cash.' ..- dat de voors. Maria Di
sal gehauden wesen te geven nae haer comparante doot aen Jacobus dí Martinelli
tot Loven,Johannes di Martinelli ende Anthoni di MartineLli hare broeders ider

Do,tt groot.

both the music library and the collection of instruments passed to Antonius
\Íartinelli. At this moment, however, we do not know where and when

van Kakercken died.o3

Di Martinelli, probably Guillelmus's second son, was, as already noted

baptized inThe Hague on 30 August 1687 .44 His essential biographical data

lacking. He was probably taught the violin bv hh father, and like him
a violinist and violin teacher. He married late and possibly lived in long

his parents. On 23 February 1719 he possessed a set of fourteen sonatas for

question of the ownership of the music and instruments 
- 

whether they beionged to the

the chnrch, or the Coneut volontairelijck - 
is clearly rather blurry.This may explain why so

scores were spread among several collections,
Struijven married Maria Di Martinelli on 7 February 1730; he was alrrs in the

volontairelijck. See n. 64 below.

StJohn and Beguinage, death registers, do not list her name.

Ludovicus, the elder son of Guillelmus Carolus, presumably died before 1730. See the

, irr öis volume, p.56ff. p.54.

-1 1730, 27 November.'Wilhelmina van Kakercken firdly decides to leave the

---lsic library and the instruments to her sonAntonius, and thatJacobusAnselmus,

-r,:ng in Leuven, andJohannes, who was then abroad (in Paris?), as well as Maria,
r:o in the meantime had married the musician Maximilianus Struijven, are all to
r---ei\-e the modest sum of 2 shillings:

.. lat haeren sone Jacobus Ancelmus di Martinelli woonende tot l-oouen en Joannes Di
!"t:nínelli tegenwoordich uytlandich 2 schellingen.

*ie aen Maria Di L[artinelli hare dochter getraut met Maxiruilianus Struijven oole 2

;qilingen.a'
:et.4nthonius di Martinellí haeren sone alle musicale ínstrumenten ende [stucken: can-

-:til allen haer musiek.



:,,, *: ::r,rurri.nr! 1n\'o r-iolins. cello and figured bass).*u At that moment he resided

ur Hoo5rraren s-here. as n1a\r be assumed, he had opporrunities to make music.

Fronr certificates of good rnoral conduct he appears to have lived in
tbr nrore than a vear and a half since 29 October 1719,in the house of the widor.v

of Renaldus van den Elsacker, a former schoolmaster. The three certificates
good conduct were provided respectively by the bailiff, the chapter
St.Catherina's church, and the mayor and aldermen of Hoogstraten. This proves

his excellent reputation. We do not know what office he held, but he must
provided unpaid services (possible as violinist or organist) to the collegiate church
of St.Catherine (Annexes 3-5).* Apparently Di Martinelli needed these certifi-
cates to defend himself against certain unspecified accusations (soo hebben u1, dese

lder waerlrydt getuijgenisse te geven] geirne inJaueur uan justitie verleent), and not only
to apply for a new position. In any event, on 26 August 1727 Antonius was in
Diest, where in the church of St.Sulpitius, just a few months before his father's

death, he married Maria Elisabeth Matthijs.aTAfter his fathert passing he assumed,

on an interirn basis,the post of zangmeester &om 17 September 1728 to 31 May
1729.'t8 On 13 May 1729 Adrianus De Landtsheer.Íwas appointed zangmeester,btt

since he did not play the violin, the duties of first violinist and violin teacher
the choirboys and other children were discharged by Antonius Di Martinelli.a'
Àpparent\ he was also expected to play other instruments.Thus he succeeded his

father in this office.so

On27 November 1733 Antonius Di Martinelli's salary was withheld by the Diest
aldermen; no specific reason was given, only a reference to the resolution of 1

Mry 1729 by which he was appointed tot wederroepetTs udn weth ende raedt.This

ou See K. STEELANDT & E. SCHREIIRS, The Musit collection oJ tlrc Di Martinelli arthiue (buuen,

Uniuersi\, Archiues, P 206). Inuenrary an.d Setting, in this volume, no. 5.1.
* LU, P 206, 3 certificates.

' DSÀ, Stad, St.Sulpitius, marriages: see under the name Matthijs, Maria Elisabeth, married to
Antonius Di Martinelli, p. 137.

* DSÀ, Stad,.116, city accounts 1728/1729, fol.236v: mlgerr resolutie uan heeren wethauderen uan 17

septembris 1728 staende int 2e boetk inter agendaJ'ol. 90 ís Ant. Di Martinelli bij prouisit ende tot we-

ilerroepens geconrmitteert tot de ilirectie uan het musieck aen een pístoel per maend.

" DSÀ, Stad, 8 [resolrtl eboek, 17 07 -1719], p. 119: uan het leren der choralen en jongers en spelen van de

viole in de grote kercke ende andere instrumente uoort musietk. According to a note in the genealogy
inserted by descendants of Di Martinelli Antonio r.vould have been a tanner. No archival confir-
mation has been found herefor.

Í DSÀ, Stad,9fresolutiekboek, 1712-17a91,p. 101: ... ende midts tlen dengenomen sanghmeester geene

instrumetxlen is spelende, uervolgens lrct selue oock niet en can voofilerett, ende n.iet de uoots. hondert guldens

sal emploijeren sestigh gulders 'sjaers ende de sebe geuen aen iemandt uan de andere nusimlxten die bequaent

is de voors.leejongens sukkdanige instfitmenten rc leren,ende is geresolueert daefioe te assumeren sr.Antho-

nius di Marthelli tot wederr<tepens uan weth ende raedt, midts dat den seluen daerenbouen sal assisteren soo

in de ordinaíre als et;traordituire fiusieckdienstetx.
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was accepted by the municipal government on 10 December.s' In the place

Martinelli Johannes Baptist Saphy and Johannes Josephus Snijers - we will
aJ. Snijers later as bass of the Concert uolontairclijck - were paid for vio-
s' Clearly Di Martinelli must have done something wrong, for on 16

173-1 he is re-appointed to teach the choirbovs provided that he abide by
2 of the agreement of 13 May 1729 with zdngmeester De Landtsheer.Also

is the fact that on 14 December 1734 Antonius (again?) becomes a

of Diest, which may indicate that he had left the ciry possible because of
dispute with the aldermen.u'

Fronr May 1734 until his death in 1748 Antonius Di Martinelli served with-
interruption as violinist and violin teacher. He is last mentioned in the

accounts on l June 1748 and was buried in Diest on 13 August of that
Music was played at his funeral: sepultus in coemeteria cum rnissa lecta sub qua

Antonius composed six simphonies en quatre parties for two violins, violet-
basso continuo, which were published by [Giovanni] Chinzer (Firenze, ca.

1719) in Paris, after 11 March 1749,when the Italian obtained a French

to print instrumental music (Figure 1).t'They are three-movement
(fast-slow-fast) in a galant style, with a dominant and highly idiomatic first
part, containing numerous syncopated figures, triplets, appoggiaturas,

, alternation bet'uveen piano and forte, etc. Among the anonyÍnous
preserved in the Di Martinelli archive there may be further compositions

di Marrinelli, but this can only be shown by srylistic study.

8,p. 1.49: Opseginge uan Martinelli.Vide resolutie de dato 1.3 maij 1727.Alsoo op 27 nouem-

1733 aenAntonius di Martinelli uan wegens heeren wethauilerm is opgesetht ile gagie die hij was ue-

uan het leren der choralen en jongers en spelen uan de uiole in de grote kerclee ende andere instru-

voort musieck, is het selue door den raedt geaggreëert ende geapprobeert.

Stad,426, city accounts t733/1734,p.211: (ln the margin) 27 nov. 7733 sijncn ilienst bij de

wnde magisfiaet opgeseght ende bij weth en ruedt geauepteerd op 10 dec. 1733. Nu wederomAnt: di
te begínne 1 juni 17 j4. (See RoodàoerÉ, fol. 302). Betaelt in plaex uan Ant. Di Martinelli aen

fupt. Saplry ende Johannes Josephus Sntjus uoor het spelen der dole als bwm..
Stad, poortersboek no. 25,p.79. Anthonius di Matinelli gebortich uan \ Gravenhage getrauwt

)Iaria Matthijs uan Díest heeJt de eedt gedaen als portu deser stadt, ende heeJt gestelt zijn woonhuis

ab in heeft xhepen Reijsts actum 14 deember 1734 geb. segel uan 4 stuivers.

St. Sulpinus. deceases. p. 40.

F GIUNTINI andJ.W HILL, art. Chhtzer; Ciouanni in The Neu, Groue Dictionan, oJ Musk and

Londen, 2001 (on-line venion). Copies of this edition are preserved in the library of
Engelberg (Switzerland), in the Bibliothèque Nationale in Paris, and in the RoyalAcademy

in London. See RISM À I/5, p. -1-l{
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Figure 1. Six Simphanies en quatïe Partics dcl SignorAnionio Martinellí Fah Gruveés par Mr. Chinzer, à

Pais, ca. 1749. Page of the first violin patt, Sinfonia I. (Copy Stift Engelberg, Musik-Bibliothek)
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third musical son is Jacobus Guilielmus Anselnrus, who was baptized
l June 1689 inThe Hague. Guillemus mentionedJacobus on a sheet of music,

was kept in the family archir,r but is now lost, as his Íburth child. He later
that Jacobus was active as a musician in Leuven and was rnarried to

Van Es (Vannes, Vanesch, Van Nes). The vvedding took place on 9
171.4 in the church of St.Gertrude. His wife died on l January 1,739.s"

to the aforementioned will of his mother,'Wilhelmina van Kakercken,
27 November 1730, and to entries in the family archive, he was then living

Leuven (along to the tr-ily tradition in St.Maartenstraat).57 The couple had

children, who were baptized in the collegiate church of St.Peter and of
several became musicians.us Thus in 1772 mention is made of aJohannes

chaplain and bassoonist, as a recipient of alms.s' In the same church

Jacobus had a career as a bass singer. He was buried in St.Peter's on 16

1757:Jarubus Martinelli maitus Elisabethae Vanes Bassws musicne huijus

sepultus.@

It is not known where nor when Guillelmus' fourth musical son, Johannes,
born. It has been conjectured that it was in The Hague around '1.694.6'

Carolus noted on the above-mentioned music sheet thatJohannes was

in Paris.According toJ. Scheerder some compositions byJohannes sur-
in the Paris archives, but he gives no references.u2 PossiblyJohannes was con-

with Antonius, whose sur Simphonies, as noted above, have also been pre-
in the Bibiiothèque Nationale in Paris. According to family tradition

died in Paris, presumably after 1730,the year in which he is mentioned
his mother's will as uyt landlich.u'

Thus at least four sons of Guillelmus Carolus were active as musicians, of
Antonius as violinist followed his fatherï example most closely. Also wor-

of mention is that a son-in-law of Guillelmus Carolus, Ma-dmiliaan Struwen

marriage and death registers. For details see the contribution by Gilbert Huybens in this vo-

P206. See the contribution by Marc Nelissen, p. 56ft-.

the contribution by Gilbert Huybens in this volume, p. 103tr
E. SCHREIIRS et. al., art. Charles Burney\ muzíkaal reisvuslag met betrekking tot de Lage

7,in MusicaAntiqua,l0 (1993), p. 1.4:Johannes Dimartinelli,Jàgottiste en kapelaatt, ontuangt 25
l:t 1772.1n 1787 aJohannes Di Martinelli was attached as bassoonist to the church of St. Peter.

De Staten uan Caeilerm uit 1787 als muzielehistorisdrc bron yoor het muziekleum in\4aamse kapit-
in de Oostcnrijkse Nederlanden, ed. E. SCHRELIRS & B. BOUCKAERI, Leuven - Peer,

p..+.10.

Deceases St. Peter, no. 192, p. 150.
see the contribution by Marc Nelissen in this volume, p. 5-1.

De Jamilie Di Martinelli, p. 84-85
to SCHEERDER, De familie Di Martinelli, p. 85 n. 6, without source reGrence,

+

it Craueés par Mr Chinzer, à

rqelberg, Musik-Bibliothek)
already died in 1726;howevet*ris is unlike\ as he is still mentioned in the will of 1730.
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(1772), the husband of his daughter Maria Di Martinelli, was a musician as well.*
According to a unique register of the Concert uolontairelijck in the Di Martinellj
collection of Leuven Universiry Library (See below) he was an altus.This desig-

nation probably refers to his voice rather than to the viola.

Musicians are again encountered in the next generation of Di Martinellis.
The most important one is Johannes Antonius Di Martinelli, grandson of Guil-
lelmus Antonius and son ofAntonius. It is thanks to him that the music collection
and family archive was preserved for the following generatiorls. FIe was baptized

on 27 July 1730 ín Diest.u' F{e must have started to learn music at a early age, for
ín 1743, at the age of thirteen, he already had an exercise booklet with mono-
phonic violin music which he may well have copied himself (See e.g. the spelling
mistakes in the pieces nos. 14a,27 and 28 of this collection, and the rather aw-
kward music notation).uuA second and similar book from 17,18 also belonged to
him, and was likewise possibly compiled by him: the music is more demanding,
with much double stopping, for example.6'The short works in both manuscripts
reflect the tastes of the day: mainly dances (march, menuet, mur§) and pieces

whose titles refer to a local (i.e. Diest) context.6s Probably Johannes Àntonius
conrbined, &om 1751 or 1752, the office of notary with that of first violinist and

violin teacher in St. Sulpitius, to be sure a quite remarkable combination in the

Southern Netherlands. On 26July 1755 he married Maria Christiana DeWeerdt.
FIe remained first violinist and violin teacher until the abolition of the old eccle-
siastical and civil institutions, and thus of the collegiate churches, by the French

authorities in 1797.u' In addition, he also held the post of jscus of the Concert

* The marriage took place on 7 February 1730. Struijven died on 3 March 1772: Muimilianus
Struyven marims Cathairae Dimartínelli sepultus in coemeteio atm missa lerÍa. See DSÀ, St. Sulpitius,

marriages, p. 1.13; deceases, 754, p. 270. Probably the second name (Catharina) was noted in
St.Sulpitius. Maria died shordy after-wards, on 30 September 1772.

6 DSÀ, St. Sulpitius, baptisms, p. 157.
uu K. STEELANDT & E. SCHREUR! Tlrc Music collection oJ the Di Martinellí archiue (kuven,

Uniuersít1 Archiues, P 206). hwentary and Setting, in this volume, no. 48.
6' K. STEELÀNDT & E. SCHRETIRS, The Music collection of the Di Martinelli archive (Ituuen,

Uniuersity Archivcs, P 206). Lwentary atd Setting, in this volume, no. 52.
s See G. HUYBENS and E. SCHREURS, Í' Haegelant. l/ier 18de-eeuwse muziekboekjes uit Diest.

Qttatre receuils de musique du XI.'IIIe siècle de Diest. FamiliearchieJ Dí Martínelli (P 206) IilJ ltuuen.
Ms A (>resent number .18) contains on the back of the fl,vleaf the mention: Desen Boeck hoort toe

JoannesAntonius Guieleilrurs [sic] Di Llartinelli int jaer 1743, and Ms B (present number 52) the

mention on the Íl-vleatJ A. Di llarritrclli 1 t-18.

' DSA, Stad,.163 to 537 1cin" accounts). ahval's with reference to the frst violinist. 175l/1752: N:
Dí Martinelli:voor tspelett dt víttle itt alle t'nutsiek opt oksael in st.Sulpitíus kerke ende choorale op de uiole

te leeren speelen jaerl:60,/1. The 1ast menrion dates from 1,791/1792:Johannes dí Martinelli: uoor het

spelen tler dole itr allett trutsirk opt oxacl irt stt. Sulpitií kerck ende de chooraelen op de uiool Íe leeren spe-

len 60-fl. From 1793 on rhe enrn- is nameless: Du premier uiolon 51fl.43.
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(and was thus responsible for, among other things, its management);
institution was a kind of collegium musicum (See below) and had built up its
music collection, which posibly was integrated in the Di Martinelli archive
in Leuven.ToJohannes Antonius was buried in Diest on 23 December 1818.7'

son,Johannes Guillelmus, baptized on 15 September 1757, followed in his
footsteps as violinist and lawyer. His was the fourth booklet of violin

dated 1767,which was possibly written out by his father and contains short
for solo violin.72

Ltrr rN DIESTT3

musical activities of the Di Martinelli farnily are inextricably linked to the
life of the main church, St.Sulpitius.ln 1457, at the request of the prelate

Premonstratensian abbey ofliongerlo, this church was elevated to collegiate
by the Liège prince-bishop Ludovicus de Borbon. The thirteen canonic

and the numerous chaplaincies were conferred by the abbot of Tongerlo
principle to regular canons of the abbey. The principal dignitaries among the

canons were the dean, the cantor and the treasurer.The provost too, who
also the pastor of the church, was a monk from Tongerlo. Among the canons

r,vas also a succentor, presumably the cleric responsible to the performance
(plain)chant.'o

P 206, register of the Concert uolonuirelijck, loose leaves, among which a request of 26
1757 byJ.A.Di Martrnelli,y'scus udn conceft, that Miss Mazure return a motet to the

association.This oÍfice offsrus of the musicians is already found earlier in the accounts of
See DSÀ, Stad 926 (copies of the accouns of St. Sulpitius) ,1707-1709:Jan Baptist van

als Físeus uan de musbanten wor ilm dienst uant musieck uan het roosmnanseka4 ue,rsthenen pro
1705-1707 a 18 gl.jaer. Shordy atterJohannesAntoniusVanden Boom was thelscus (1708),

a year later (1709) Johannes Baptista Peeters, the zangmeester.

St. Sulpitius, deceases.

and SCHREURS,T'Hacgelant,Ms D. See also K. STEELÀNDT & E. SCHR-ELIRS,
lTusic collection oJ the Di Maninelli archiue (I-euven, University Archiues, P 206). Luentary and

in this volume,no.49: Desen boeek hoeue toe denJoannes Gilliellimus Di Martinellí. 1767.For
frrrther careeer ofJohannes GrrilleLnus as a lawyer see the contribution by Marc Nelissen in
volume.
chapter offers only a brief overview of musical accivity in Diest. For 2001-2005 a more com

study on the ciry's musical life (Middle Ages - 1797) is planned.
exceptionally in the Southern Netherlands do rve encounter among the canons a succentor,

tle problems concerning this office see SCHREURS and BOUCKAENÍ, Statct van goede-

p. )O( en p.413.
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C o n cert uolo n t airelij ck

À peculiar feature of the situation in Diest is the municipal administration's struc-
tural intervention in the financing of the musical performances.Thus wvo of the
four choirboys were provided for at the cityï expense, and the zangmeester, organ-
ist, carillonneur and first violinist (also the choirboys'violin teacher) are all found
in the municipal accounts.'u For these musical performances an external organi-
zatron was also brought in, namely a collegium musicum cal7ed ConJrerie van de

exceritie uan 't musieck of Concert volontairelíjck 76 This association was supported by
the ciry as well. Indeed, on 1.2 January 1712 its allowance was even raised from
thirty-sk to hundred florins per year." A register for 1756/57, now in Leuven

Universiry Líbrary,shows that its membership included many of the Diestï more
prominent citizens, such as canons (".g. G. De Jonghe) and vicars (Thornas

Gillebert) of the chapter,lawyers (4. Danckaerts aÍrdJ.Van den Goedenhuijse),
doctors (P.E Michiels), the mayor (M. Tielen$ and aldermen (C.E Mannaerts).
Because of a lack of archives, it is not clear whether they also took part, as ama-
teurs, in the performances.Ts For the mid-eighteenth century the cited register
provides the names of the foliowing professional musicians (I',lomina musicorum):

Father Livinus GeertsTe (organist of the Minorites);J.8. (De) Mazure (zangmeesier),

J.A. Di Martinelli (first violinist),J. De Decker (organist;probably city carillonneur
as well),J.M.Jacobs (also organist; probably identifiable with an N.Jacobs, son of
Christianus Jacobs), J. Snijders (bass), J.T. de Lespes (temporary organist in
St.Sulpitius n 1769/70 and husband of Maria-Josepha De Decker, daughter of
the carillonneurJohannes Franciscus De Decker), M. Struijven (altus and husband

of Maria Catharina Di Martinelli, daughter of Guillelmus Carolus8o), JJ. Kenes

6 DSÀ, 399-537 (city accoun*, 1719/1720 - 1797/Themidor, an 5).

'6 E DI MÀRIINELLI, Diest in ile 77e m 78e eeuwen: gachiedkundige bijdrage, Ghent, 1897, pp.245-
246.

? DSÀ, Stad, B, fol. 13v: daÍ de musieanten in plaetse uan sesendeftigh guldens, die zíj jaarl. uan dese stad

geprojÍeert hebben uoor emighe diens*n inde groote kercke, uoortaen vande zelve zullen fieeken eenhondert

guldms jaerl. Mits doenile precise alle sondaghe ende H: daghm ket lof int musieq, ende alle andue extru-

ordinaire louen als het de mqifiaet zal ordonnercn ak op uieinghen ex. ende dat tot vumeuil*inghe um-

C,oilts-dienst, ende om de zelve musbaltten tot meudum iver te uenaecken DSA, Stad, 9,p.104.

" LU, P 206. Mostly only the initials of the fust names are given. The firll tide of this register is as

follours: Naemen du aenlnorilers mde musieanÍm de weleke hebben geteeeknt onder sekere eonditien

hzbbende uoor tittel: RegJement ende artianlen naer uelcke em ieder sieh in de mnJruie uan d'exucitie uan't

musieek. oírc CONCERT uolontairelijele willmde insehijuen sal regulercn hac j aug,sti anno Domini
1756. See in connection with the distinction'professio.rl' and'amateur' musicians also the men-
trota aen twee wemde lieJhebberc,rn the same register.

7' Possibly an incomplete keyboard piece (without title) by this organist is included in a manuscript
of X.Van Elewijck, LU P 195-28, p. 93; Par le R. P Geerts, orga?zíste des RR PP Reeollet à St.Tlond.

See HUYBENS and SCHREURS, T'Haegelant, p. xviii, n. 13.
* Cf. above,n.64.
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, E.E de Boos (violinir$, J.B. Bussens (violinist) and J.B. Schaelck

Attendance is carefully noted and absences are fined (Figure 2).The choir-
also take part in the musical performances of this Concefi uolontairelijck, which

that this collegium musicum also provided music for and in St.Sulpitius
pavments in the period 1757-1"759 with a meal of the choirboys: gelach der

. The association possessed its own music collection, of which a partial
has been preserved, possibly drawn up by the then fiscus (a kind of

Johannes Antonius Di Martinelli." OrIy a number of acquisitions
August 1756 have been entered, in many cases with a short incipit. It shows

rhe following works were performed:

Giovanni Battista Pergolesi: a motet Plaudites2 for solo voice and four instru-
ments, tvvo arias for voice and four instruments from operas (Piu non si

ïovano frolr' Olimpiade and Vuoi punir frorn Adriano in Siria).

-\nonlmrous: a mass (without Credo) for four voices and three instruments.
Natalis (Jean-Noël) Hamal: Magnum tiumphum for four voices and three
instruments-

A. Belciers83; Care sponse for solo voice and three instruments.
Domingo Miguel Bernabe Terradellas: the motets Date melos for four voices
and three instruments and Uti clara for voices [number not specified] and
three instruments.

-{nonynrous: a catxtate Italiana met eefi uolle concert.

Gregorius Rösler: IV Opuq bestaende in 5 missen, een requiem en 2 motetten for
rbur voices and instruments.*
-{non}nnous. Surgit in caelo for bass and four instruments.

acquisitions fit perfectly in the surviving music collections and inventories
reflect the taste of the time, in which the music oflocal composers was

with that of foreign masters. This acquisitions list also shows that rhis
ensemble performed secular as well as sacred music.8s

n.70.
À/II CD-rom, 8th edition, recogrrizes the incipit of this motet Plaudite as a work of

Miguel Bernabe Terradellas, preserved in B Bc 33886.The homonynous motet is nor
rn M.E. PAYMER, Giouanni Battista Pergolesi 1710-1736. AThematíc Canlogue oJ the

Oznra, NewYork, l977.With sincere thanks to Katrien Steelandt for this information.
Belsier was attached as a bass singer to the cathedral choir inAntwerp in 1733. See

Muziekleuetr en muzikanten te Antwerpen. 1700-1750, ín Jaarboek nn het l.4aamse

uoor Oude muziek,1, Peer, 1985, p. 77
Clpri ... missae solemniores, Augsburg 1749. See E. ROCHE, art. Rösler, Gregorius, in The

Cru,e Dictionary of Music and Musicians, ed. S. SADIE, 16, Londen, 1930, p. 209.
àe irrventary of the Di Martinellicollection reÍlect a cerrain taste. See K. STEELANDT &

The Music ollation oJ the Di Martinclli archiue (I*uvm,(Jniversity Archiues, P 206).
and Setting, in this volume.



Srr:t.i!1lltËS \\-orks \\-ere apparently lent out, as appears from a request of
_T.rir,r:n..-\rromus Di lltartinelli,frscus of the Concert,\Mho on 26 October 1757
:sks a nrss NÍazure. probabiv a relative of the zangmeesÍer Johannes Baptista De
Nlazure. to rerurn the recently acquired motets tJti clara and Date Melos, both by
trradellas (See above).'u

Possibly part of this musical association's collection passed into the hands of
the Di Martinelli family.Another part probably ended up in St.Sulpitius, but most
of it, as was the case with so many other collections, has undoubtedly been lost.t'

Zangmeester (singing master; choirmaster)

The director of this Concert uolontairelijck was probably the zangmeesler of St.Sul-
pitius, who was of course the pivotal figure in the musical activity in Diest's main
church.88 Flis basic salary was paid by the ciry a rather exceptional situation in the
Southern Netherlands. This naturally implied that the ciry had its say in setting
the terms of employment. AÍter Guillelmus Carolus Di Martinell's presence in
Diest, the following zangmeesters were active in the collegiate church of St. Sul-
pitius: Gommarus Tiults (1695-1700), Petrus Philippen (1701./02), Johannes
Baptista Peeters (170L/02-1715), Franciscus Constantinus Procureur (1 March
1715 - 3 February 171.9),8e and Paulus Serigiers (1719-1720).mÀs (first) violinists
the Di Martinellis were of course obliged to work together with the zangmeester.

"6 See a loose page in LU P 206 (together with the already mentioned register of the musical asso-

ciation).

" For a f,rll inventory of the music collection, see K. STEELANDT, Inuentais uan het muziekarehief

uan dc SinïSulpítiuskeik. te Diest,it preparation.
88 Typical for the situation in Diest is that the ofices of schoolmaster ar,d zangmeesÍels were com-

monly combined in the seventeenth and eighteenth cenruries.
t' Franciscus Procureur was the son of Nicolaus Procureug zangrneester of St. Aldreas in Antwerp.

See G. SPIESSENS, De Anhuerpse musitus Nicolas Proa,reur (1653-1723), in Musica Antiqua, 4
(1987), pp. 85-87. On 1 September 171.3 he was appointed zdngmeester of St. Gummarus in Lier
for one year. According to eighteenth-century music inventories a Procureur would also have

composed. Only occasionally the fust name of Nicolas is given. See E.T'SEYEN, Het muziekleyen

in en rond de Sint-Cummaruskerk te Lier lijdens de athttiende eeluu, unpublished rnaster's, Katholieke
Universiteit Leuven, 1.984, pp. 261.-262 and B. BOUCKÀERL Muziek en rcpertoire te Gent. De
19d"-eeuwse muziehitwentaris uan de Ekkergemse Sint-Martinusketk. als stille getuige uan een ueelzijdíge

biblíotheek,ít MusicaAntiqua, 17 (2000),p.73.'tr/ith sincere thanks to Bnmo Bouckaert for this
communication.

a Paul Serigiers was active as zangmeester inÀnrwerp cathedral ftorr' 1714 to 1718, but he regular-
ly collided with the chapter, among other things because of arrears in the payment of the musi-
cians. Before that he was zangmeesÍil in St. Andrew in Àntwerp. See E. SCHREUPiS, Alphonse

D'Eve. Kapelmeester te Anhaerpen en komponist (1666-1727), unpublished licentiatet thesis,

Katholieke [Jniversiteit Leuven 1,980,pp.275-217. SPIESSENS, Muziekleuen at muzikanten,p.87.
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Àrter the presumable dismissal of Paulus Serigiers, Guillelmus Carolus

Nlartinelli u-as :rppointed 
=angnteester 

on 11 September 1720.'t The duties of
Diest .-an3rtcester are known thanks to the terms of employment of Franciscus

Procureur (Annex 2)."Thus it appears that this zangmeester,as in other collegiate
churches in the Low Countries, was responsible for the instruction
and polyphony) of the choirboys during an hour and a half in both morning and

afternoon. On sundays and feast days he had to perform poiyphonic music
the choirboys. In addition, the zangmeester had to give musical instruction to
borgherskinderen... uoor een civilen prijs lchildren of the citizens for a

price]. A zangmeester's average base salary from the ciry amounted in the eigh-
teenth century to 280 to 300 florins per year.e3

7yis1 §trillelmus' death on B September 1728 the city Diest advertised in
gazette uan Antwerlten a vacaucy of a zangmeester (Annexes 6,7).eo Possibly

se the position of zangmeesterhad to be combined with that of schoolmaster no
applications were received.The ciry therefore decided, on 25 March 1729,to
arate the two offices. In the meantime, however, the son Antonius Di
acted as zangmeester ad interim fror.: 17 September 1728 to 31 May 1729.'u On

Jvly 1729 Àdrianus De Landtsheer took up the post of zangmeester.e6 Since he

not play an instrument, the post of violin teacherwas entrusted to Antonius
Martinelli, at an annual salary of 60 florins. Adrianus De Landtsheer served

than six years, until 4 September 1735, and was succeeded on 5 September

Johannes Baptista (De) Mazur(e)," whose association with St. Sulpitius was to
until 1785. De Mazure was in turn succeeded by J[ohannes] B[aptista] Van

Vliet, who probably served until the Revolution.'8 Remarkably, on 15

1786 an audition was held for a new zctngmeester.In the jury were, besides

men of Diest, two external elr?erts: Willem Gommaar Kennis, zangmeester

' DSA, Stad 9, Resolurieboek, p. 1.5: op 14 september '1720 is frurne entered afterwards] Carol.

Martinelli dengenofircfl als sangluneester op conditien. staende in het weecle rcodtboeck in-fineJolio 290.
"' DSA, Sud,8, ff. a0v-llr.
o' See e.g. DSA, Stad, 426,anno 1,733/1734. See also Annex 2.
* DSA, Stad, 9, pp. 100-104.
* DSÀ, Stad, 416, city accounts 7728/1729,fo1.236v: uolgens rcsolutie uan heeren wethnuderen uan 7

sqttembis 1728 staende inÍ 2e boeck inter agendafol. 90 is Ant. Di Martinelli bíj provisie ende tot

deroepens gecomntitkert tut de directie van het musíeek aen een pistoel per mamd.
* DSA, Stad, 416, p. 236: Nu Ad: de l-andxheer aengesteb by weth ende raedt den 14 may, beginnende

residentie l junii 1729 op de gagie uan hondert pattatons. According to DSA, 9, p. 104 he was born
Baestrode (>resumably Baasrode near Dendermonde).

n' DSA, Stad,42B, p. 196.

'* DSA, Stad, 11, resolutieboek 1784-1795, fol.7v-8v.The later city accounts do not menrion
name of the zangmeesterlT93: I'instititerr cle la Musiqtte. 1791: den sanghmeester sjaers 9 april: 280JI.
DSÀ, Stad, 537.
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Anfossi, Pasquale

Anon.
Anon.
Anon.
Anon.
Anon.
Anon-
Anon.
Botson
Cherubini, Luigi
Cimarosa, Domenico
Dreyer, JohaÍm Melchior
Kobrich,Joannes
Kraft, Frangois

Krafft, Frangois

Lustrini, Bartolomeo
Paisiello, Giovanni
Sacchini, Àntonio
Van Ham
Collective mss

[Pange Lingua]
Domine ad adjuuandunt

Cens deuota conelamaia

O Salutark hostia

Salue regina

Salue rcgina

Sanctum et tenibile
Thnhrm ergo

Sanctum et teribile

[Dixit Dominus]
Pange Língua
Gloria Pati
Litany
Missa 5tn 1796
Salue Regína

Ludate puui
fTibi cor meam]

[Are Maria]
Missa

Tannur ergo (4) - Aue Marfu (4)
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in Leuven and a certain Hahn, also from Leuven.The jury decided that
candidates met the requirements (de eruaerenste ende de uaste inde tuetenschap van

nusiq) of the zangmeestenhip: Andreas Beckers (zangmeester at Sint-Tiuiden)
Cornelius Josephus Vekemans of Ghent.e Some aldermen even ranked

above Vekemans. But a part of the council found that the servirrg zang-

Jan BaptistVervliet [sic] also had to be given the opportunity to apply, and

the fact that the ciry accounts show that he remained on the payroll we can

that no change was made.The nameVan derVliet is also found on a num-
of late eighteenth- early nineteenth-century music scores in the archive of

which confirms that this zctngmeester remained in service.roo

important position in the musical liG of St.Sulpitius was that of orga.n-

In the eighteenth cenfury the ciry paid the organist 150, and from 1769/70
175, florins per yeaÍ. During the tirne the Di Martinellis were in Diest, seven

connecdon vrith the St.Tluiden zangmeater,who was active in the collegiate church of Our
ta 1785-1787 , see J. RUTTEN, De untorie of sangheije bij het kapittel rnn onze-Lieye-Vrouw

Thiden (1451- 1797),tÍt Histoisclrc bijdragm opgedragen aan PaterArclungelus Houbaerr oJ.m.,

1,980,p.197
tbllowing works in the music archive of St.Sulpitius in Diest bear the inscription (somerimes

ort): ad usum J.B. Van der L/liet (the number is that of the inventory compiled by Katrien
herewith gratefirlly acknowledged)
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organists worked in St.Sulpitius: Martinus Zereso (1671/72-1716117,possibly
composer of the short unison melody Marlotte which appears in one of the
music booklets in the Di Martinelli archive);1" Job Vaes (1717/1,8-1
Christianus Jacobs sr. (1723/24-1743/44); Christianus Jacobs jr. (7a4/
1.762/63)10' Johannes Franciscus De Decker (26/9/7762-1769);
Thomas De Lespes (1.9/6/1769-t/1.0/1780, also a member of the Concert

tairelijcb and son-in-law of the carillonneur/organist Johannes Franciscus

Decker); and finally Johannes Franciscus De Decker agan (1/t0/1.
1,79L/1192).The latter is the author of an orga.n manuscript, which he

in his capaciry of organist of the nearby Cistercian convent of Rotem near

for the church there.The manuscript,which contains rather simple organ

somehow passed into the Di Martinelli collection.'o3

First Violinist and Violin Teacher

Carilloneur

The soundscape of a mid-size ciry like Diest would not be complete without
carillon. In 1,671, the tower of St.Sulpitius contained thirty two bells, cast by the
well-known Dutch bell-founder Pieter F{emony.1ou The carillon was enlarged

'o'See facsirnile by HUYBENS and SCHRLLIRS, T'Haegelartt, p.731.

'o' An organist N.Jacobs was also a painter. He decorated the tront of dre new ciry hall.With thanls
to Mr. RobertVan DeVen, archivist of the ciw of Diest, for this inlormation.

'* LU, P 206,no.53: Voor d'orgel van Rotthem. 1787.
104 At St. Gummarus in Lier the siruation was comparable.There rvas a posifion of ciry ttumpetter,

but after a while he was replaced by a 6rst vioLinist. See T'SE\IEN, Het muziekleuen, pp. 16-L7.

'uJ. ROTTIERS, Beiaarden in België, Mechelen, 1952. pp. 1;3-1-+.
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The third-ranking figure in the musical life of Diest was the first violinist, who
also served as violin teacher. Again the ciry paid the salary of this church musi-
cian.'otAs already noted, this position was held for a long time (from 1695 to the
French Revolution) by members of the Di Martinelli family: Guillelmus Carolus

for a while combined the job with that of schoolmaster; later his son Antonius
became violin teacher and violinist of St.Sulpitius, and he was succeeded by his

son Joahnnes Antonius. No other violinists were directly paid by the ciry though
it did support the Concert uolontairelijck, which numbered many musicians (See

above).
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five more bells by Andreas JosephusVan den Gheyn in November 1760.t06

successive carillonneurs at St.Sulpitius in the eighteenth century were:

Jacobs (before 28/8/1.677 - before l4/7/1714), Gerardus Cuppens

+'7 /1,714-1728/1729), Johannes Josephus De Decker (19/7 /1729-
6/1769)'o'and Johannes Franciscus De Decker (19/6/1769 - after

1792).In a document of 19 June 1769, based on an older agreement, the

of the new carillonneurJohannesJosephus De Decker are summed up.'08

document shows, among other things, that the carillonneur also played a part

rhe performance of church music, since he was involved as a bass player. The
of this musician was quite high, amounting to 280 florins per year on the

of the city. The carillonneur was also responsible for the changing of the
of the automatic mechanism. One of the few attestations hereof is a

opt spel 12Jebruarij 1753,which is included in the last of the four violin
(no.49) in the Di Martinelli archive.'o'

Of course still other musicians (for example, at least four choirboys, tvvo vic-
rr ere involved in the performances of the music preserved in the Di Martinelli

and in the St.Sulpitius archive. The sometimes extensive scoring on
occasions certainly called for a fairly large ensemble, probably supplement-

lrith free-lance musicians. Às already said, the Concert uolontairelijck undoubt-
played a crucial role in the performance of this music. Further research will

shed more light on the concrete organization of this musical activiry but
above enumeration already provides a surunary overview of the protagonists

defined the musical life of Diest.

Di Martinelli fr-ily to a considerable extent determined musical life in Diest
late seventeenth and throughout the eighteenth century. Several members

Italian musical dynasty were active there as musicians. Among them we
at least r\rvo composers, of whom Guillelmus Carolus was undeniable

important.A substantial part of the music performed in Diest is known

Beíaarden en torcns ín België,1.994,p.92-93.With regard to carillons and bells, wich
often the situation in Diest see most recendy the article by E. SCHREURS, Burney\

and the Síaten uan goederen: Eehoes oJ a Flourishing Bell and Caríllon Cuhure in Collegiate

in Flanders (1772-1787),io Proceedings oJ the 11th lVorld Carillon Congress. August 9-1j,
L. ROMBOUTS, Mechelen - Leuven,2000, pp. 43-55.

brief autobiography, see Annex 9.

Bumey\ Tiavelogue, pp. 43-55.
and SCHREURS, T' Haegelant, 1 995, p. 131

* - scrustoN
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through the unique music collection which was partly assembled by members of
the Di Martinelli fr-ily and passed on, with considerable dedication, from gen-

eration to generation. The emergence of such an extensive yet until recently vir-
tually unknown music collection is a unique fnd for the Low Countries.The col-
lection reflects to a certain extent the personal and professional interests of the Di
Martinellis, who were primarily violinists (note the presence of late seventeenth-

century violin literature otherwise unknown in the Southern Netherlands, instru-
mental ensemble music of a fairly high level, and the four didactic violin booklets

from the mid-eighteenth century). It is furthermore clear that this collection must

also be linked to the music library of the (once collegiate) church of St.Sulpitius,

to the music of the organists and carillonÍleurs who worked there, as well as to
the collection of the Concert uolontairelijck.

It is to be hoped that in the future more such music collections will be saved

from oblivion, so that we can develop a more nuanced picture of musical life in
the Southern Netherlands in the seventeenth and eighteenth centuries, of which
we in àct know too little.

Àwxrx 1,:7695,8 Mav.AppoTNTMENT oF Gurtlsil\tus CARoLUS DI ManrnrsruÀs REcroRAND
\,,]OLIN TEÀCHER

DSA, stad,7, Resoluties, fol. 1.47v)

Opden 8. meij 1695 is mr. Cuilielmus Carolus Di Martinelli bij pluditeijt tan voisen bij weth ende raedt

gecosetT tot rcctor uande scholen, om lrct selue voor den tíjdt van drij iaerut te bedienen, naer welcken tijdt, díe

uan weth ende raedÍ. uan iaer tot íaer hen opseghen. sullen hebbat, op conditie dat tlen uoorss. mr. Martinelli
tu,ee coralen sal leeten spelen opde uiolonce, ende uoorts op de eonditien, waer op die mrs uafi Erp en Borrekens

sijn aengenomen, ende andere noch naerder op te stellen, ende in cas dic stath, het rectorschap qudffie te sepd-

reren vilt het sanghmeesterschap, oft eenen assistent te stellen, sal díe gagie uar het retotxhap wmindei uor-

den ter somme van uffintuintich pattatons.

Ar.nrsx 2:1715, 19 FEBRUARv. TEnlts or EMpLoyMENT Às zÀNGMEESTER oF Fp.aNcIscus

Pqocunnup.
(DSA, stad, B, Resoluties, tr.20v-21)

Sanghmeester ileser stadt.

Conditien ende uoonuaerdelt wder op Sr Franc. ConsÍ. Procureur bij Weth ende Raedt is aengenomett om te

wesen sanghmeester deser stadt op 19 _lèb: 1715."0

In den ursten dst uoorss. sanghmeutu wort aengenomen uoor eenen termijn rtan drij jaeren naest'

comende, waeï uan het ierste jaer zal ilryaen prima martij 1715 ende het derde uerschijnen prima martij

1718 webken termijn dese uoorss. sanghmeester zal schuldigh wesen te hauden ende uoldoen, ten waere

des-seffi uader ondefiusschen qildeffie te steruetx, ofi anderssints incaltabel wierdz om het sanghmeesÍer'

schap, d'welcke hij nt Anhaeryen heeJr tu comen bedienen, in weleken geualle hij dit zal moglren quit-

teren, maer anderssinls nieÍ en willende naer d.esen termijn verandum zal hij ueroblígeert zijn t'seluen sa

wekens te uorens behooilijek op te seghen.

"oAdded: vide den uolgende resolutiebouk.fol. 704, ende het goot panpiersboecleJol j01
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Dat hem jaerlijcr uooÍ eene gage, zal betaelt wonlat ilie somfite van dijhondert gulilens aurant.
Dat die voorss. gage gedurende tlen uoorss termijn aenden voontoentile sanghmeester precisel. zal betaeh

u,ordm uan 3 tot 3 maenden, oft uan halven tot heelen iaere.

Dat hij zal gehauden zijn te hebbm uier choraelen, ende om deselue te uinden soo zal hij sthultligh wesm

alkom-men op te soecken de beEuemstc jonglrclínghen (: de borghers kinderen altijt gaende uoor vrem-

dat :) ende tlan de selve te pÍesentcren aende magistraet, om bij haer genonineert ende aengesteh te wor-

dat, zullende d'antlers, oJt mombois daer uan oock alvorens sehuldieh zijn, de selue kinduen ten díatste

wnde kueke t'obligerut ilen ternijn van seven jaeren, sonder uande selven dienste tt moghen afwijeken
in eenigher maniuen, mde in eas iemant uanile clrcralen uoor den uoorss. tetmijn t'selve ehoraelsehap

quaefie te quiurm soniler consent uanile nagistraet, soo zullen ilesselfs anders oft momboirs ilen sangh-

nuesteí zijne moeijte betalm ter arbiÍrdgie uande magistraet.

Dat hij de selve 4 jongelinghen zal moeten instruuen int' musieck ende in cantu Gregoriano, ten dim-
srctt vande uoorss. kercke sonder cosÍ uande stadt, ende sonder eost uande jonghers.

Dat hij zal schtrldich zijn, soo haest eenen vande voorss. jongelínghen ffiaet, ofie milteeft, eenen anderen

op te soakm ende te presenterul als boven, om in plaetse uande ffiamden te suuederen onder eonditíen,

ade obligatien als uoor.

Dat den voots. sanghneater bouen hct gene uoorschraten k, alnoeh zal genieten exemptie van alle borge-

Iijeke laten, tE weten mcijns nije, soldaet wije, wrcht urije, behanilel. in extra-ordinarisse weiasten.
Dat hij de uoorss. ehoruelan daghel. zal leeren minsten andu haff ure s'morghens ande andu half ure

naer noen.

Dat hij mette selue des sondaeghs ende { heijlighdaeghs de heren zal usisteren inden ehoordienst ende

lespeÍen, ende ooek abijt moeien eoffipalelen ende de heten canonicken helpen singhen de mettmm,
altvanncer deselve op defee§daghen in den ehoor geshongen worden, ende ooek in alle proeessien soo ordi-

naire als extraordinaire.

Dat hij alle sondaghcn ende H: ilaghen het musieck zal moetut wsistercn met zijn ehoruelen sonilu eost

*nde sudt, ent selve besorghen mde ilirigum naer behooren, ande dat híj voorts o1t orilre uande magi-

staet, ouk ahijt zal gevillich ende gedienstieh wesen, in allen extraordinairen dienst uant musieck.

Dat hij de borgherskinderen, die musieek willen leercn, zal gehauden sijn daer inne te ínstrueren, voot em

dvile'n prijs, ter afiitragíe vande magistfiet.

Dat den uoors. sanghmeester sal trecken ende genieten de proufiten van lijcken, missen, processien ende

aierq gehjek zijn voorsaeten ddt gefioten hebben, mits wel dienende, ende hwe alleene reguletende narr
itelnorm.
Desgel. bij zoo uerc tnefl uan stoibsweghe ten eijnde yan t)oorss. termijn saude uillen ueranderen yan

;aryhmeesÍer, zoo zullen ilie borgemeesters uan dijen t$t sehuldkh zijn, t'selve te dom aatsegghen oocle

6 u'eken te yorefis, en saude den uoorss. sanghmeestu bij faute uan dijen, uemroghen te blijten continueren

cnen naerderen termijn als bouen saluo ubique een misdienen.

Eade fnaliter soo sal den uoorss. sanghmeester zijn choraelm hebbm te leercn in alle sedigleijt ende goede

saieren ende das toe schuldich zijn te contribueren, soo binnen als buijten de kercke.

atargins,Jol. 20u:l
Sr Paulus Seigim k op 15 meeít 7779 aengetnrnen bij Weth ende Raeilt naer dooile van F:
tot sanghmeester voor dur tijt van dije jaerm et anE)tavit op j1 maftij 1719 op de wlg conditien:

by rhe aboue doomrcntl.

-i: 29 OcrosER 1719. Cnqrrrrcam oF GooD MoRAL coNDUCT, pRo\,'rDED By rHE BÀrLrFF

OF HOOGSTRATEN FOR ANTONIUS DI MARTINELLI

als bedienmde lut ilrosaerts dmt van HoogstraeÍen ilatAnfuonius Di Martínelli gebortigh

kfol j01
;'Garrmhage in dese uryheyt sgh heefr onthouden, ontrenr ander half iaer ten huijse van ile weilue
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-P..,.,i.;,,ii,-, rat dtt Elsatket geil,eseielt sclwolmeester alhicr binnen tuelcken tiidt hij * di llartenelli. in
; ''r'.;.'i,it -,L{ir itr't'1i gctotttpuneerÍ dls eefi ilMfl nleÍ ecren belrcort te doen, soo dai op syn comportemeflt

i,;tt i;t'ttr, lti('Í-; roÍ il:,ldL'tls s1,11ds, txputdtia en kan geseydt worden, dan contmie allen loJ dic aen een

iildit siutfa kL»tirtn ttttststlreuot rt|orclen, tot u,elck altydt bereydt ben onrler eede te uerckeren endc meÍ.

(iul,r'ISrrzj-§crrc.rr desert 29 octobris 1719. [stgt.] J. Gansarker

ANNex -1: ,9 Drcll,mrq 1719. ClnrrnlcATE oF GooD MoRÀL CoNDUCT, pRovrDÈD Bl. rHE
TER oF HoocsTn.qTIN FoR ANTONIUS DI MARTINELLI
(LU, P 260)

Nos deunus et eapiU.lum eulesiae rollegiatae diuae Catharinae Hooghstrati omnibus has visuris salutem

Domino cu.mAntonius Di Martinellí a nobis petieriÍ Íestimonium vitae et morum, nos ejus desiderio

annuentes: attestamur etfidemJatimus praefaturu Antonium Di Martinelli honestissimae esse t ilae, et
sationis atque toto residentia suae tempore in hoc nostro municipio (anní scilitet ef dimídij) talem se

qualem honestum ar probum virum decet. Denique eo tempore maximum eulesiae nostuae (et hoc gratis)
tisse obsequium, in quorumfilem haec per aetuaium nostrum subsignari et si§llo capituli nostli minore
eurauímus datum Hooghstrati die 29 decembris 1719 [siy.] C.AntoniusValckenaeerAetuaius Capituli.

Ar.uvsx 5:30 Drcnunun 1730. CEtrmcarr oF GooD MoRAr coNDUCT,pRovrDED BlrrHE
[scnour], MÀyoR, ÀLDERMEN ÀND JLTRoRS oF HoocsrRÀrEN FoR ÀNToNrus Dr MARTTNELLT
(LU, P 260)

Wij bediender van t' schoutethsampt, borganeester, schqtenen ende gesworens der uryheyilt Hooghstraeten,

tfieeren uoor de gereehtige waeircit op den eede onser resputiue am.ptat gedaen waerachtigfu Íe sijn dat
Sr.Anthonius Di Maninelli (geboortighuan s'Cravmhaghe soo hi k uoorgevende) sich in onse uryheyt
onthouden nu omtrent anderhalJjatr ende dat ten huyse uan de weduwe Roelandus uan den Elsarker
gantesenen scholmeester, geduerende welcleen tijdt hij sr. di Martinelli sirh in dese wijheyt heeft
gelijcb een man met eere schuldigh ende gehouden k te doen, dat op syn compofiement ende conduitÍe uan

alhier in onse uryheyt gedweghefl, niets tot naudeel synder eere ojtu reputatie en kan geseght worden, maer
eontraie alle loJ dm welcken men aen een eerebyk man, soude koruten toeschrijuen, ende want het
ende redelycle is der waerhydt getuijgenisse te geuen, insonderheijt dcs aercoght sijnd.e, soo hebben w), dese

i.nJaveur uan justitie uerleent, ende door onsen gesu,oren secretaris laeten schryuen, endc uyt onse namen onder-

Íeekenen.Acuur Hooghstraten desen 3}.en december 1719.Tër ordonrmntie uan de selve [sign.] G. Schuermans

ANt*ux 6:1728,31 OcrosER.Àcr coNCERNTNG THE oFFrcES oF z4NGMEEInËRAND oF scHool-
MÀSTER

(DSÀ, stad, 9, Resoluties, p. 100)

Tën opsichte vande sanghmeestu atdz schoolmeesÍer.Vid. InfraJol. 103

Op 31 october 1728 weth entle readt dlegialister uergadert sijnde, ende uoorydrughen, dat mits de doodt van

Carolus . . . di Martinelli gewesene sanghmeester, het ruel noodich was naer aenetl anderen te stellen, ende gemer-

ckt dat twintich jatren ende arhtenuaefts is geplagh geueest, tlat de sanglmreesters tsamen tschoolmeesterschap

deser stadÍ hebben bedient tot het leren lezen en scluiiuen uande jonckheijdt ende soo voorts, soo b uoorgedraglen

oft het niet geruedtsaem en saude wesen tle selve uoer u,edero*t in te uolghen, encle dat tnen ten dyen eijnde sal
laten sÍellen in r|'Anh.rcrpsche gazette, dat het sanghmeesterschap vaceert als oock het sclnolmeestersthap, om hij
eenetx peÍsoon bedient te worilen enile dat de ghene tlacr gadinglrc toe hebbende sblt rcnnen addresseren aend de

lrceren Borghemeesters dlhier, ende dat de gage sal u,esert driihondert guldens,bouen het maendelíjck sclnolgeldt,
ende accidentten uan het musieck, ende andere, ode dttt daeromme den teghenu,oodíghen sehoolmeester Peeter
Fieuez sijne dienst uan schoolmeestersthap sal opglrcleglrr u,orden.
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tlr marginl: op 5 nouember 1728 is in collegio aen Peeter Fieuez schoolmeester het schoolmeesterschap

vide tamen infra-l'ol. 105.

7 : 17 29, 25 Mln cs. Acr coNcERNTNG THE oFFrcE oF ZANGMEEsTER

stad, 9, Resolunes, p. 103)

meert 1729 weth ende raedt collegialiter vergadert sijnde, ende voorgetlraghen,hoe dat nietteghenstaende

advefientíe cloor de gazette uan Afltwerpen gedaen uan dat was uacerende het sanghmeestersehap cleser

nis dat het selue saude ver-qeuen worden aen eetlen persoon, om bij de seluen gesamentlijek saude bedi-

uorden met het sehoolmeesterxlmp, ende met uijtdnukingh uan die gagie ilaertoe geordonneert ingewlghe
uan 37 ocnber lestleden,geilaen tot hiertoe m hadilen gqresmtceft, die ofi bequaem tot hiertae en had-

die oft bequaem oJt geneghen u,aeren dese twee arnpten t'safiNen te betliaten, soo is int delíb-

oft men het sanghmeesterschEt wederom níet q,art en sautle geoen gelijck het eenighe jaeren her-

is, ende is guesolveertjae, en dat men aenden selue sal geuen de gagie vande uoorgaende sang!-
a hondert patacons, ende dat men sulai andermael bij de gazette sal publijcq ofi bekent maeken.

8: 1734-1815.AutouocRÀptry oFJ. DE Drcrm.
Centrale Bibliotheek, archief Fonds Philippen,pS/39 (oud )O<II,3)

uoorJJ. De Decker 1766
Polydoor Daniëls and later L. Philippen.

wor Johannes Joseph De Deeker, geborm biwun &herpmheuvel den 16 ofi 17 januai 1707. Dm
'euíjper 

J. lhn Bategem wa mijn peter, en Elkabeth van Eertijek mijn uaders moeiler ww mijn meter
'.i.,r :r'ds Lums De Decker, míjn grooruader J. De Decleer, mijn ouergrootuader was Lucas De Decker,

:.-:tLrrcrgroot ddcr was Hans De Decker is geweest den eersten Borgemeester uan Scherpenheuuel, die ooek
irllr als meester beldhouwer aen de kerck tot Stherpenheuuel.

l,L.itt nroeder was Elisabeth Fontijn geboftig uan Zichem; mijn moeders moeder was Maeijken Bernaerts,

-^r-iers grootmoeder was Lijntien Peten die de erlgenaem geweest is, flet Frans í/ermeulen, uan Oda
u,eduwe uan sekeren Spaenschen capitin, dese OilaVeilonek. is weileden binnen Diest in,t jaeí L624

dese tlat de 2 parceelen goed in en onder Zichem geamen zijn. en ooek het parceel in de Biest onder
;;r ttriitr suster gevallen is in deijling.

| - 2 -í 29 juni ben ik gam woonen naer Tongerloo om aldaer d'oryel en den Beijaert te spelen ben aldaer

_ytit1,en tot 21 juli 7729, en gecomen naer Diest ak Beijaertspelder

:-:9 27 rletember geattordeert uoor míjn tafelleosten bij de paters Augustinen uooï 40 guldens ,sjaerc,

r: junnen orgel tc spela4 m op mijnen kost in staat te stellen, en te [eancelleil: iloen] onilerhouwen.
l--i0 h apil heeftVerbuekm il'orgel uijtgmomen en gatelt heeJt gekost 20 gultkns. Ik htb hier aen

12 [Jl.]-15 st. en de rest is gesuryleert door pater Renders als doen custos.

:-30 28 april ben ik verhuijst uan Ltndsheer den sangmeestcr en gaan woonen bij J. B. Cordeijs fu de

?a-qhkeers. Ik gqfjaerlijx uoor 2 bouencomaers 14 guldens. maer 't 2de jau heb ík voor de 2 camers

--:vt*t betaelen 20 guldens.

:--33 22 nwember ben ik gekosen anJrater uan de ltliemmet en heert gecost ruijm 30 guldms
:- 50 [sic] 4 juli satudag wor kemis fub ile bedarcbt de cottfreers uan ile Itliernmer en betaek voor mijn
s1i,;.zn 1 [fl.]-15 st. en 8 st. voor een vafl otts khtileren daÍ jau overleilen.

l-31 23 Jebruari ben ile getrouwt met N. Cert. Frauo, d'eerwaerde heer Celest.Abeloos proost heeJt ons

_!'.iroutt't haercn en mijnen uad.er waeren ons getuijgen.

!-3"1 24februari heb ik het kremersambacht gekocht uoor 12 guldens 15 st. wijngeld.

:-31 23 februai geaeordeert met de paters Augustijnen onr hunnen oryel te spelen uoor j0 guldens

:'_:*rs. Ik heb desen orgel bedíent 37 jaeren.
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Al.tr.rsx 9:1786,15 MARCH. SrrrcrroN oF À NEw aINGMEESTER

(DSA, stad, 1 1, Resoluties, tr.7v-9)

lht rlrc nutrgirt:l sanglmrcesrtr

Ëodem 15 meeft 1786 he{t den uoorseycle heere auchsten ltotghemeester Snwltlers voorgchouden dat den

G. Ketmis sanghmeester uan Sint Peeter tot Ltuen endc d'heer Hahr ootk u,oonachtigh altlaer bíj
wethouderen deser stadt geassumeert otfi te examíneren de persoonen hun presenterende om Íe beeomen het

cerende sanghmeesteïschap desel stad ende te oordelen ouer hunne bequaemlrcydt ende eruaerentheydt in
musiq, de selve persoonen hun daer toe gepresenteelt hebbende op §steren den yierthiendm deser dagh

toegestelt gehoofi uile geexamineert hebbende in collegie uan heuen wethoudercn [uncelled: deser stadt]
den uerclaert, dat sij de eruaïenste ende de oaste inde wetenschap uan het musiq hadden beuonden

Beckers sangmeestcr tot SintTiuiden ende [cancelled:Joannes] Cornelius Josephus Vekemans van Gendt,

hij daer omme ende ingeuolghe de resolutie van heer en wethouderen voorn. op het verelaum uande uoors.

minateurs op gisteren getTornefi, inden keus stelde de selue huee persoonen Andreas Beekers, ende

Josephus Vekemans om uijt hun ht ee eenen tot sanghmeester deser stadt verkosen te worden, waerop den

heere borgemeester Smeulders benefens de heeren sehepenen Daels,Tioosters, Copal,Tielemans ende

ende Joannes uan Otterbeecle eenen uan de thienmannen van den Raedt uoortgegdatx hebbende tot den keus,

is bij meerderheijdt van uoisan den voors. Andreas Beckers gecosen tot satlghffieester deser stadt hebbende

Cremer hueeden borgemeester, d. heeren schepenen Marcelis en Cantillion, ende de uolgende mannen

raedt Paulus Van Lombeeck, Egídius l;ibats, Petrus Van ltfelt, Benedidus Daels, Caspar l:ibret,
Dissemans, Francis Theunis, Francis Theodoir Rampm enile Rumoldus uan Buseom, ghewijgert bt keus

de twee voorgestelde pusoonen te eomen ofi te procederen op Í,retext dat sy, niettegenstaende hei gfteilaen

claercn uande uoors. examinateurs, ptetendaerden dat oock in den keus moeste gesteh wotden selvuen Jan
fcancelled: uander] Veruliet, bij de selue examinatews benefens meer andere oock. gehoort ende

alhoauel met het verclaeren derselue examinaleuÍs uan dat Andrcas Beckers en Cornelius Josephus Vekemafis

eruaerenste ende de uaste in het musiq waeren genoegluaem achter hwn gesÍelt, ende pretenderende evenh,uel

het doen uan eenen anderen keus onder hun ouer te gaen.

ANxrx 10:Lrsr oFTHE z,{À,cMEEsrERs,oRGANrsrsAND cARTLLoNNETIRS (!ND sEWNTEENTH-

EIGHTEENTH_CENTURY)

Zangmeesters:

&ll

Gommarus Tiuijts
Petrus Philippen

Johannes Baptista Peeters

Fraociscus Procureur
Paulus Serigiers
Guillelmus Carolus di Martinelli
Antonius Di Martinelli
Adrianus De Landsheer

Johannes Baptista (De) Mazur(e)

Johannes BaptistaVan DerMiet

Organists

Martinus Zereso

JobVaes
Christianus Jacobs
Christianus Jacobs jr. (son)

1695 - 1700

12/1.701 - 8/6/1702
1,701, - 1711/15
171,5/16 - 17t8/19
1,719/20
t+/9/1,720 - 9/7/1,728
1,7 / 9 / 1,728 - 31 / 5 / 17 29
L/6/1.729 - L5/6/L735
t5/6/1735 - 1785/86
1.786/87 - aíter 1.791./92

1,671,/72 - 1716/1,7
1i17 /18 - 1722/23
1,723/24 - 1.743/11
1744/15 - 1762/63 (+)
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J L\D SÈITENTEENTH- END

Franciscus De Decker
Thomas De Lespes

Fransciscus De Decker

Jacobs
Cuppens

Josephus De Decker
Franciscus De Decker

26/9/1762 - 1769
t9 / 6/ t7 69 - I / 1.0 / 1,780
1/10/1780 - after 1791,/92

before 28/8/1677 - 1,1/7 /1711
1,1 /7 / 17 1. 4 - 17 18 / 17 29
1,9/7/1729 - 1.7/6/1769 (+)
19/6/1769 - after 1791/92 (also organist from 1780)

,:,-lonneurs



99

AaNTETNTNGEN ovER on 18»r-Entrwse
\luzrKANTENFAMrrm Dt M,qRTNELLT rE LBuvsN

Gilbert Huybens
kuven

rvordt in de 18de eeuw muzikaal beheerst door drie figuren die in de
muziekgeschiedenis een niet onbelangrijke plaats bekleden. Dieudonné

tluik, 1703 - Anrwerpen,1764),licentiaat in de Beide Rechten en van
wt 1741, organist van de Sint-Pieterskerk, schrijft er zljn eerste van drie

1 MatthiasVanden Gheyn (Tienen, 1721 - Leuven, 1785) volgt
op als organist (1741-1785) en is tevens stadsbeiaardier (1745-1785).Vanuit

componeert hij orgel-, klavecirnbel- en beiaardmuziek die in druk
- één bundel zelfs te Londen - of in handschrift wordt bewaard.' De

r-an de harmonie en de compositie legt hij vast in wvee verhandelingen:
de la basse continue (Leuven, M.Wljberechts ca. 1761) rlaet twaa.lf korte

charmante vioolsonates, en Fondamentele regels van den basse continue ende de
een handschrift uit 1,783.3 Willem - Gommaar Kennis (Lier,1.7L7 -

1789) ten slotte was van 1750 tot aan zijn dood kapelmeester van de Sint-
en is vooral'berucht' als violist en voor zijn vioolcomposities (twaalf

die met succes onder meer te Parijs en te Londen worden uit-
Hij zou de bezitter zijn geweest van het muziektraktaat Harmonie mise
van de Luikse componist Henri Moreau.s
drie componisten hadden vóór hun komst naar Leuven geen enkele

de stad: Raick studeert er aan de universiteit en verwerft (als geestelijke)
Vanden Ghelm komt in 1726 rnet zijn familie in Leuven

oadat zijn vader, eind Í\aaft 1,725,met de stad een contract had afgesloten
met de levering van een nieuwe stadsbeiaardu en Kenlis ziet wellicht

De Antwerpse jaren van eomponist Dieudonné Raick, in Musica Antiqua, 11 (1991),

& L. ROMBOUTS, Ozer ridder Xauier van Ela*yck. Nieuwe beuindíngen betrffinde
mustologische wndst,ir MusicaAntiqua,T (1990),p.80-82 (werklijst); G. HUYBENS en

Preludia voor kiaard/Preludes for Caillon, (Monumenta Flandriae Musiu, ed.E
2),Leuven -Peer,1997

klank, (ed. G. HLryBENS), tentoonstellingscatalogus, Leuven, 1990, p. 80 (nr. 56)
ed.,-Willem-Gouurnar Kennis (Lrer, 1717 - buven, 1789), leven en wefu. Zijn

betekenis in de 18de eeuw,Arca Louaniensis, lOlb (1981).
Variétés muskologiques. Documents inéilits ou peu eonnus sur I'histahe de la musi4ue et

m Bel§que,it Annales de I'Académie Royale d'Archéologíe de Belgique,53 (5de reeks,
1901, p. 53.

Van Eleu,yck en zijn twee transcripties uan de beiaardu,erken uan Matthias Vanden
Kok en Klqel,50 (uni 1993),pp.47-57.
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rneer voordeel in zijn kapelmeesterschap te Leuven dan te Lier, hetgeen zijn c:---
rière als violist-componist ten goede zal komen. Maar Leuven had ook n.r:
andere, zij het minder bekende, musici waarvan een aantal elders hun muzikt
geluk zijn gaan zoeken. De meesten onder hen waren opgegroeid in een muziel-
systeem dat vooral vanuit kerkelijke instellingen, met name de kapittelschole:.
eeuwenlang in stand was gehouden. Met de Franse bezetting - de Zuideli-ik:
Nederlanden werden op 1 oktober 1795 bij Frankrijk ingelijfcl - ging onder met:
door de opheffing van de eredienst, de sluiting van de kerken en de boede-
verkoop (orgels, muziekinstrumenten en -bibliotheken) de continurteit van ii
muziekonderwijssysteem grotendeels verloren.T

Zoals Raick, Vanden Gheyn en Kennis zich als 'muzikaal immigrant' r=

Leuven waarmaakten, zo ook konden een aantal leden van een tak uit d:
Diesterse Di Martinelli-familie, die al vanaf het begin van de 18de eeuw in d.
Dijlestad was gevestigd, zich laten opmerken. Floewel 'begaan' met de muziek
hebben ze nooit een officiële functie als zangmeester, organist, beiaardier oi
stadsspeelman bekleed. Enkele figuren fungeren als zanger of instrumentalist aan
een of andere Leuvense kerk, anderen zíjr^ muzikaal bedrijvig tijdens de Fran-.<
bezetting.

Toen de Sint-Michielskerk in de Naamsestraat op 19 januari 1795 als Tënrpi.
uan de Rede werd ingericht, meldde de Leuvense kroniekschrijver Jean-Baptistt
Hous (Leuve n, 17 56 - 1 830) : . . . in den tempel u,aeren alle de musicanten vdfl de stad;

en de groote blocle ntoest luyden en den byaert spelen onder het geduerig geroep viuat dt
republiek, men segt dat sy in den tentpel gedanst hebben hand aen hand-..8Jean-Baptisre
Lameere (Brugge, 1,790 - Leuven, 1863), die in zijn 'dagboek' de tekst van zijn
schoonvader Hous bijna letterlijk overneemt, vervolledigt .. - nxet een woord het u'r.
eene opregte patriotieke Jee*.' Tijdens deze opening treedt een ensemble op
bestaande uit 1 fluit, 4 klarinetten, 2 bassons, 1 serpent,2 (wald)hoorns en 1 tam-
boer.'o Twee Di Martinellis zijn hierbij aan'nvezig, de ene als klarinettist, de andere
als bespeler van de serpent, een archaïsch blaasinstrument in S-vorm, dat sedert de
17de eeuw in vele kerken het gregoriaans begeleidde. Een tiental dagen later
treedt in diezekde Tëntpel uan de Rede een ensemble op dat samengesteld is uit -l
violen,3 klarinetten,2 (rva1d)hoorns. 1 tronlpet en opnieuw de serpent die door

t G. HLI\aBENS, Mr;leÈ in de Siru-Piet,tskerk rc ltupert (1795-1815). Een poging Íot rcconstrucie,in
Itrus Deo - Pa-t vivis. Her nui:iekltt,ert aatt de l'ladmse kapittelkerken en kathedralen tot ca. 7800, ed.
I. DE LOOS, M. MONTE.INE. E. SCHRELTRS, tentoonstellingscatalogus, Brussel, 1998, pp.
91,-96.

'J.B.HOUS,Leuuetrsekrotiltk,l-80-1329).ed.,f.DEKIMPENEER&C.TERLINDEN,Tienen.
t991,, p.21.

' J.B. LAMEERI.-lcriacLlr:,;rnLil 1ii,r irrrrkrlcerdlgegesrhiedenissen uoorgeuallen binnen Louen (en omlig-
gende'), 1781-18-15._[tibtlti,,ti,t;17,r't 19(i1 - 1986 uan de Ceschíed- en Oudheídkundige Kring uoor
Ltuuert en Ort3.r'r,ri. Lcu..t,. r<' . pp i.i-l-l.

'o SAL (Stadsarchef Leu'.':n . Cu-.'. l -1-.
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Di Martinelli wordt bespeeld. Op 29 januari 1798 stappen 6 Di Martinellis
een stoet ter ere van het Fëte solemnelle de la Paix-De bezetting is: 1 fluit,5

(waarvan 3 bespeeld door Jean en Jacques Di Martinelli en een Di
'frls'), 2 (wald)hoorns (waarvan 1 door Di Martinelli'père'), L serpent,

slagwerk bestaande uit timbalen, grote en kleine trom, bekkens
2 Di Martinellis de ene rninirnus de andere minor), en 2 violen.Alles bij

18 instrumentalisten en 1 dirigent. Het programma is niet bekend."
Tu'ee Di Martinellis zijn voor die periode een vermelding waard: Adrien

1750-1828) en zTjn zoon Pierre (Leuven, 1773-1814). In 1797-1798
zíj zich tot het Leuvens stadsbestuur met de vraag een dansschool op te
Pierre (brief december 1797) argumenteert; ... musicien de profession expose

toujours donné répitition de mwsique, sa pratique, qui consistoit principalement
les etudiants en droits, medecine Eq c'est uenu totalernent a cesser depuis la suppres-

ile l'uniuersite chapitres €tc, que n'alant maintenant il'autre ressource pour se Í,rocur-
: ;tbsistance à la vie que d'établir une Ecole de danse pour la jeunesse de cette com-

que uues les circonstances et la perte reelle que les habítans de cette commune souJ-
par les dites suppressions il est dans la uainte que cette nouuelle entreprise ne reussira

.::sez pour par le gain de sa pratíque pouuoir paler le loyer d'une salle nécéssaire à la
de danse et corrufie cette commune possede une au jardin du cidevant corps des

laquelle dans ce ntoment lui est d'aucune utilité et que cette sorte d'exercice a

nterité d'ëtre fauorisée dans une république par ce qu'elle donne de l'agilité à la
dont le bras est destiné à seruir sa patrie, parce qu'elle bannit la stupidité et l'haine

trop long tems prolonge dans ces malheureux pals, parce qu'elle établit la con-
I'amítié, l'union, la bonne intelligence, la fraternité qui seuls peuuent prouuer le

de la société; il ose prendre son recours yers uous citoyens administrateurs munici-
les priant tres respectueusement d'accorder au suppliant la permission d'occuper gratu-

par prouision et jusqu'a qu'il vous plaira de disposer autrement, la salle au susdit
nroyennant cependant d'une juste retribution pdr uous afixer, au jardin dudit jardin

la peine et embaras que cette entreprise lui pourroit causer.t2

Injanuari 1798 beklaagtAdrien zich eveneens over het feit dat de universiteit
opgeheven en hij geen muziekles meer kan geven aan studenten.Voor hem

een dansschool onontbeerhjk:. ..-musicien de proJession, expose qu'oyant toujours
repetítion de musique, sa pratique qui consistoit príncipalentent dans les etudians en
nrcdecine €tc est uenu totalement a cesser depuis la suppression de I'uniuersite €tc

pere ilefamille de cing enfans et fi'oyant d'autre ressource pour se procurer la sub-
ainsi qu'a cinq enfans, il uous íruplore a ce que yous lui accordiez la permission
' une ecole de danse a la cideuant salle de St. Sebastien moyennant de payer une

SAI, 10718 en 1,0729.Yoor de samenstelling van deze ensembles zie:J.P FELD( en G. H[JY-
BENS, fus orgues et la vie musiule à l'église Saint-Michel ile l-ouvain,in Belgisch tijdsehifi voor Muziek-
uuteasthap/Revue belge de musicologie,3l (1977), pp. 102-104.
SÀL, Cuv. 10774.



-i.)Íiriilr' dnnttll. de qtratre couronnes au profit des enfants de la patrie. 11 espère citoycns que
uot$ aurez quelques consideration wt la perte reelle dont il soufre par cette suppression."

Pierre en Àdrien hadden dus een goed klienteel in de universitaire middens
van de Rechten en de Geneeskunde. Pierre beschouwde de dans vooral als een
'ontspanning'voor het individu en de maatschrpprj; voor Adrien was het danson-
derricht levensnoodzakelijk (kroost met vijf kinderen). Maar het ideaalbeeld van
een dansschool en de dans in het bijzonder waar, volgens Pierre ...|'amitié,|'union,
la borurc intellígence, lafraternité qi seuls peLuent procurer le bonheur de la société... ten
volle tot uiting moesten komen, zou in een 19de-eeuws Leuvens drukje worden
afgedaan als ... de vriendínne van de boosheyd, een uerweael tot de onkuyshel,d, tr,,
vyandinne uan d' eerbaerheyd..."
Hoewel het verzoek van Adrien door het stadsbestuur goedgunstig werd
onthaaldls - de stad zag,toen ook al, een groot voordeel in de uitbating van een
'dansgelegenheid'- hebben .we, geen spoor teruggevonden van de oprichting van
een dansschool in het Sint-Sebastiaanshof.16

" G. HLfYBENS, Ouer de dans in het oude ltuuen,in Reuzegom 50 jaar. Een kroniek, Leuven, 1995.
pp. 85-93.

'u SAI, C:u .1,0774.
'u Het Sint-Sebastiaanshof rnas gelegeven in de Handbooghof (Brusselsestraat) en rvas vroeger

eigendom van de handbooggilde van Sint-Sebastiaan.
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br.ylage biedt de volledige samenstelling van de Leuvense Di Martinelli-àmilie in de achttiende
lmet dank aan de Heer RafVan der Donckt, KLILeuven). Omwille van de uniformiteit werd

-jrrilienaam consequent als Di Martinelli gespeld, ook aI komen in de oorspronkelijke bronnen
voor. De bronnen waaronder de geboorte-, huwelijks- en overlljdensakten die in het

te Leuven (SAI) worden bewaard, staan tussen ronde haken. Gecursiveerde namen (87,
E3; F; G; I) verwijzen naar plaatselijke musici die als peter of getuige optraden."

Carolus Di Martinelli (Martinel), musicus.

Gent, 12juni 1661.
Den Haag,6 augustus 1,682,rnet Willeknina JanseniVan Kackercken
(Van Kaekercken,Vankaberchen).
Diest, 8 september 1728.
1. Jacobus Guillielrnus Anselmus (zie B).

2. Isabella: o Leuven, 1.0 mei 1702. (Sint-Jacob - SAL Cuv. 11896/64);peter-
meter: Germanus vanWangh (baccalaureus S.Theologiae) en Isabella Lints; *
Leuven,29 decernber 1703 (Sint-Jacob - SAL Cuv. 11905/58).

3. Clara: " Leuven,6 september 1703 (Sint-Jacob - SAL Ax.11896/66);peter-
meter: rev.dom. Ignatius Augusrinus Lamblé (presbyter) en df,a Clara Classenus;
* Leuven,27 september 1703 (Sint-Jacob - SAL Cuv. 11905/58).

§rrilliglrnus Anseknus, musicus (1689-1757),2íe A I

Den Haag, l juni 1689.
Leuven, 9 september 17 14, rnet Elisabetha Van Es (Vannes,Vanesch,Van Nes,
Van E$ (Sint-Geertrui - SAL Cuv. 11921/35).
Flisabetha: o Leuven,28 januari 1681 (Sint-Pieter- SAL Cluv.11826/10;);+ 1

januari 1739 (Sint-Pieter, SAL Cuv. 11845 A/123).
Leuven, 16 november 1757 (Sint-Pieter - SAL Cuv. 11845 A/l5l), mer veÍ-
melding bwsus musiue hlrjus ecclesiae.

1. Barbara: o Leuven,2 maart 1715 (Sint-Pieter - SAI Cuv. 11828/38);peter-
meter: Guilielmus Carolus Di Martinelli en Barbara Cislée; + Leuven,23 no-
vember 1736 (Sint-Pieter - SAI Cuv. 11845 A/120).

2. Ludovicus: o Leuven, 29 december 1716 (Sint-Pieter - SAI Cw. 1,L828/
64); peter-meter: LudovicusWouters en Margareta Baudewijns; * Leuven, 16
augustus 1717 (Sint-Pieter - SAL Cuv. 11845 A/278).

3.Joannes Franciscus (zie C)

deze namen zie onder meer G. HLIYBENS, Bouwstenen uoor een geschiedenis uan de muzíek
r1.L'a1, 17ile en 18de eeuru,itJaarboek uan de C*schied- en Oudheidkundige kingvoor Ituuen en-srraat) en was vToege:

21 (1918),p.5-91.
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Doopsel:

Huwelijk:

Overlijden:

Kinderen:

-1. Flenricus: o Leuven, 16 december 1720 (SinrPieter - SAL Cur,'. 11828/
111); peter-meter: Henricus Robijns en Maria Catharina Eijlens; + Leuven?
(geen informatie).

5. Vinandus: o Leuven, 1'{ december 1721 (Sint-Pieter - SAI Cuv. 11828/
122); peter-meter:-Winandus Berns en Cornelia Borkens; t Leuven, 6 novem-
ber 1.729 (Sint-Pieter - SAI- Cuv. 11,815/289).

6. Christina (Zie D)

7. Marcus: o Leuven, 13 augustus 1727 (Sint-Pieter - SAL Cuv. 11829 A/6);
peter-meter: Marcus vander Borght en Catharina Andriaens; * Leuven, 11

oktober 1727 (Sint-Pieter - SAL Cuv. 118,15l2BB).

8. Petrus: o Leuven, 29 januari 1729 (Sint-Pieter - SAL Cuv. 1 1829 A/19);
peter-meter: Perrus de Prins en Catharina Sergys; * Leuven 11 februari 1729
(Sint-Pieter - SAL Cuv. 11845/289).

9.Jacobus: o Leuven, 23 december 1733 (Sint-Pieter - SAL Cuv. 1 1829 A/56);
peter-nreter:Jarobus van den Eijnde er CatharinaJosepha de la Nodlje; * Leu-
ven? (geen infbrmatie).

C. Joan-es [Franciscus] (17 18-1795), zíe B 3

Leuven,26 augustus 1718 (Sint-Michiel - SAI Cuv. 1.1.853/326); peter-meter:
doct.Joannes Franciscus Ballingen en Maria Di Martinelli.
1. Leuven, 30 juni 17,18, met Catharina Engelborghs (Inborgh, lngelbert,
Ingelborghs) (Sint-Pieter - SAI Cuv. 11843/131). Catharina: " Leuven? (geen
informatie); * Leuven, 9 3uni 1755 (Sint-Pieter - SAL Cuv. ll\45/1.45).

2. Leuven, 15 januari 1756,rrret Maria (Elisabetha) Dehaes (Dehaese, De-
hoes) (Sint-Pieter - SAL Cur,'. i 1843/158). Geboren in Duisburg overlijdt ze te
Leuven in het Groot Gasthuis op 13 oktober 1795 (Gasthuis - SAI Cur,.
11934/53).
Leuven, 13 december 1795 (Gasthuis - SAL Cuv. 11,931/56) en begraven op
14 decenrber 1795 (Sint-Pieter- SAI Cw. 11816/274).

Ëeste huwelíjk
1. Joanna Maria: o Leuven, 1.1 april 1749 (Sint Pieter - SAL Cuv. 11830
A/18); peter-meter: Jacobus Di Martinelli en Joanna Maria Engelborghs; +
Leuven? (geen informatie).

2. Adrianus (zie E).

3. Maria Theresia: o Leuven,2 januari 1753 (Sint-Pieter - SAI Cuv. 11830
A/58); peter-meter: Petnts Huygens en Maria Theresia de Rode.

4. Grilielmus: o Leuven,8 november 1754 (Sint-Pieter - SAL Cuv. 11830
A/80);peter-meter: Guilielmus Smeessens en Maria Francisca Di Martinelli; +
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Leuven, 17 november 1754 (Srnt-Pieter - SAI Cuv. 1.1.845/302).
5.Zolo.iler naam: geboren en overleden te Leuven op 7 juni 1755 (Sint-Pieter,
SAL Cuv. 11,845/303).

Tíueede huuelijk
6. Anna Maria Elisabetha (zie F)

T.Joannes (zie G).

8. Anna Margareta (zie H)

9. Marcus Joannes (zie I).

10. Petrus Franciscus: o Leuven, 21 aprll 1765 (Sint-Geertrui - SAL Cuv.
1,1,917 B/135);peter-meter: FranciscusVannes en Catharina Elisabeth Zeevaert.

11. Arnoldus: o Leuven, 11 april 1767 (Sint-Geertrui - SAL Cuv. 11917
B / 146) ; peter-meter: Àrnoldus Van der Hulst en Joanna Di Martinelli.

1.2.Zonder naarn: geboren en overleden te Leuven op 11 maart 1770 (Sint-
Geertrui - SAL Cuv. 1,1926 A/90).

l3.Joannes (zieJ).

l4.Jacobus (zie K)

Christina (1725-1782), zie B 6.

Leuven, 1"1 jwi 1725 (Sint-Pieter - SAL Cuv. 11828/160); peter-meter: Philip-
pus De Prins en ChristinaVan Nes.
Leuven,8 mei 1753, metJoannes Franciscus Debée (De Bé, De Bay) (Sint-
Pieter - SAI Cuv. 11843/1,15).Joannes Franciscus: o Leuven, 17 augustus
1712 (Srnt-Kwinten - SAL Cuv. 11875/28).
Leuven, 24/26 oktober 1782 (Gasthuis - SAL Cuv. 11,933/36).
l.Jacobus: " Leuven, 1 april 175.1 (Sint-Pieter - SAL Cuv. 17830 A/72);petet-
meter:Jacobus Di Martinelli en Elisabeth van Roosendael; + Leuven, 16 okto-
ber 7757 (Sint-Pieter - 1185-1 A/151).

2. Joannes Baptista: o Leuven, 26 rnaart 1756 (Sint-Pieter - SAL Cuv. 11830
B/97);peter-neter:Joannes De Be en Maria van Scheepdael.

3. Anna Maria: " Leuven, 15 december 1758 (Sint-Pieter - SÀL Cuv. 11830
B/ 127); peter-meter: Alexander Maes en Ànna Maria de Prins; + Leuven, 9 ja-
nuari 1759 (Sint-Pieter - SAI Cuv. 11845/308).

mnsicus (1750-1828), àe C 2.

Leuven, 16 december 1750 (Sint-Pieter- SAL Cuv. 11830À/34);peter-meter:
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Hurvelijk:

Overlijden:

Kinderen:

Doopsel:

Huwelijk:

Adrianus Enundus en Maria Beijne.
Leuven, 26 november 177 7, rr'rl'et Anna CathariÍra Vertommen (Vertongen)
(Sint-Geertrui - SAI Cuv. 11921,/156). Anna Catharina: " Leuven, 29 de-
cember 1751 (Sint-Geertrui - SAL Cuv. 1,1917 A/5,1); + Leur,'en, 7 juni 1813.
Adrianus herrrouwt op 2 november 1815 met Anne Cather.ina Costermans.
Anne Catherina: " Leuven, 13januari 1799.
Leuven,26 aprrl 1828 (Groot Gasthuis) wordt vermeld als muzikant. De over-
lijdensaangifte gebeurt door zijn zoon Perrus (zie L), ruuziekondenuijzer.
1. [Anna] Maria: o Leuven, 23 tprt 1772 (Snt-Geerrrui - SAL Cuv. 1191

ÀqN:rËKrNNcrN o.
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2. Marir
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11898 i
Op 2-l r

SAI Cu

,-ianrles [Baptista] (1::

B/171); peter-meter: Gaspar Vertormen en Maria Josepira Van Espen; -I-

Leuven, 12 nei 1.772 (Sint-Geertrui - SAL Cuv. 11926/91).

2. Petrus Mafrnilianus (zie L)

3. Anna Catharina: o Leuven,29 september 1777 (Sint-Geerrrui - SÀL
1,1,917 B/198); peteFríeteï Joannes BEttista Van der Borgftt en Anna
Chappel; * Leuven,20 augustus 1783 (Sint-Geertnri - SAI Cr;'v.11,9268/I

4. Philippus Ernrnanuel: o Leuven, 16 december 1779 (Sint-Geertrui - SAI
Crort. 1t917 8/219); peter*meter: Philippus Emmanuel Claessen en Maria
Hont; * Leuven, 7 /8 íebruari 1782 (Sint-Geertrui - SAL Cuv. 11926 B/ 125).

5. Petrus: o Leuven, 10 september 1782 (Sint-Geemui - SAL Cuv. 1191
B,i254); peter-meter: Petrus Goemans en Maria Elisabetha Claessens; * Leuven.
21 augustus 1783 (Sint-Geertrui - SAI Cuv. 1,1,926/134).

6. Maria Catharina: o Leuven, 31 oktober 178.1 (Sint-Geerrrui - SAI Cur-.
11918 A/15); peter-nleter: GuilielmusVertoÍnmen en Maria Catharina Claes-
sens. De geboorteakte vermeldr: Maia Catlurirta Filia Adriani di Martinelli mrsi-
ci (sic).

7. Petrus Martinus Henricus: o Leuven, 2 n.:.ei 1787 (Sint-Geerrrui - SAL
Curr 11918 A/13).kr de overlijdensakte van zljnzoon (1827/54) r.r,'ordt Petrus
Martinus nuziekmeester genoemd.

B. Joannes: o Leuven, 1 september 1790 (Sint-Geertrui - SAL Cuv. 11918
À/83); peter-meter: Joannes Goossens en Maria CatharinaVanneck.

9. Joannes Rurnoldus: o Leuven, 13 november 1793 (Sinr-Michiel - SAI
Cur''. 11857/505); peter-meter:Joannes Rumoldus Merckx en Maria Catharina
Claessens.

F. Anna Maria Elisabetha (1757- ), zie C 6.

Leuven. 1o februari 1757 (Sint-Pieter - SAL Cuv. 11830 B/107); peter-rneter:
Joannes Frarrisrus Huygens en Elisabetha van Meerbeeck"
Leuven, 7 januari 1793, n-ret Cornelius Coeck de Welle in patria alostana (Sint-
Jacob - SAI Cur'. 11.903/72).
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1. Margaretha: o Leuven, 29 januari 1783 (Srot-Jacob - SAI Cuv. 11898
A/1,00); meter: Margaretha Di Martinelli; * Leuven, 10 Gbruari 1783 (Sint-
Jacob - SAI Cuv. 11908/41).

2.Maria Elisabetha: o Leuven,29 januari 1785 (Sint-Jacob - SAL Cuv. 11898
A/ 213); peter-meter: Antonius Verheydt en Maria Elisabeth Dehaes.

3. Maria Flisa§sdra; o Leuven,23 november 1787 (Sint-Jacob - SAI Cuv.
llB9B A/361); peter-meter: Antonius Verheydt en Maria Elisabeth Dehaes.
Op 24 september overlijdt één van deze tvyee Maria Elisabetha (Sint-Jacob -
SAL Cuv. 11908/1,57).

[Baptista] (1758-1810), àe C 7

Leuven,28 oktober 1758 (Sint-Pieter - SAI Cuv. 1 1830 B/126); peter-meter:
Joannes Ferry en Maria Elisabetha Fleerens.
Leuven, 7 augustus 1781, met Joanna Hous (Hoes, de Haes) (Sint-Pieter -
SAI Cuv. LL844/79).Joanna: o Leuven,28 oktober 1759 (Srnt-Pieter - SÀI
Cuv. 11830 B/136).
Leuven, 4 april 1810 (Groot-Gasthuis).
lJoannes: " Leuven, 30 juni 1782 (Sint-Pieter - SAI Cuv. L1832 A/46);
meter: Maria De Prins.

2. Anna: o Leuven, 29 september 1784 (Sint-Pieter - SAI Ctl.11832 A/230);
peter-meter: Henricus Hous en Anna Den Dooven.

3. Joannes Franciscus: o Leuven, 1, rnei 1787 (Sint-Pieter - SÀL Cuv. 11832
A/490); peter-meter: Joannes Franciscus Docquier en Petronilla Josephina
Ackermans; * Leuven, 17 /78 apri l79l(Sint-Pieter - SAL Cuv. 11846/192).

Margareta (1761-1829), zie C 8.

Leuven. 3 januari 1761 (Sint-Pieter - SAI Cuv. 11830 8/150); peter-meter:
Jacobus Peeters en Anna Margareta Berckmans.
Leuven, 1 augustus 1784, met Petrus Pueron (Peron, Piron Pierre, Puron)
(Sint-Jacob - SAI Cuv. 11903/I3). Petrus: " Leuven,2 september 1762 (Sint-
Jacob - SAL Cuv. 1,1897/273); * Leuven, 14 oktober 1815.
Leuven, 6 aprl 1.829 (Burgerlijk Gasthuis).
1. Susanna: o Leuven, 2/3 december 178,1 (Sint-Jacob - SAL Cuv. 11898
A/ 207 ) ; peter-meter: Joannes Di Martinelli en Susanna Obbergh.

2. Antonius: o Leuven, 11 november 1786 (Sint-Jacob - SAL Cuv.11898/31.0);
peter-meter:AntoniusVerheydt en Maria Elisabetha Dehaes; + Lewen, 19 /21
november 178ó (Sint-Jacob - SAt C,av.71908/ll2).

3. Ludovicus: o Leuven, 26 apri.1788 (Sint-Jacob - SAI Cuv. 11900À/11);
peter-meter: Ludovicus Pueron en Maria Catharina Maes.

lrie onwettige dochters:
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Doopsel:

Huweli_jk:

Overlijden:
Kinderen:

Doopsel:

Huweli.jk:

Overlijden:
Kinderen:

4.Joannes: " Leuven, 16 oktober 1790 (Sint-Jacob - SAL Cuv. 11900 A/79);
peter-meter: Joannes Martinelli (sic) en Petronilla Borremeester.

5. Maria Theresia: o Leuven, 2 rnei 1793 (Sint-Jacob - SAI Cuv. 11900/138);
peter-meter:Joannes Baptista Di Martinelli en Maria Theresia Borremeestet.

6.Joanna Elisabetha: o Leuven, 22/23 ugtstrts 1795 (Srnt-Jacob - SAL Cur'.
11900/181); peter-meter:Joannes Baptista Pueron en Joanna Hous; * Leuven,
27 september 1795 (Sint-Jacob - SAL Cw. 11911/26).

I. Marcus Joannes (1762-L802),2íe C 9.

Leuven,2l november 1762 (Sint-Geertrui - SAL Cuv. 11917 A/122);peter-
meter: Joannes r,'ander Borght en Maria Teresia Van der Borcht.
Leuven, 14 december 1790, rret Anna Elisabetha Borremeester (Bor-
meester, Borghmeester, Borgemeester) (Sint-Jacob - SAL Cuv. 11903/58).
Anna Elisabetha: o Leuven, 17 januari 1765 (Sint-Jacob - SAL Cur-.
11,897 /294).
Leuven, 25 augustus 1802.
l.Joannes: o Leuven,15 november 1791 (Sint-Jacob - SAL Cuv. 11900
A/105); naam van peter en meter onbekend; in de geboorteakte wordt de vader
vermeld als milites sub legioneVierssée.

2. Naamloos: geboren en overleden op 27 /28 rnei 1793 (Sint-Jacob - SAL
C:u"v. 11911/73); naam van peter en meter onbekend.

3. Cecilia: o Leuven,25 Írra rt 1796 (Sint-Jacob - SAI Cuv. 11,900/192);peter-
meter: Gerardus Buelens en Caecilia Borremeester.

4. Petrus: o Leuven, 26 september 7799.

J.Joannes [Baptista] (1772-1818),zie C 13

Leuven, 2 september 1772 (Sint-Geertrui - SAL Cuv. 11917 B,/173); peter-
meter: Joannes Tielemans en CatharinaVertorunen.
Leuven, 26 januari 17 95, rnet Petronilla Borremeester (Borgemeester) (Sint-
Jacob - SAL Cuv. 11903/88).
Petronilla: o Leuven, 27 maart 1768 (Sint-Jacob - SAI- Ctw. 11897 /320);+
Leuven,3 oktober 1832.
Leuven,6 juli 1818 (Burgerlijk Gxthuis)
tlvee onwettige kinderen

1. Àrnoldus Borremeester (6lius iJlegitmus): o Leuven,8,i 9 mei 1787 (Sint-
Jacob - SAI Cuv. 1 1898/3.10); peter-meter: Àrnoldus de Messemaecker en
Beatrix Persoons.

2.Maria Elisabeth (61ia illegirimata): o Leuven, 20/21, jtlJi 1793 (Sint-Jacob -
SAL Cuv. 11900 B/1-10); peter: Petrus Puron.
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Drie kinderen uit het huwelijk:

3.Joa-na: o Leuven, 2 aprtl 1795 (Srnt-Jacob - SAL Cuv. 11.900/176);peter-
meter: Adrianus Di Martinelli en Joanna van Espen.

-1. Jacobus: " Leuven, 9 juru 1802.

5. Cornelius: o Leuven, 16 augustus 1804.

(1778- ), zie C 1"{.

Leuven, 27 augustus 1778 (Sint-Jacob - SAI Cuv. 11898 A,264); perer-meter:
JacobusWollens en Elisabeth Di Martinelli.
Volgens de overlijdensake vanÀdrianus enJean zijnJacobus en María C*eraerts
niet gehuwd.Jacobus wordt er als musicus vermeld.

1. Petrus: o Leuven, 3 juli 1802.

2. Àdrianus: o Leuven, 8 juli 1804; t Leuven, 10 november 1804.

3.Jean: * 27 december 1808.

Maxirnilianus (177 3-1814), zie E 2.

Leuven, 13 oktober 1773 (Sint-Geertrui - SAL Cuv. 1191,7 B/178); peter-
meter: Petrus van Hemelryck en MariaJosephaVan Espen.
met Anna Maria Theresia Vandermeulen (geen informarie). Anna
Theresia: o Leuven,31 maart 1778 (Sint-Pieter - SAL Cuv. 11831 A/1,21).
Leuven,20 juni 181-1. De getuigen bij het overlijden zijn de Leuvense musici
Frangois De Grom en Egide'\X/auters.

1. Isabella: o Leuven,20juni 1803.

2. Anne Catherine: I Leuven,2-l maart 1807

3. Barbara: oleuven. lSUJ.

, :1 juli 1793 (Sint-Jacob -
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A Case Study of an Eighteenth-Century
Private Music Library in the Netherlands

Wronique Verspeurt

I*uven

family archive Di Martinelli can be found in the central library of the

University of Leuven in Belgium (P206 in the library catalogue).It con-
r considerable number of music manuscripts and music prints composed or
bv several musicians in the Di Martinelli fr-ily. Near§ all of this material
to have been part of a fair-sized music library that belonged to the f"-ily

rhe beginning of the eighteenth century onwards. A big portion was prob-
already collected by the pater familias Guillelmus-Carolus Di Martinelli

728)'. From 1695 on he became the violin teacher, schoolmaster and

at the collegiate church St. Sulpitius in Diest. His sonAntonius (1687-
and his grandson Johannes-Antonius (1730-1818) equally served in this

albeit not as zangmeester but only as the leading violinists and violin
Antonius was in service frorr, 1729 to l748,Johannes-Antonius &om

to probably the French Revolution.2
The Martinelli music collection holds 65 manuscripts and 32 prints; the big-

consists of music for string§, the smaller of vocal church music. Both gen-
to the above cited musical activities of the Di Martinelli's in Diest.

DnscRrprroN oF THE MATERIAL

Prints

presents a list of the prints in the collection. If one situates them
rimeline one can see that ten prints date from an earlier period in tirne

name Di Martinelli was spelled with a small d (di Martinelli) in all music manuscripts
ire second half of the eighteenth century.

information based on E. SCHRELIRS & G. HIIYBENS, BeÈzopÍ ouerzicht van het

te Diest in de 18cle eeuw.Apergu de la vie mtrsieale à Diest au XWIIe síècle,ínT'Haegelant.
'. !:t-eeuwse muziekboekjes uit Diest. Qua*e reurcils de musique du XWIIe siècle de Diest.

Di Martinelli (P206) KUkuuen,Peer 1995, pp. vii-xiii.See also the article by E.

in the present volume. Numbers of manuscripts refer to the old numbering
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rh.rr-r the others; nanrely trom the end of the seventeenth century to 1711
parentheses in Tabie 1 indicate an additional hand-written date on the title
of rhe print.This nright relèr to the tinre that it was purchased or used.

Table 1. The Earlv princs in the Di Maltinelli collecrion u.ere almost all printed in Annverp
Hendrik Aerssens and in Anrsterd.rm by Estienne Roger

H.I.E von Biber
G. Bonorrcini
PH. Brehv
E. BronnemÈller
A. Corelli
A. Corelli
À. Corelli
A. Corel]i

J.B. Loeillet
N.E Ha,vm and M.Bitti

1681 (168e)

1706

t700
t7t2
t692
L696

[1700-1710]3
c.17Il
t712 (17t2)

11708-fir2)1
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Amsterdam
Antwerp
Antwerp
Amsterdam

Amterdm
Àmsterdam

Àmsterdam

The other prints were published in the second half of the eighteenth century
in the nineteenth century. Strange§ enough, the collection contains no
music &om 1714 to 1750.

Another interesting fact turns up if one looks at the publishers of the
prints. Apart &om Biber's violin sonatas, the music was published by
Hendrik Aertssens in Antwerp or by Estienne Roger in Amsterdam. Thus far
normal situation, as they were the f'vvo most inrportant music printers in the

Netherlands at that time. Nevertheless, one may wonder why the buyer of this

music so abrupt§ switched from Antwerp to Amsterdam prints aÍter 1706. Even

more interesting is that all but one of these prints by Roget' were advertised in
the printert catalogue of 171.2u , which is precisely where one can also find a

with two sonatas by a certain composer Mr. Martinelh Rauenscroft alias

opera seconila, Sonate à tre, due violini e Basso antinuo, seconde édition augmentée de

sonote ile Mr. Guido E de deux de Mr. MartineLli, tous quatre aussi à deux violons E

Estienne Roger inAmsterdam published 6r,e editions of this work betr,veen 1700 and 171.0,cfr.

RISM B/II. Recueils itrprimés.Vllle siècle, E LESLIRE ed., Mtnchen-Duisburg, 196,1, nos. C3806-
c3815.
Àccording to E LESLIRE, Bibliographie ds éditiotts nusicales publiées par Estienne Roger et Michel-

Charles b Cène (Amsterdam, 1696-1743), Paris. 1969, pp. 50,86.
Corelli's opus 6 from c. 171.1 is the exceprion.
'I}:.e Catalogue de la musique, imprimée àAnsterclan, clrc: Estieturc Roger of 1712 is preserved in the

Royal Library of Copenhagen.A transcript can be tbund rn LESURL, Estierute Roger; pp.48-52.
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7 The critical question here is of course: is this Mr. Martinelli our
Di Martinelli? Music incipits have not yet been compared,

rhe Martinelli collection contails at least one sonata for rwo violins, violon-
and continuo in manuscript by aucÍore C:C: di l\,Iartinellis.This piece is the

one in the whole collection that is preserved on double copies; one in a col-
of 14 sonatas and one as a separate piece but incomplete. If the rwo sonatas

--ne Ravenscroft print are indeed our Martinelli's compositions, then it might
been possible that he acquired the other Amsterdam prints at the time that

lonatas were printed by Roger. lJnfortunately, there is one problem with this

One of these Roger prints, the sonatas by Loeillet of 171.2,bears the hand-
irrscription: I,J.o 1 / TEV Goor / 17 12.Why is Goor's name on this print

got this material direcdy from Roger? It sounds unlikely that Goor
it from Martinelli because the print stayed in the collection. Moreover,

print dates fuorr, 171.2 it would imply that Martinelli would have given it to
immediately after receiving it from Roger.

Manuscripts

of the sizes of the manuscripts in this collection reveals that wvo thirds of
oranuscripts'paper measure 33 x 21 cn (or their halves sized 16,5 x 2l cm).

other third consists of various sizes.This big portion of paper with the size

,- 11 cm is analogue to similar collections, like the St. Gudule collection in

Up to now two thirds of the watermarks and handwritings in the collection
have been studied. The following paragraph presents the most

conclusions of this research. The four most frequently found water-
in the manuscripts of the Martinelli collection are the Àrms ofAmsterdam,

Seven Provinces, the Fleur-de-Lis on a Crowned Shield and the Strasbourg

and Lily (see Figure 1).'

Estienne Roge4p.51. RISM B/II, p.366, cites this print as follows: Suonate a tre dolini
e baso continuo di Ciovanni RauenscroJt, alias Rederi inglese opera seconda. Seconde édition cor-

... augmentée de quatre sonates, ileux cle M.A. Cuido E ileux de M.P. Marchitelli,Arnsterdarn,E.

[c. 1710]

31 and M13
for \À/aterÍuÍk based on E. I{EA'WOOD Watemnrks, mainly of the 17th and 78th enh.ries,

chartae papyrarcae lristoriam illustrantia, 1), Hilversum, 1 981 and'WÀ. CHLIRCHILL,
in Paper in Holland, EngJand, France, etc., in the XWI and XWII Centuries and their

1990.



11+ \'r-r-oNlqurVIRSPEURr

,i
II
Iï

í1ri\
t:tt
i, is

.t.:'.j
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(c) Seven Provinces with counter mrk LVG (Ms. no.32b)

(d) Strasboug Bend md Iily (Ms.

Figure 1. Four watermarks in the rnanuscripts of the Di Marrinelli collection1o

The Arms ofÀmsterdam and the Fleur-de-Lis on a Crowned Shield are

for paper that was exported from -West- and South-West France to
Netherlands in the seventeenth and the begiming of the eighteenth
The most frequently encountered watermark in the Martinelli collection is

Arms ofAmsterdam with the counter marks HS or RUIThe Fleur-de-Lis

10 The counterÍrark fVP of the Arms of Amsterdam reGrs to JanVan Til, a paper mill in
and its waterrnark is identical with the one drau'n in Churchilli watermark nr. 43 from 1

CHLIRCHILL, Watermarks, m. 13.

" HEÀWOOD, Watertnarks, introduction, pp. 2 1 -+1.
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Shield is usually found 
"r,ith 

the letters WB- (nraybe'WP?) or counrer
CR. The Seven Provinces appear ulostly rr",ith the counter mark LVG, the
of Lubertus van Gerrevink. This watermark is known to appear in paper

used in Brussels from 1715 to 1.725.1') The Strasbourg Bend and Lily
has no counter mark. Some manuscripts show the Foolscap as their water-

Like the Arms ofAmsterdam and the Fleur-de-Lis on a Crowned Shield it
:onrrlonly found in exported paper to the Netherlands &om France in the

and beginning of the eighteenth century.
Up to now research shows three manuscripts in the collection which do not

the above described watermarks.The first one has a French watermark v/ith
of the paper mill Ainé Riberolle van Thiers in the Auvergne. Churchill

the date 1731 for it.t'The second one carries a watermark with the let-
i. Villedary which refers to the famous paper mill Jean Villedary of

Its paper usually shows the Arms ofAmsterdam as a watermark, but
no such watermark could be found. Churchill dates Villedary's paper from

2."The third manuscript only shows the counter mark PIB.The paper
roo thick to see any watermark that might be there. Barutz reports that the

PIB are found on paper in the St. Gudule collection aftcr 1733.This cor-
rvith the date in the inscription on the Martinelli manuscript Script: 1

1737-ts

rlthough the study of the scripts is not yet finished, it already reveals that
909ó of the collection was written in one handwriting.'We will call it hand

probably dates from the first and second decades of the eighteenth cenrury.
of these manuscripts mention auctorc C:C: d.i Martinelli.Did Martinelli write

manuscripts himselÍ? lJnfortunately this tantalising question stays unanswer-
one signature of Guillelmus-Carolus Di Martinelli could be found in this

Moreover, hand A seems to represent a group of copyists rather than

ttrson. One might think of a group of musicians at the St. Sulpitius church
t-ho were trained in a specific sryle of copying music. This may explain
difierences in the way certain elements are written in different manu-

made by hand A.An excellent example of this phenomenon can be found
small iÍrconsistencies that exist in the script of manuscript no. 1 and no.32.

BARATZ, Les oeuures de Joseph Hecnr Fioao (1703-1741) dans la bibliothèque du chanoine

&wn (1688-1769), in R. MORIIER & H. HASQUIN eds., Musiques et speetacles à

au XWIIe siècle, @tudes sur le XWIe siàle), Brussel, 7992,p.54.
contains the Missa a 6 uoc. et 4 ínstr in C. On its tide page one can find the num-

l-. rvhich might refer to the number that this item had in the music library of the Di

Watemarks,p.f6].The manuscript mentions the number 144 on its tide page and
nvo motets:,42e rcgína and Regina caeli.
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The 10% other manuscripts were written by sk dift-erent hands. Hand B is almost

certainly Antonius Di Martinelli's. One of his manuscripts was dated 1737.Hand
C is a more recent handwriting than hand A. Hand D wrote only a few parts for

a concerto grosso. Hand E might be from the church's organist Johannes
Fransiscus De Decker.'u He only wrote a little organ book.This hand dates fronl

the second half of the eighteenth century. Hand F is the copyist of manuscript no.

33 with the 53 dances by Martinelli. At the end of this work he is identified a-.

S'u,erincle. Hand G is a handwriting from the second half of the eighteenth cen-

tury. It only features in the copy ofTillière's cello method (manuscript no.3'l).

If one interrelates the above presented results sorne interesting indications about

the origins of these rnanuscripts elnerge.

Manuscripts nos.2 (motet Congratulaminifideles), t1 (motet- lbesciteJlores),12

(motet Salve regina),13 (motet Quofugiam miser),15 (motets Desíste ad aruare and

Salve regina), and 17 (Requiem) all have a paper size 23 x 29,5 cm with the

Strasbourg Bend and Lily watermark and no counter mark." They were all writ-
ten by handA.Thus this group of religious music seems to belong together.

Another such group is formed by manuscript nos. 16 (motet Beatus uir),2\t

(mass), 24 (sonata a 6by G.-C.Di Martinelli),25 (3 sonatas a 5),26 (4 sonatas a 5).

29 (2 sonatas a 6, one by G.-C. Di Martinelli), and M.6 (sonata a 9).The paper is

also sized 33 x 21 cm." The manuscripts all have the Arms of Amsterdam mark

with counter mark HS and were written by handA. Especially nos.24,25,26 and

29 seem closely related.

Another interesting observation is formed by the matching paper character-

istics of the last part of the much discussed violin sonata manuscript no.28'e with
manuscript no. 5 (motet ln plenitudine temporis by Pez). No other manuscriprs in

the Martinelli collection match their corresponding paper sizes: 38 x 24,5 cm for

no. 28 and 21,5 x 19 for no. 5.The latter is half of the size of manuscript no. 28.

Their watermarks are equallv unique in the collection.They are the only manu-

scripts with a Strasbourg Bend and Lily watermark with counter rnark DS.

\Mhereas it is almost sure that the violin sonata manuscript did not originate in

the Martinelli family circle, it is clear that hand A added paper and music to the

sonata manuscript Íiom page 45 omvards.

" V\IERSPELIRI & E. SCHR-ELIRS, Muzíkale schatten uit de kuuense unfuersiteitsbibliotheek. Ha
Di Martinelli-fonds, in Musiu AntiEn,13 (1996), p.10.

17 Except for the r,iola da gamba part of the Salve regina motet in manuscnpt no. 15 which has a

Fleur-de-Lis mark and countermark AJ. This is seventeenth-century paper fiom Claude de

George who s,orked for Abraham Janssen. CHIIRCH.ILL, lïatermafus, no. 112.

" Paper size of manuscript no. M.6 is 16 x 21 cm which is half of 33 x 21 cm.

" Cft. the article bv Stanler- Boorman in this volume.
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are numerous other interrelationships to be found in the manuscript col-
Two manuscripts, however, stand out by their unrelatedness to the rest of

material: nranuscript no. 14 (motet In te Domine sperauf and no. 9 (rnotets Aue

and Regina caelfl.The former has been mentioned before because of its
counter mark PIB. It is written by hand B ín 1737.The latter has the I.
w?termark and has the peculiar síze 42,5 x 25,5 cm. Nevertheless, the

that this piece was written by hand A places it back into the context of the
collection.

On the title pages of half of the manuscripts one can find a number. This
to originate in a systematic placing of music material within in a music
Thus instrumental music was kept on spots numbered up to no. 23. Masses

to have been placed between no.25 and no. 33 and from nos. 35 to 144

could be found.The numbers that can occasionally be found on the music

confum this order.
The description of the manuscripts points at a collection that originated at

latest in the first decades of the eighteenth century A lot of the material was

by one group of copyists, probably connected to the St. Sulpitius church.
of the music seems to have been part of a systematically organised music

CoNrENrs oF THE CotrEcltoN

and Motets

church music in the collection consists of 6 masses (1 Requiem,Tàble 2) and
all preserved in single manuscript copies per part. Conform to the

in other church music collections of that time no sketches nor direction
tor this music were found.

Fir,'e masses are anonymous. One mentions the Dutch composerï name

Tèller (fl. 171,5-1727) at the head of the soprano part in the right corner,

is known for composing Catholic church music. However, whether this mass

making is not sure.The masses are scored quite traditionally - a 4- to 6-part
with an accompaniment of a string ensemble and continuo. The music is

conventional.The Requiem seems to be the most interesting piece.
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Table 2.The Di Marrinelli Collecrion contains 6 Masses of which onlv one carries the name

author2o

M.Teller?
Anonymous
Anonymous
Àronymous
Anonymous

Anonlmous

Mxs
Mxs
Mas
Mass

Mass

E
C
C
C
G

c

SATR striugs + org (bc)

2SATB, strings

2SA2TB, saings + bc

2SA2TB, strírqs * bc
SATB, srines a bc

SATB. strings + org (bc)

f.TlE
rËr

:f-th

-!]hmr

[ttsl--

ff
E
h

Requiem

Tàble 3 presents the motets in the Martinelli collection. Nine motets menrion
Cartis G: C: di Martinelli. Whether this means that Guillelmus-Carolus
Martinelli was indeed the composer is not sure, but possible. In any case

now not one of these pieces has been identified as being composed by
else. Five of these Martinelli motets carry a unique text that up to now could
be found elsewhere in the vast motet literature of the eighteenth century:
non me prcuocate, Heu me quando uidebo te, In omnibus quecumque milxi,
homo, Quam pulcher es dilecti mi.The other four compositions feature well
texts. O Deus amo te, for exantple, is a coÍtmon text in the eighteenth ,

Musically this group of nine motets displays coÍrÍnon traits by which one
assume that they were written by the same person. Seven of the nine works
for Canto soÍo with an accompanirnent of a remarkable ertensive string
One of the titles Canto Solo an 3 Instr: oAlto transport a la terza shows how
Canto solo piece was transformed into a motet for another voice.

On the Tenor solo part of the motet In plenitudine temporis the name Petz
written by the same hand that wïote Teller on the above mentioned mass.

motet might have been composed by the German composer Johann
Pez (1664-1776).2t As has been mentioned before rhe manuscript shows
traits to the violin sonata manuscript, in which the 30th piece is a sonata by
Petz-

One of these 31 motets - In te Domini speraui in the previously
manuscript no. 14 - is signed D.L[. on each of its parts. Is this mysterious D.,tÍ.
Di Martinelli?We might assume this.As this manuscript was dated Script: í
1737 the Martinelli who signed here was cerraidy not Guillelmus-Carolus -
died in 1728 - but was probably his son Antonius.

The other twenty motets are preserved anonymously. Up to now only one
them could be identified. It is the motet O dilectissime ofJoseph-Hector
(1703-1741),the zangmeester of the St. Gudule cathedral in Brussels from 1

to Incpl : incomplete. SATB = canto. a1to, tenore and basso.

'?1 He wrote the Corona srllarum op.1 (RISl1A/l P1682, p1683), a collecrion of 12 solo
for solo voice, rro rioLns and connnuo.This is precisely horv the motet in the Martinelli
lection is scored. Concordances benreen both srill have to be checked.
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1741..2'1 This rn'ork can be found in the St. Gudule church music library of
the older part is currently kept in the library of the Royal Conservatory in

(catalogue no.33.798).The Martinelli collection only holds the viola part
rhe work, the other parts are missing. It is signed 1751/Finis and is therefore

of the more recent manuscripts in the collection.
The Fiocco motet is not the only link with the St. Gudule music library in

Another motet in the Martinelli collection on the less common text

fideles is also found in this big church library (catalogue number
in the Conservatory library in Brussels). Unfortunately this motet is also

in the collection of Brussels, so no further identification of the author
rhe work was possible.

3. Motets in the Di Martinelli-Colleccion

- M.D?
Matinelli?

Martinelli?
Mertirelli?
Martinelli?

Mardnelii?
Mrtinelli?
Maninelli?
Mminelli?

O diledisime
Ifl te Domine sptrMi
Agrac rcn fre pt@ocate

Heu me qundo uidebo k
ln omnibrc quwmque mihi
Mketime homo

O amntksimeJuu
O Deus ego amo tt
Regíru wli
l\ni in hornm meum

In pkniuuline temporis

Albutíte jores

Arc regina

katus vir
Congruwlamini fdeles
Desiste ad amare

Caudetc angeli

Iaudate Domirutm

Libera me

O anuilissime mi Jau
O rcx ínvidissine

Obstupescir mofiala

Quid a uiu

QuoJugiam míxr
Re§u uelí
Regim di
Salve re§ru
Salue regim

Sabe regina

Tantum ugo

vla incpl
TB strings + org (bc)

S srings, fag + org
(bc) incpl
S strings + org (bc)

S string + org (bc)

51,2 strings, fag + org

0.)
S strings + org (bc)

S sringr + 619 ($6)

51,2ÀIB strings incpl
S strings + org (bc)

T strinp + org @c)
SATB strings

S org (bc)

SB org (bc)

SATB strings + org
S srings + !g
51,2AI1,28 strings +
bc
51,2ATB strings +619
(b.)
AfB stings + org 1bc)

mcpl
T strings + org (bc)

81,2 strings, fag +
org (bc)

B strinpp, fl + org @c)
S strings + org (bc)

81,2 saings
S + org @c)
À stings + org (bc)

S srings + org (bc)

SÀ strings + org @c)
SATB strings

SÀïB string incpl

Its oeuwes de Joseph Fioao.
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OtherVocal Music

The Martinelli collection only holds two items with profane vocal music: a

dle of about 40 French drinking songs Recueil d'airs à boire de dfferents maisttes

deux artd some more recent songs on texts of Adolph Parte and music of
Abadie.23 -the Reateil contains duets for rwo different voices and a few terzetti

solo songs.The song book seems to be a copy of one or more of the

popular Rearcil d'airs sériewx et à boire published at the end of the seventeenth

tury and beginning of the eighteenth century in Paris and in Àmsterdam.'u

actual identification stills awaits further research. The Reateil d'airs à boire à

parties by Michel de La Barre (ca.1'675*1743 or 1744) published by Boivin

1724 seerns promissing for finding concordances because of its similar title'

Instrumental Music

There are 254 instrumental compositions which are found in manuscripts as

as prints. Of these works 202 are for small chamber music groups and feature

like duo's, violin sonatas and triosonatas; 55 other compositions are for a

ensemble startiÍrg with sonatas a 5 to concerti grossi and symphonies.

As mentioned before there is a double copy of only one piece: the

by G.-C. Di Martinelli. The other compositions are kept in single copies.

35oÀ of the music is incomplete.
On the manuscripts most of the instrumental pieces are anonymous and

&om the beginning of the eighteenth century. Among the few identified

are first of all the Martinelli pieces: one triosonata an.d tfuee sonata a 6
Guillelmus-Carolus Di Martinelli, 53 dance movements by a Martinelli, a

certo gïosso by M: di M. arrd another triosonata by DM and MD. Further there

a composition by AntonioVivaldi (1,678-17 41) which is in fact an arrangement

a concerto §yoV.355) into a sonaía a 4. There is also a sonata a 6 by a

Signor Rubini and 1,2 Symphonia del Signor ltalo a 17bn. Finally there are t'uvo

uscripts of more recent composers.The first one contains two symphonies Op'

t .:'. -i t , 'rr

-: t)D.

_ - \L - L
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-: L -!

_ .,:,jil
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. fT. -, 1l .

' ,li :tlll

- :: -:1i a.i
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- -:- -

r I :::

::'--:

lI

23 The manuscript mentions still anothet text writer but I can not decipher his name: Charles de

Frane?

' For the seventeenth century: 1.691,/3;1692/1-7;1696/3-4; L697/3-5 in RISM B/I' Rearcíl:

imprímés. XWe-XL'IIe sièrles, F. LESLIRE ed., Miinchen-Duisburg, 1960. It is interesting thar

these seventeenth-centurv collecrions in Àmsterdam by Estienne Roger each contain preciseh-

24f which is about half the size of this Martinelli manuscript which contains '19f' For the eigh-

teenth century: RISÀí B/II. p. 311-316.
10" See the article of R.G. Rau'son in the present volume
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-i and 6 by Friedrich Schwindel (1,737-1,786).:sThe second one holds the six

op. 8 by Guillaurne-Gommaire Kennis (1717-1789), who was

at the St. Pieter church in Leuven.The Schwindl manuscript might
;: rutograph as some parts were signed Schu,indl. Up to now one anonymous

has been found elsewhere: the fourth sonata in the collection Quatuordieci
a 1 instr: da varii auctori pertinent ad A.D.M. [Antonio Di Martinelli] 2j febru-

auto 7719. It has been described as a concerto in a manuscript inVienna
A/II sigel AWn: E.M. 156h).The music incipit of the fust movement of

irird sonata of the same Quatuordieci sonati is identical with one of Robert

sonata's 1711 in London (RISMA/II sigel GB Lam: MS 173).A defi-
iJendÉcation still awaits further research.

-\mong the prints there is only one anonymous print: Six sonates en duo pour
'.ictlons,printed byJean Frangois Maswiens in Leuven.The Di Martinelli col-

contains another five prints by the same publisher.Taking the proximity of
ro Leuven into account, this seems a normal situation. These prints from

contairr two unica: the Clavier-Parthienby Johann Anton Kobrich and the
-.iolin sonatas by Nicola Francesco Haym (Haim) (1678-1729)26 and

Bitti.Another valuable music print in the Di Martinelli archive is the
of 12 violin sonatas by the St. Gudule zangmeester Petrus Hercules

1673-1.737) published in 1700 by Aertssens in Anrwerp.
This instrumental music was most probably not only used for the private per-

by the fr*ily Di Martinelli. À big portion of it is also part of the
music repertoire of that time- If one takes the family's responsibilities at

Sulpitius church in Diest into account, it is not difficult to imagine that
of the above described material was performed during services in church.

part of the music was also used for didactic purposes as several

of the Di Martinelli family held teaching positions in Diest. Finally, we
: oc tbrget that the concert uan Diest,the local music sociery of which we know

that certain members of the Di Martinelli fr-ily were involved, might
used this music library too. An indication of this can be found on the

print of 1752: aen het concert udn Diest (to the music society of Diest).Also,

Music-Publishing and Thetnatic Catalogues. 3. Thematic Catalogue 1768-74 in
(Publimtions of the Library oJ the Royal Sweclisch Academy oJ'L[ruit,3), StockhoLm, 1972.

rr-as an Italian cellist and composer, he played in cardinal Ottobonit privat orchestra in
sith Corelli and later he worked in London. In 1705 he spent aÍr autoÍrn in Àmsterdam

editing Corelli's opp. 1-,1 for Estienne Roger. Àccording to Eitner (R. EITNER,
Quellen-kxikon, NewYork, 5, p. 78) he was in HoIIand again after

sràich might have been the time when he presented his own sonatas to Roger for pu-
This print is not mentioned in Haym's list of works in the main encyclopedia.'W
art. Haym,in The Nala Grwe Dbtionary oJ Musit and Musbians,London, 1981, 8, pp. 415-
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the nanres of members of some proninent àmilies in Diest, like for example \
den Hor-e and Canrillion, on certain music prints point into that direction.

Didactic Music Materiai

If one knows that some Di Martinelli's were music teachers it seems normal
6nd didactic material among their belongings. Thus their music Jibrary
three music treatises in manuscript,2r- a French translation of Leopold Mozani
V-ersuch einer gríindlichen í/íolinschule in print and a manuscript copy of Josep,n
Bonaventure Tillièreï cello method." Also the four little music books, knoun ar

the four speelmansboekjes in the collection, probably served the same didactic pu:-
pose. Hence several notes by the children Di Martinelli in them.2e lJp to now on-Ln

one of the three treatises has been identified; it is a copy of the Dutch translarior-
by Estienne Roger of the Tïaitté de la compositíon de musique by Guillaume Gabrid
Nivers (1617-t714).30 This work on the theory of composition was exrremeh
popular in the eighteenth century. It is therefore not surprising to find it in rh:
Di Martinellirs ertensive music library. The copy only contains the third chaprer
of the book which treats the theory of writing counterpoint.A comparison of th*
print with the Martinelli manuscript reveals a pretty precise transcript. The cop.r
was made by hand A. The second treatise consists of a basic music theory with a

list of different keys and a short introduction to Gregorian chant. The third rrea-
tise is a fragment of a larger document in French. It starts with page 31 some-
where in the fourth chapter and ends with page 50 and treats the rules of har-
mony. Thus the three treatises present a nlore or less complete education pro-
gramme in music theory for church musicians: keys, harmonv counterpoint and
Gregorian chant.

At a first glance Tillière's Meltode pour le violoncelle seems a very precise copr'
of the print by Bailleux in Paris dated ca. 1774lt As menrioned before this ma-

" Mss. nos. M5, M12 and MB.
tt Ms. no. 34.

" An elaborate discussion of these four manuscripts can be found in SCHRELIRS & HL .BENS.

Muzíekboekjes.

' Published byJ.L. DE LORME and E. ROGER 1n 1697 in Amsterdam. RISM VI2, p. 620.
" zuSM VI2: p. 833. More inÍormarion can be found in:J.E. GARVIN, V-ioloncello tutors of the eigh

teenth century anil their application to tlrc solo uioloncello rcpertoirc,D.M.A. thesis Stanford (Jniversin.
1978; a copy of this print can be found in C.D. GRÀ\.ES, The theoretiul and praaical methotlJor
rcllo by Michel Corrette: mu$líi()ll, torililetndry, and contparison with seuen other eighteenth centun, ello
methods,Ph.D. thesis Michigan State Unir.ersiq., 1971,2,pp.267-299.The English version of this
print can be found in the facsimile edirion:Joseplr BonauenturaTillière. New and complete insfiuctions

Jor the violoncello.Tlu t».ígin,tl EnglíJt edition (langnan & Broderip, Itndon, c.1790) reproduced in far
simile, uith correspondirg E:it _tiL)n rhe -tirsr French edition (Bailleux, Paris, c.1775), P. OBOUSSIER
ed., Exeter, 1988.
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nuscript was written by hand G, a handwriting that does not appear in any other
manuscript of the Martinelli collection.

Conclusion

-.llrhough the research on this collection of music is far from finished, it is already
Jear that the material is of extreme great value to the study of eighteenth-centu-
:-; music practice in the Netherlands. A 1ot of elements point at the local music

-:rè of Diest. Especially the numerous references to certain specific Gasts, histori-
:.rl events and prominent àmilies of Diest in the four speelmansboelejes are very
=*rylicite.32Also the rest of the collection contains a lot of indications that put the

library in the center of music liG in Diest e.g. the names of the family
ofVan den Flove, De Decker, Cantillion and of course Di Martinelli on

pages of certain compositions; the presence of compositions by local com-
like Brehy (Brussels), Loeillet (Gent), Kennis (Leuven); the appearance of a

of prints from the important publishers of the Netherlands Aertssens

), Roger (Amsterdam) and Maswiens peuven). Also the paper of the
collection is typical for the Netherlands.

The study of the Martinelli music collection is not only important for our
about the local music history but also contains certain aspects that can

our knowlegde about European music history of the eighteenth cenru-
The uniqueness of the Kobrich Clauier-Parthien and the sonatas by Haym and

has already been referred to. Also certain prints of the Leuven printer
were unknown up to now. Last, but not least, the Martinelli collection

a very interesting manuscript with a big selection of virtuoso violin
(see elsewhere in this volume).

SCHRXURS & HLryBENS, Beknopt wecieht uan het muziekleuen.
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Appr,r.rorx. Mustc PRINTs IN THr M,qRrrNsru CoLl.ncrtoN

Auffmann: RISÀ{- A2853
*Aufiinants lII. Curutu [Tiiplex concenrus organicus,...opus 1 (Augsburg,JohannJakob
175+)] (5 pars: violetta, violoncello, violone, cornu 1, cornu 2)

Biber: RISM82616"
* Sonatae, uiolino solo, . . .Anno M.DC.I-XXX [another X added to this date in pencil] (1 score)

Bononcini: RISM83611
* SynJónie a due strumenti uiolino, è violonrclle, col basso rcnti,luo per l'otgano . . . Opera sesta. Io Anuersa,

Henrirc Aertssens, .. . 1706. (3 parts: violino, violoncello, organo)

Brehy
*Symphoniae duodecim ... Antuerpiae, ex ofiicina HenriciAertssens, ... 1t-00. (2 parts:r,iolino 1,

2)

Bronnemiiller: RISM 84568
*W Sonates à w. haubois orl lriolon E basse continue dont les deux demières soní bonnes pour \afl,rtrc

uersiète ... AAmstudam aux dqens d'Ë,stiatne RogerÍ (1 score)

Cambini: RISM C467
*Six trios à deux uiolons et bdsso ... Oeuure 6.e.A Paris, drcz le Sr. SieberlT (2 parts: violino 1 and

hno 2)

Handlr,ritten on the second violin part: PosessorJA Di Marthtelli/Diesthi 1780

Clapisson
*Tiois duos concertans pour cor et bason . . - A París aux Tioubatlours chez l/ictor Drfaut et Duboix

(2 parts: basson, basson)

Plate number:VD & D.565

Corelli: &ISM CC3772a; C3772; C3844
*SuonaÍc da ramera, a tre, iloi violini, violontello, e umbalo ... Opera quarta. Prima parte. In Anversa,

Hmia Aertssms, ... 1692 (4 parts: violino l, violino 2, violoncello, cembalo)
*Aceadetnia Ottoboniu overo suonate a tte'istromenti ... opeïa quarta. InAntusa,per HmriaAeïtssens, ,

1696. (2 parts: violino 2, basso conrinuo)
Handwritten on second violin part: miserere nobis
*[Opera quinta. parte seconda]" (no music)
*Concerti grossi con tluoi uiolini e uioloncello di oncertino obligati e duoi abri uioliril,viola e basso rJi

grosso arl arbitrio ... Opera sesta. A Ansterrlam che: Estienne Roger (1 part: violoncello del concertino)

' RISM A/l,Repertoire htternational des Sources Musicales. Einzeldrixke vor 7800, K., SCHLÀGER
ed., Kassel - Basel. 1971.

" Title page missing.

" This print contains one page rn nrentrscript.

'u This print is menrioned in the 17ir Roger printerï catalogue. LESURE, Estienne Roger, p. 50.

'7 This print is mentioned il a pnnter\ catalogue of 1777. C. JOHÀNSSON, Frenth Music Publí-

shers' Catalogues oirlic Serorr,i Hali qf tlrc Eighteenth Cenfiny,2, Facsimile no. 108.

" Orly a violonceilo parÍ §'as presen-ed. It can be found in the violoncello part of the Mezger
print.

':3ri von Dittersdr
. . ri, p(:ríldiqrc,i

,-li,rrttiief" i9 p.r
: -:::rber: 1il

::ren on rhe tir
: l:iren on the se,

'' :;i 1-'t\iodiqtt 't
--;ir)l,l,t'l (Y PJr

. -::iber: 2LiJ

- :rrtan on the trr
: l--rten on the sei

i - :: :- iS-]Í F67

-:trellae sytrphottt

J' i'r'5 parts: rio

:
l')tÍ lÍ'vi()lot:,irL

.:t l'inrpritndt ,

- Jo: RJ5-1Í F89l?
' : ot)tff de/-x :|i/ok

-:. -\Íaurice and I
:iirtatÍ polr L'íi

.. ii-- /es-f/s dc I
.:::rber: 2-{25

:rtren on r"iolin

!-Sa-er
*:s aros @flrertants Ínu

.,,ner: RISM G25
. totÍ dil.. L,iolt

:. :: m chésJcat-

: : i. oboe 2. corr
:r -::nber: 1-{5-{

. :::s: R1S1,1K395
r',.r1ften ritle: Op

:.::s trom 1770. (

: - :kholm, 1.972,td
:: den Hove is an

- ::r.I1ans tbr this inl,
:res trom 1771,.JC

- -:iis Èom 1800 or

-:Àr,g,1,973.



)\

THE Musrc Marup.rar or rrtr Dr N/LARTTNELLT Faury Al.cuiw 127

von Dittersdorf: RISM D327 1.; D327 4
periodique à deux violons,taille, E hasse. Flites ou luutbois E arnes de chasse ... AAmsterdam

HuntneP (9 parts: violino 1, violino 2,viola, oboe 1, oboe 2, corno 1, corno 2,2 basso)

number: 132

on the first violin part: N.o 3l,hn den Houe'
on the second violin part: Í,im clen Hove 1776

périodiquc à deux dolons,taille, E basse. Flfites ou hafibois & contes de chasse. ...AAmsterdam
Hnnrnelo' (9 parts: violino 1, violino 2, viola, basso, Ílauto 1 , ílauto 2, corno I , corno 2, basso)

number:20.i
on the 6rst violin part: No.6.toVan den Hove
on the second violin part:Van den Hove 1'776

sburg, Johann Jakob Lotter

,lete in pencil] (1 score)

Opera sesta. In Anuetsa, i'

i0. (2 parts:violino l,vioirr:

'ts sont bonnes Pour la Jlitte r'

'- (2 parts: violino I and ri: -

rhi 1780

'inor Drfaut er Drr&oix [oP.-

ru. Prinn parte. lfi Atwcr:,:

:mbalo)

'n'ersa, Peí Heflrico Aertssttt:.

ri uiolini,uiola e bar:o di r.olt.

rt: violoncello del concerr.:

ke uor 1800, K., SCHLÀG:

ESURE, Ëstimne Roger, P. :
'ANSSON, Frcnch Nhuic F

imile no. 108.

ioloncello Part of the I\Í:: -

R]SMF67
Parorellae synphoniae ... opus II.Augustae-Vindeliconmt, suttrptibusJoarutisJanbí l-otteri Haeredum.

(5 parts: violino 1, violino 2, viola, violone, cembalo)

pour le violoruelle E base continue, ou le violon seul €t basse. Tiréc du cinquième oeuwe .. . A
de l'imprimerie de J.F. Maswiens (1 score)

RISMF892?
pour ileux violons et basse . .. A Park chez le Sr. Sieber (1 part: violoncello)

Maurice and Leopold
@ruertail poul víolon et uiolonr-elle sw des motlfs de Preeiosa de C.M. DeWeber ... Oeuure 7

ehez les jls de B. *hott (2 parts: violino, violoncello)
2125

on violin and violoncello part: à Di Martinelli Diest

oilcerktnts pour cor et bassott ... A Paris chezJouue (1 part: basson)

RISM G2599
pour deux violons,uiole E basse obligés E uneJlirte,2 hautbois EE ad líbitum ... Oeuwe 1..I2
: .i tn dis Jean AndrC- (9 printed parts: violino 1 , violino 2, viola, 2 basso è violoncello, flau-

1. oboe 2, corno 1; 2 manuscript parts: wiolino 2, tiors)
1454

RJSM K395
d:tle; Opus 7 ltuuen,J.F.Mawiens (3 parts: violino 1, violino 2, violoncello)

nolla L770. C. JOI{ANSSON, /J.8. Hummel. Music-publíshing and thematic catalogues,

1972,table no.132.
Èn Hove is an important àmily in eighteenth-century Diest. I would like to thank Mme.

tor this information.
irorn 177 7. JOHÀNSSON,-IJ B. Hummel, p.84.
riom 1800 or 1801.W MATTHÀUS, Johann André Musikuerlag zu Ofenbath am Main,

1973.
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Kobrich
*Angenehmer musialistlrcr Utcrhalt, bestehud h :tueí Concerten odcr Clavier-Pdrthicn

zuteierViolfu E Bassetto ... opus XIIL-4rryustae-l'indelizr.nnn.ApudJoaruisJacobi l*tttri
(.1 parts: violino 1, violino 2, bassetto, cembalo)

Handu'ritten on the last page of the cembalo part:.lcll lrct rcnrcrt uart Díest

Mezger
*Nouvelle suite de symphonies àgrand eÍqrctit oïchestre ... No 3 ... 2.eliwe de symphonies

Mr Boyu (7 parts: violino 1, viola, basso, Ílauto 1, flauto 2, oboe 1 , oboe 2)

HandwÍitten on the first violin part: Ex fuartis A.A.[?] Cantilliono'

Haeredes. 7

Tbthurnb
':rt_wia a piu stromenti oil
- :'boe 2)

-;adrwitten on frst page

:,ective print: F{ar.n-r :
- 

-:.:r'ritten ride: §r/i r/ct

,:nateàr,iolinoohau

l,uoarymous
t 1:; sotutes en duo, pour da
rr;:=: violino 1, violino 2)
l.:aains the printert crt l

:SURI, Estienne Roget

: r:lposer as rhe Marrinc
- 

- l bvWalsch and Har,
': : ns rhat little is knosr
r.:iician at the Florendr

-:-rd and he is also kno.
:r'ed in manuscript. H.
'.:iitrc) 

und Basso contint

Loeillet: RISM L2712
*XlI Sonates à une -flitte E basse rcntinrc .. . premiet ouvrage. A Antsterdant che: Estienu Rogef (1

Handr,"ritten on ride page: N.o l TEI'I Coor 1712

A Pais

Mozart, Leopold: RISMBVI2: P.601
*Mahode ruisannée pour apprendre à jouu du violon . - . A Paris

ehés Mr k Meuí' (Ibook)

Pucci: RISMP5564
*Cowerto per il dolirc aV lnslrommtioT (4 printed parts: violino principale, violino 1, violino 2,

1 rranuscript part: violoncello)

Sirmen: maybe RISM 53544 or 53545
*Six trios à deux violons et víolonceLlo obligé ...(1' part: basso)

Starnitz
*Première sondte en. trio pour un violon,-l7fite trauersi.ère, €t basse. ... A I'ouvaín, chez J'E Masuiens (3

violino 1, Ílauto, basso)
*Deuxième sonaÍ.e en tio, pour ileux víolons et basse ... A l-ouuain, . .. Maswiens (1 part: violino 1)

Steger
*1,'1. Sonates a violon solo et bassc contitilrc ... Oeuure troisiàme. ... A kyde
Handwritten: ÀIo 23 (1 score)

Van der Borcht
*Six suites pourle elavecin ... Oeuwe 2 '.. pouvain,Maswiens]* (1 score)

" No other print of this work is known. H. RHEINFLIRIH, Der Musíkverlag Lt:tÍer in

(ea.1719-1845),Tutzing, 1,977,p.139 mentions the print but adds that it is not sure that it
existed.

4 It is mentioned in the 1712 catalogrc of Roger. I-ESURE, Ëstienne P.oge6 p. 50.
a5 The Cantillion's 'were aÍr irnportant family in nineteenth-century Diest. I would like to

Mme. Leemans for this information.
6 Dates fuom L77}.JOI{ANSSON Frcnch Musir Publishers' Catalogues,p.l.ll- RISM Bí'/D

imyfimés aflemunt la musi4ue,F.LESURE ed., Miinchen - Duisburg, 1971.
r JOIIÀNSSON,JJB. Iilatnmel, Facsimile 9.
as This title can be tbund in the Maswiens printer's catàlogue found in the anon)'rnous print in

Martinelli collecrion.
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a piu stronentí obligati ... A Paris ehez Cousineau (5 parts: violino 1, alto viola, basso, oboe
2)

on 6rst page of first wiolin part: Miroglia f?)

print: Ha1,rn and Bitti
ride: So/i dcl Signior lmin anglus No 9 (1 score)

sonate à violino o haubois solo e bc. del sigr. Haim e Martinello Bitti]'"

:tÍtttts €r1 duo, pour deux violons, ... Oeuvre prentier ... A Louvain, chez Jean Frangois Masuiens (2
riolino 1, violino 2)

the printer's catalogue

Estienne Roger, p.86. Not mentioned rn R-ISM. Martinello Bitti might be the same

iomposer as the Martino Bitti who wrote the Sonate a due uiolino e &asso published in London in
i-11 byWalsch and Hare and also the Solo's Jor a Flute, wíth a tlrough Bass of c. 1712. Ruf men-
ooo5 that little is known about this composer. Johann GottÉied Walther writes that he was a

r.r.d and he is also known to have composed the solo caÍrtata, Siluia nella partatza d'Einto pre
lcn-ed in manuscript. H. RUE Vonuort,À Manino Bini. Sonaten fiir Altbloekfau (Quetlöte, Oboe,

iloline) und Brrso antinuo, (Honus musians, 191), Kassel, 1965, volume 1.
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GorrrRrno FTNcER AND rHE Dr MaRrrNEnr Musrc
CouncuoN Ar LpuvrN

Robert G. Rau,son

Anglia Polytechnic Uniuersity, Cambridge

recently made available to scholars, the music collection of the Di Martinelli
is proving a valuable insight into music making in the Low Countries in

late seventeenth and ear\ eighteenth centuries. This article is going to look
àree of these manuscripts and their connections with Gottfried Finger (ca.

1730)

ïhe manuscripts under consideration here appear to have belonged to
Carolus Di Martinelli. He was probably born in Ghent, eventually mar-

in the Hague(1682) and settled in Diest where he was active as a zangmeester

riolin teacher.l Di Martinelli must have had access to a great variery of music;
his wide assortment of manuscripts and prints is a rare original print of

Biberï 1681 violin sonatas. However, Di Martinelli also owned violin
by other central European composers, including Schmelzer,'Walther, and
In addition to a single violin sonata by Finger, Di Martinelli possessed a

copy of Finger's op. 1. Sonatae pro diversis instrumentis, and four sonatas

nr-o recorders, two oboes and continuo which are attributable to Finger.'
GotrËied Finger, a little-known but prolific and versatile musician from

in Moravia, was a widely travelled virtuoso whose experience of cen-
European musical lift exerted significant influence in England. Although his

birth date is unknown, it seems that he was born around 1655. Until a few
ago, nothing was known of his life before 1687 when he received his post

nrusician the Chapel Royal ofJames II.3 It now appears that Finger was in
at least by 1686, or even earlier. Furthermore, he had an active and pro-

career in Moravia, composing music primarily for viols, but also for the
the viola d'amore, the baryton, and at least one small-scale vocal work.
earliest identifiable work is his Sonata juamda for fwo bass viols (continuo

missing) Íiom the early 1670s ofwhich the second viola da gamba part is pre-
in the collection of Bishop Karl Liechtenstein-Castelcorno at Kromèiíà.

rhe contributions of Eugeen Schreurs and Marc Nelisen in this volume. Numbers refering
:runuscripts in the the music collection follorx. the new inventory of Katrien Steelandt, see

Univerisry Archives P 206, nos. 59.32. -13 and 56

:rnger]

of English Court Music, ed.A.ASHBEE,Aldershot, 1991, vol. 5, p. 84.

i
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To what extent Gottfried Finger was in the ser-vice of Bishop
Liechtenstein-Castelcorno is difficult to determine. It must be kept in mind
Finger may have only been an occasional musician for the Bishop. Flowever.
viving evidence strongly supporrs the notion that he was an active participan:
the nrusical life of the area. Several pieces composed and/or copied by Finger
preserved in the Bishopï music collection at Kroméfià, and other early
tions were copied throughout the region before he left for England. A
(now lost) by Finger survived in Osek until 1945 in northern Moravia,
sirnilar such works by Biber, Dolar, Schmelzer, Bertali, Kafikí, Miéí ar,d
composers active in the region. In addition, an early sonata (before 1,686?
Finger is preserved in the Hungarian town of Soprón.a

One area of Fingerï output which has been overlooked are his sonaras
violin. Burney remarks that Finger composed a large body of violin sonar:.-o
Stylistically, the bulk of Finger's rwenry surviving violin works bridge the ia
berween the pieces for viols &om his Moravian period and his later works (ar=
1686) for England, Germany, and Austria. The sources for his violin sonata-s ;-
peculiar.'[/hile none of his violin sonatas survive in central European sour.s*
some of them survive amongst the works of his central European contemporari-

One manuscript from the Di Martinelli collection in Leuven, deserves so<-
cial attention.The Di Martinelli violin manuscript (B-LVu P 206,no.59) conails-
predominantly, music of composers &om the Hapsburg lands and the Lcro-
Countries. The Low Countries are represented by David Petersen, (the m.vster:-
ous) Goor, and Heinrich Albicastro (who here goes by the name Wiessenberyr .

and the central European representatives include Johann Schmelzer, Heiln::
Biber,JohanJakobWalther (1650-1717), Gonfried Finger, and a lone gigue r,,,

l4/enseler.uThis gigue for scordatura violin and continuo is probably by the praqut-
based Mikulí§ Franti§ek Wentzely (ca.1643 - 1722) who seems the only plau:,-
ble candidate for by Wenseler who could have been found alongside the work c*i
the other composers of the Hapsburg lands. If correct, this is his only surviri:=
work for violin and continuo. The central European composers represented in E,

206, no. 59 appear together in other sources in central Europe, the most notat'.r:
of which is the music collection of Bishop Karl Liechtenstein-Castelcorno L
Kromèiíà.

H-Se EI/,J206, No. 129. A.lthough this sonatà was only published in Amsterdam in 1699, the rE:-
son to suppose an earLier date for rhe piece is because it is preserved among the work of oth<
regional composers from earLier in the last quarter of the seventeenth century.
Ch. BLIRNEY, À C*pral Hisron, 6i Mrsíc Jtom the Earliest Ages to the Present period, I rok-
London, 1776-1.189. ed. F I'IERCER, London, 1935), p. 984 (page reference is to reprint e&-
tion).
The sonata u.hich is amibuted ro Biber irr this manuscript is actually byJJ.Walther.
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Sonata No.59.32 is anonymous in this Di Martinelli manuscript but attrib-
ro Finger in a larger eighteenth-century manuscript collection in London

Add.31,466, fols. 65v-66r) as well as in a late seventeenth-century man-
: now preserved in NewYork (US-NYp MS JOG 72-50, fols. 15v-17r).
this is not the only place where Finger appears alongside these composers,

-i À Elre example of a (nearly) complete surviving source. If Finger did meet Di
in the Low Countries, Finger may have supplied him with the sonatas

àe other central European composers.The appearance of Finger in this man-
is different from other sources of Finger's violin music. In most other

sources, Finger's violin sonatas are found alongside his British-based con-
such as Daniel Purcell, Nicola Matteis,John Eccles, and others. In the

-\Íartinelli manuscript, British-based composers are not represented at all, pos-
rhe strong possibility that the source for the Finger sonata in this particular

lay among his other cencral European elders or near contemporaries.
Àmong Di Martinelli's collection of instrumental pieces is a set of part books

Symphonia Del Sigr Italo (P 206, no.43), which is actually a manuscript
of Finger's op. 1 Sonatae pro diuersis instrumentis (London, 1688) but missing

tint violin book.'This was far from the only occasion Finger sryled himself as

lcalian.A set of Sir Sonatas or Solos was issued byWalsh in 1699 with the first
sonatas by an ltalian Mr and the second three by'William Croft (1678-1727)

with manuscript sources reveal Finger to be the enigmatic ltalian
Finger's habit of sryling himself as an Italian is not unique. Many composers

their names, but Finger replaced any version of his name with other
names, such as the amusing Sigr ltaliano- No doubt, Finger hoped that his

would circulate and gain credibility and popularity as works by some mys-
Italian master. Finger's efforts in this department are not necessarily the

of a desire to compose Italian-sryle music,but rather an outvvard sign of the
and financial pressures which created an insatiable demand for all things

In Finger's op. 1 Sonatae XII pro diuersis instrumentis, the fust three pieces are

lor violin, viola da gamba and continuo; nurnbers 3-6 for two violins and
(from this point the viola da gamba part is labelled viola di basso and

doubles the continuo); numbers 7-9 for three violins and continuo; and

1,0-1,2 for two violins uiola da brazzo and continuo. It does not appear

the copyist of B-LVu P 206, no.,13 copied the parts from the version pu-

ÈLVuP 206,no.43. Little is known of Di Martinellit early liG (see the contribution of Eugeen

Schreurs and Marc Nelissen in this volume). It is not known when Di Martinelli procured his

copy of Fingert sonatas.

Ot-the three sonatas by the ltallan Mr (London, 1699). number 2 appears in US-R M1490.8113
aÍrong other works by Finger, and number 3 appean b D-W Cod. 295 x Jlute solo per Mons

Fingu.;JJ.Walther.
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blished in 1688. The pieces are in an entirely dift-erent order, and the viola i;
ganrba part is headed uioloncello in the Di Martinelli copy. However, the part rr'a
not adapted to suit the cello, but retains Finger's idiomatic writing for the no,i
da gamba.

There is still more to link Finger with the Di Martinelli collection. In 1É,§

Finger, together with Gottfried Kelier, published a set of sonatas for four trebles

and continuo: 2 recorders, 2 oboes or violins, and continuo (Amsterdam, Etienn:
Roger, 1698).These works are dedicated to an as yet unidentified Henqt |f6al6. i
name which itself suggests connections with the Low Countries. The Di Marc-
nelli collection also preserves four anonymous sonatas in B-LVu P 206, no.56 ror
the exact same instrumentation and similar style to those of Finger's 1698 collec-
tion.This faily obscure instrumentation suggests a connection with either FineË
or possibly Keller, and also considering that Di Martinelli collected other ,*.orlis

by Finger, their attribution to Finger seems appropriate. In addition, the sonare:

contain several srylistic idiosyncrasies of Finger's which help to further suppoÍ
their attribution to him. These idiosyncrasies include Fingerï predilection for
using passages for continuo alone, especially to link sections together, or to con-
clude a section or movement.Another device typical of Finger in writing for thi
particular orchestration is his polychoral treatment of the four voices as n\-o

groups (Example 1). It is surely no coincidence that the only other place with a

concentration of seventeenth-century music for fwo gïoups of rwo trebles with
continuo is in the music collection in Kromèïíà.

56

rec. I

rec. l

ob. I

ob. ?

org. /
bsn.

Example 1.Anon.,/Finger?: Sonata I, 2 recs, 2 obs, bc, B-LVu P 206,no.56, bars 58-61

It is difficult to judge &om the pieces themselves as to when the Di Martinelh
copies where made. Hos-e\-er. there is an intriguirg grp in Finger's London career

(between 8 April 1691 and 17 February 1699) when he seems to have travelled
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Italy. On 1 December 1704 his music library was advertised as A Choice
of Vocal and Instrutnental Music in ltalian, French and English, composed by

great masters (the ltalian music being most oJ tlrcm originals) with a catalogue giuen
... thk being the Collection of a Great Master, who has left the land, adding that

music had been made on his trauel tluó ltaly.e It appears that may have visited
Low Countries as well. It was during this mysterious gap (berween 8 April

and 17 February t699) that Finger's four sonaras (together with rwo by
Keller) for two recorders, two oboes, and continuo were published in

by Estienne Roger. The coincidence is too tantilising to ignore.
The appearance of Finger's music in the Di Martinelli music collection ofters
iruight into Finger's activities during an otherwise silent period in his

career. AIso, the fact that the Finger violin sonata in B-LVu P 206, no. 59
amongst works by his Gllow central European conremporaries suggest

rhe work dates from before Fingerï arrival in London. It would seem that Di
(or someone is his employ) had access to apparendy early works by

While there are several other surviving manuscript copies of Finger's op.1
and GB-DRc) the others all maintained the layout of the original. Perhaps

--oprist of the Di Martinelli set of part books had access to a copy other than
1tSS print, revealing a wider dissemination of these popular works.There is a

of source material relating to Fingert personal activities, but through the
of these important manuscripts, and their concordances, a few more

inro the life of this fascinating composer have been revealed, and even bet-
tèrv more pieces of music have been brought to light.

Post (London),25 November 1701.
































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































